E-64-17

Contract Details

SERVICE Medicaid Fraud Svcs

NIFS ID #: CLSS17000020	NIFS Entry Date: 02/07/17 Term: from 01/01/17	7 to 12/31/17	1
New Renewal	1) Mandated Program:	Yes 🖂	No 🗌
Amendment	2) Comptroller Approval Form Attached:	Yes 🖂	No 🗌
Time Extension	3) CSEA Agmt. § 32 Compliance Attached:	Yes 🖂	No 🔲
Addl. Funds	4) Vendor Ownership & Mgmt. Disclosure Attached:	Yes 🔲	No 🖂
Blanket Resolution RES#	5) Insurance Required	Yes 🖂	No 🗌

Agency Information

Vend	dor
Name The Bonadio Group	Vendor ID# 161131146
Companie Cuagainas	Dohout Enviolet
Address Corporate Crossings,	Contact Person Robert Enright Email: renright@bonadio.com
171 Sully's Trail	Phone 585-249-2842
Pittsford, NY 14534-4557	Phone 585-381-3131

Co	untv	Эера	nime	ni
Departme	nt Contact M	T (Apr.)	ALC: UNITED BY	14 14 14 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Address (0 Charles	Lindber	gh Blyd	
n 51	6 227-745	52		

Routing Slip

DATE Rec'd.	DEPARTMENT	Internal Verification	DATE & Appy'd& Thy c	SIGNATURE	(Leg Approval Required 200
	Department	NIFS Entry (Dept) NIFS Appvl (Dept. Head)	H1917	- mad	
	ОМВ	NIFS Approval			Yes No Not required if blanket resolution
	County Attorney	CA RE & Insurance Verification			
	County Attorney	CA Approval as to form			
	Legislative Affairs	Fw'd Original Contract to CA			
	Rules 🔲 / Leg. 🔲				Yellne
	County Attorney	NIFS Approval			
	Comptroller	NIFS Approval			
	County Executive	Notarization Filed with Clerk of the Leg.			

80 £ d E WH LIM

OLENK DEFERENCE NASSAU COUNTY PERENCEN

Contract Summary
PR5254 (8/04)

Description :	Contract Inv	estigation Services					···	
Purpose: The Inspector Ge	e New York S	State Association of Co		PCLL''HEMA PPAIAAT	"I decigned to	n working with the New Y assist the State in tackling	N. 6 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
been advised	that there is	one audit ongoing wh	countin ich rea	g and consulting co uires completion. T	mpany qualific he services of t	assist the State in tackling ed to provide Medicaid coi the vendor are required ui last stage audit. <i>(To ext</i>	mpliance ser	vices. DSS has
months und	ler the term	ns of the original a	greeme	ent, a no cost ex	ctension as ti	he vendor did not spend	ena contra d all of the	CT TOP 12 Monies diven
in the prev	ious amenai	ment.)				The second of the second	<i>an o, m</i>	momes given
Method of Pro	curement; R	FP						
Procurement I	History: We h	ave been using this ve	ndor si	nce 2009,			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Description of	General Provi	sions: The services to	be prov	ided by the Contra	ctor under this	Agreement shall involve	the conducti	ng of financial
or intensit at	iulis ili accui	uance & combnance v	VIIN IN Y	A SHOUTING DAILCIAG	and standards	and data analysis, utilizings of Medicaid services. As		
activity ing it	aus anu iucii	UTYTIE ADDLODLIATE LA	rgers to	r Allaifs iisino indei	nendantiu obto	inad information and inf-	41	
County, men	iuing but not	minicu to informatio	i obtair	ied through IBM's	VerifyNY rend	orts, information maintain n other reliable sources of	ad buthe Ca	4 T
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	o Dopar emont retaining	s to me	arcaid expenditures	s as well as Irol	n other reliable sources of	leads and in	formation.
Impact on Fun	ding / Price Ar	nalysis: Federal 50	0/0	State 50 %	County	0/		
•			′•	5tite50 /0	County	_ 70		
ı								
Change in Con	tract from Pric	or Procurement: No Cha	inge					
Recommendati	on: (annrove a	e submitted)						<u> </u>
				<u> </u>				
Adviser	<u>nent In</u>	formation						
BUDGET	ODES	FUNDING SOU	RCE :	AMOUNT	LINE	INDEX/OBJECT (ODE	* AMOUNT !
Fund:	GEN	Revenue Contract		XXXXXXX	1		3000 H 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 100	\$
Control:	24	County		\$	2			\$
Resp:	2400	Federal		\$.01	3			\$
Object:	DE500	State		\$	4	SSGEN2400/DE500		\$.01
Transaction:	CQ	Capital		\$	5			\$
		Other		\$	6			\$
RENEW	ĀL	Т	OTAL	\$.01			TOTAL	\$.01
% Increase								φ.σ.
% Decrease		Document Prepared B	y:				Date:	1
New Section 1	ENING CELL		Trade lives to the					
I		as accepted into NIFS.	certify	that an unencumbered balance:	sufficient to cover this cor	County Name	Executive Appr	oval Towns 2 mil
Name			Name	present in the appropriati	un to be charged,	Date		
						Date		
Date			Date			(For	Office (Ise Only)	
	101053					E #:		
	131958							

P.		
		:
		•



Nassau County Interim Finance Authority

Contract Approval Request Form (As of January 1, 2015)

1. Vendor:	Bonadio & Co.,	LLP			
2. Dollar amount req	uiring NIFA approv	val: \$.01 (No	Cost Extension)		
Amount to be encu	ımbered: \$ <u>.01 (N</u>	o Cost Extension	<u>)</u>		
This is a	New Contract	Advisement _	✓ Amendment		
If new contract - \$ amou If advisement – NIFA ou If amendment - \$ amour	aly needs to review if it	is increasing fund		previously app	roved by NIFA
3. Contract Term:	01/01/17 to 12/31/	17			
Has work or services	on this contract comm	nenced?	Yes	No	
If yes, please explain	: Ongoing service	es.			
4. Funding Source:					
General Fund (Capital Improve Other	GEN) ement Fund (CAP)	Grant F	ound (GRT) Federal 9 State % County 9	50	
Is the cash available for	the full amount of the e a future borrowing?	contract?	Yes Yes	No	
-	_	oudne?	************	No	✓ N/A
Has the County Legislat			Yes	No	N/A
Has NIFA approved the	-				_▼ N/A
5. Provide a brief des	scription (4 to 5 sen	tences) of the it	em for which this	approval is 1	requested:
compliance with NYS audi Medicaid fraud, waste and	d by the Contractor under this ting policies and standards and abuse by providers of Medica ned Information and information	d data analysis, utilizing a id services. Assist the Co	a variety of tools and metho ounty in developing leads a	ds, to assist the Cor	unty in identifying
6. Has the item requ	ested herein follow	ed all proper pr	ocedures and the	ereby approve	ed by the:
Nassau County Atto Nassau County Com	rney as to form mittee and/or Legislat	ure Yes	No	N/A N/A	
Date of approval(s) and citation to th	e resolution wh	ere approval for	this item was	provided:
			APPER -		
	cts (with dollar am	ounts) with this	or an affiliated p	arty within th	ne prior 12 months
CLSS1600003	5Z \$.UT				
					ì

AUTHORIZATION

To the best of my knowledge, I hereby certify that the information contained in this Contract Approval Request Form and any additional information submitted in connection with this request is true and accurate and that all expenditures that will be made in reliance on this authorization are in conformance with the Nassau County Approved Budget and not in conflict with the Nassau County Multi-Year Financial Plan. I understand that NIFA will rely upon this information in its official deliberations.

Signature	Title	Date
Print Name		
	COMPTROLLER'	S OFFICE
To the best of my knowle conformance with the N Multi-Year Financial Pla	assau County Approved Budget a	ormation listed is true and accurate and is in and not in conflict with the Nassau County
Regarding funding, plea	se check the correct response:	
I certify that the f	unds are available to be encumb	ered pending NIFA approval of this contract.
Budget is available	nding for this contract has been app and funds have been encumbered b	proved by NIFA. tut the project requires NIFA bonding authorization
Signature	Title	Date
Print Name		
	NIFA	
Amount being approved	by NIFA:	
Signature	Title	Date
Print Name		

NOTE: All contract submissions MUST include the County's own routing slip, current NIFS printouts for all relevant accounts and relevant Nassau County Legislature communication documents and relevant supplemental information pertaining to the item requested herein.

NIFA Contract Approval Request Form MUST be filled out in its entirety before being submitted to NIFA for review.

NIFA reserves the right to request additional information as needed.



OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER

240 Old Country Road Mineola, New York 11501

COMPTROLLER APPROVAL FORM FOR PERSONAL, PROFESSIONAL OR HUMAN SERVICES CONTRACTS

Attach this form along with all personal, professional or human services contracts, contract renewals, extensions and amendments.

CONTRACTOR NAME: Bonadio & Co., LLP
CONTRACTOR ADDRESS: 171 Sully's Trail, Pittsford, NY 14534
FEDERAL TAX ID #: 161131146
<u>Instructions:</u> Please check the appropriate box ("\overline{\Omega}") after one of the following roman numerals, and provide all the requested information.
I. The contract was awarded to the lowest, responsible bidder after advertisement for sealed bids. The contract was awarded after a request for sealed bids was published in [newspaper] on [date]. The sealed bids were publicly opened on [date] [#] of sealed bids were received and opened.
II. The contractor was selected pursuant to a Request for Proposals. The Contract was entered into after a written request for proposals was issued on [date]. Potential proposers were made aware of the availability of the RFP by advertisement in [newspaper], posting on industry websites, via
email to interested parties and by publication on the County procurement website. Proposals were due on [date] [state #] proposals were received and evaluated. The evaluation committee consisted of:
(list # of persons on committee and their respective departments). The proposals were scored and ranked. As a result of the scoring and ranking, the highest-ranking proposer was selected

III. A This is a renewal, extension or amendment of an existing contract. The contract was originally executed by Nassau County on Noveral 4, 2004 [date]. This is a renewal or extension pursuant to the contract, or an amendment within the scope of the contract or RFP (copies of the relevant pages are attached). The original contract was entered into after RFP was 155000.
[describe procurement method, i.e., RFP, three proposals evaluated, etc.] Attach a copy of the most recent evaluation of the contractor's performance for any contract to be renewed or extended. If the contractor has not received a satisfactory evaluation, the department must explain why the contractor should nevertheless be permitted to continue to contract with the county.
IV. Pursuant to Executive Order No. 1 of 1993, as amended, at least three proposals were solicited and received. The attached memorandum from the department head describes the proposals received, along with the cost of each proposal.
\square A. The contract has been awarded to the proposer offering the lowest cost proposal; OR:
B. The attached memorandum contains a detailed explanation as to the reason(s)why the contract was awarded to other than the lowest-cost proposer. The attachment includes a specific delineation of the unique skills and experience, the specific reasons why a proposal is deemed superior, and/or why the proposer has been judged to be able to perform more quickly than other proposers.
V. □ Pursuant to Executive Order No. 1 of 1993 as amended, the attached memorandum from the department head explains why the department did not obtain at least three proposals.
A. There are only one or two providers of the services sought or less than three providers submitted proposals. The memorandum describes how the contractor was determined to be the sole source provider of the personal service needed or explains why only two proposals could be obtained. If two proposals were obtained, the memorandum explains that the contract was awarded to the lowest cost proposer, or why the selected proposer offered the higher quality proposal, the proposer's unique and special experience, skill, or expertise, or its availability to perform in the most immediate and timely manner.
☐ B. The memorandum explains that the contractor's selection was dictated by the terms of a federal or New York State grant, by legislation or by a court order. (Copies of the relevant documents are attached).
C. Pursuant to General Municipal Law Section 104, the department is purchasing the services required through a New York State Office of General Services contract no, and the attached memorandum explains how the purchase is within the scope of the terms of that contract.

			•	
				1

required through an inter-municipal agreement.
VI. This is a human services contract with a not-for-profit agency for which a competitive process has not been initiated. Attached is a memorandum that explains the reasons for entering into this contract without conducting a competitive process, and details when the department intends to initiate a competitive process for the future award of these services. For any such contract, where the vendor has previously provided services to the county, attach a copy of the most recent evaluation of the vendor's performance. If the contractor has not received a satisfactory evaluation, the department must explain why the contractor should nevertheless be permitted to contract with the county.
In certain limited circumstances, conducting a competitive process and/or completing performance evaluations may not be possible because of the nature of the human services program, or because of a compelling need to continue services through the same provider. In those circumstances, attach an explanation of why a competitive process and/or performance evaluation is inapplicable.
VII. □ This is a public works contract for the provision of architectural, engineering or surveying services. The attached memorandum provides details of the department's compliance with Board of Supervisors' Resolution No. 928 of 1993, including its receipt and evaluation of annual Statements of Qualifications & Performance Data, and its negotiations with the most highly qualified firms.
Instructions with respect to Sections VIII, IX and X: All Departments must check the box for VIII. Then, check the box for either IX or X, as applicable. VIII. Participation of Minority Group Members and Women in Nassau County Contracts. The selected contractor has agreed that it has an obligation to utilize best efforts to hire MWBE sub-contractors. Proof of the contractual utilization of best efforts as outlined in Exhibit "EE" may be requested at any time, from time to time, by the Comptroller's Office prior to the approval of claim vouchers.
IX. Department MWBE responsibilities. To ensure compliance with MWBE requirements as outlined in Exhibit "EE", Department will require vendor to submit list of sub-contractor requirements prior to submission of the first claim voucher, for services under this contract being submitted to the Comptroller.
X. Wendor will not require any sub-contractors.

□ D. Pursuant to General Municipal Law Section 119-0, the department is purchasing the services

NOTE: Any information requested above, or in the exhibit below, may be included in the county's "staff summary" form in lieu of a separate memorandum.

In addition, if this is a contract with an individual or with an entity that has only one or two employees: \square a review of the criteria set forth by the Internal Revenue Service, Revenue Ruling No. 87-41, 1987-1 C.B. 296, attached as Appendix A to the Comptroller's Memorandum, dated February 13, 2004, concerning independent contractors and employees indicates that the

contractor would not be considered an employee for federal tax purposes.

		:



COUNTY OF NASSAU

POLITICAL CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION DISCLOSURE FORM

1. Has the vendor or any corporate office pursuant to the New York State Election ending on the date of this disclosure, or years prior to the date of this disclosure campaign committees of any of the follocommittees of any candidates for any of Executive, the County Clerk, the Comp If yes, to what campaign committee?	n Law in (a) the (b), beginning and ending on owing Nassau following	e period I April 1, the date County e Nassau (beginning Ap 2018, the per of this disclo lected officia County electe	oril 1, 2016 and riod beginning two sure, to the also or to the campaigned offices: the County
No Contributions	made	40	these	Campaign
committees.				J
		·		
				9
2. VERIFICATION: This section must Vendor authorized as a signatory of the The undersigned affirms and so swears statements and they are, to his/her know	firm for the put that he/she has rledge, true and	rpose of read and l accurate	executing Co understood	ontracts.
The undersigned further certifies and af identified above were made freely and v	firms that the o	ontributi threat or	on(s) to the c	campaign committees
benefit or in exchange for any benefit or	r remuneration		day promise	or a governmentar
Dated: 13 2017	Vendor: Signed: Print Name: Title:	_		anter
		1		

·		
•		

Exhibit B



COUNTY OF NASSAU

LOBBYIST REGISTRATION AND DISCLOSURE FORM

flobbyist" means any and every person or organization retained, employed or designated by any client to influence - or promote a matter before - Nassau County, its agencies, boards, commissions, department heads, legislators or committees, including but not limited to the Open Space and Parks Advisory Committee and Planning Commission. Such matters include, but are not limited to, requests for proposals, development or improvement of real property subject to County regulation, procurements. The term "lobbyist" does not include any officer, director, rustee, employee, counsel or agent of the County of Nassau, or State of New York, when lischarging his or her official duties.
No lobbyist utilized
List whether and where the person/organization is registered as a lobbyist (e.g., Nassau County, New York State):
No lobbyist utilized
Name, address and telephone number of client(s) by whom, or on whose behalf, the obbyist is retained, employed or designated:

ige 2 01 4				

		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		
	-			
1				
Describe int(s) for each	lobbying activity of activity of activity listed. Se	onducted, or to be co	nducted, in Nassau Coun lete description of lobby	ty, and identi
140	10004121	WIIIICO.		
	77.1			
The nome	of moreons areas	·	-4-14*4* 1 -6 - 1	
pects to lobby:			ntal entities before whom	the lobbyist
No	lobbyist	utilized		
1.0	1000 / 131			
_				
	<u> </u>			

- 6. If such lobbyist is retained or employed pursuant to a written agreement of retainer or employment, you must attach a copy of such document; and if agreement of retainer or employment is oral, attach a written statement of the substance thereof. If the written agreement of retainer or employment does not contain a signed authorization from the client by whom you have been authorized to lobby, separately attach such a written authorization from the client.
- 7. Has the lobbyist/lobbying organization or any of its corporate officers provided campaign contributions pursuant to the New York State Election Law in (a) the period beginning April 1, 2016 and ending on the date of this disclosure, or (b), beginning April 1, 2018, the period beginning two years prior to the date of this disclosure and ending on the date of this disclosure, to the campaign committees of any of the following Nassau County elected officials or to the campaign committees of any candidates for any of the following Nassau County elected offices: the County Executive, the County Clerk, the Comptroller, the District Attorney, or any County Legislator? If yes, to what campaign committee?

	No	lobbyist	utilized		
		,			
				·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Venner street.					

I understand that copies of this form will be sent to the Nassau County Department of Information Technology ("IT") to be posted on the County's website.

I also understand that upon termination of retainer, employment or designation I must give written notice to the County Attorney within thirty (30) days of termination.

VERIFICATION: The undersigned affirms and so swears that he/she has read and understood the foregoing statements and they are, to his/her knowledge, true and accurate.

The undersigned further certifies and affirms that the contribution(s) to the campaign committees listed above were made freely and without duress, threat or any promise of a governmental benefit or in exchange for any benefit or remuneration.

.		<i>f</i>
Dated: 1/3/2017	Signed:	·
	Print Name:	Brian Latountain
	Title:	Partner

The term lobbying shall mean any attempt to influence: any determination made by the Nassau County Legislature, or any member thereof, with respect to the introduction, passage, defeat, or substance of any local legislation or resolution; any determination by the County Executive to support, oppose, approve or disapprove any local legislation or resolution, whether or not such legislation has been introduced in the County Legislature; any determination by an elected County official or an officer or employee of the County with respect to the procurement of goods, services or construction, including the preparation of contract specifications, including by not limited to the preparation of requests for proposals, or solicitation, award or administration of a contract or with respect to the solicitation, award or administration of a grant, loan, or agreement involving the disbursement of public monies; any determination made by the County Executive, County Legislature, or by the County of Nassau, its agencies, boards, commissions, department heads or committees, including but not limited to the Open Space and Parks Advisory Committee, the Planning Commission, with respect to the zoning, use. development or improvement of real property subject to County regulation, or any agencies, boards, commissions, department heads or committees with respect to requests for proposals, bidding, procurement or contracting for services for the County; any determination made by an elected county official or an officer or employee of the county with respect to the terms of the acquisition or disposition by the county of any interest in real property, with respect to a license or permit for the use of real property of or by the county, or with respect to a franchise, concession or revocable consent; the proposal, adoption, amendment or rejection by an agency of any rule having the force and effect of law; the decision to hold, timing or outcome of any rate making proceeding before an agency; the agenda or any determination of a board or commission; any determination regarding the calendaring or scope of any legislature oversight hearing; the issuance, repeal, modification or substance of a County Executive Order; or any determination made by an elected county official or an officer or employee of the county to support or oppose any state or federal legislation, rule or regulation, including any determination made to support or oppose that is contingent on any amendment of such legislation, rule or regulation, whether or not such legislation has been formally introduced and whether or not such rule or regulation has been formally proposed.

The term "lobbying" or "lobbying activities" does not include: Persons engaged in drafting legislation, rules, regulations or rates; persons advising clients and rendering opinions on proposed legislation, rules, regulations or rates, where such professional services are not otherwise connected with legislative or executive action on such legislation or administrative action on such rules, regulations or rates; newspapers and other periodicals and radio and television stations and owners and employees thereof, provided that their activities in connection with proposed legislation, rules, regulations or rates are limited to the publication or broadcast of news items, editorials or other comment, or paid advertisements; persons who participate as witnesses, attorneys or other representatives in public rule-making or rate-making proceedings of a County agency, with respect to all participation by such persons which is part of the public record thereof and all preparation by such persons for such participation; persons who attempt to influence a County agency in an adjudicatory proceeding, as defined by § 102 of the New York State Administrative Procedure Act.

PRINCIPAL QUESTIONNAIRE FORM

All questions on these questionnaires must be answered by all officers and any individuals who hold a ten percent (10%) or greater ownership interest in the proposer. Answers typewritten or printed in ink. If you need more space to answer any question, make as many photocopies of the appropriate page(s) as necessary and attach them to the questionnaire.

COMPLETE THIS QUESTIONNAIRE CAREFULLY AND COMPLETELY. FAILURE TO SUBMIT A COMPLETE QUESTIONNAIRE MAY MEAN THAT YOUR BID OR PROPOSAL WILL BE REJECTED AS NON-RESPONSIVE AND IT WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED FOR AWARD

1.	Principal Name Thomas F. Bonadio
	Date of birth 7 / // 149
	Home address
	City/state/zip Rochester, NY 14
	Business address 171 Sully's Trail
	City/state/zip Pitts-ford, NY 14534
	Telephone 585 - 381 - 1000
	Other present address(es)
	City/state/zip
	Telephone
	List of other addresses and telephone numbers attached
2.	Positions held in submitting business and starting date of each (check all applicable) President/ // Chairman of Board/ / Shareholder// Chief Exec. Officer// Partner// Chief Financial Officer// Partner// / (Other)
3.	Do you have an equity interest in the business submitting the questionnaire? YES V NO If Yes, provide details. Partner in Arm.
4.	Are there any outstanding loans, guarantees or any other form of security or lease or any other type of contribution made in whole or in part between you and the business submitting the questionnaire? YES NO If Yes, provide details.
5.	Within the past 3 years, have you been a principal owner or officer of any business or not-for-profit organization other than the one submitting the questionnaire? YES NO If Yes, provide details.

		:

6.	Section	ny governmental entity awarded any contracts to a business or organization listed in on 5 in the past 3 years while you were a principal owner or officer? YES NO, provide details.
op Pro	eration ovide a	n affirmative answer is required below whether the sanction arose automatically, by of law, or as a result of any action taken by a government agency. detailed response to all questions checked "YES". If you need more space, photocopy priate page and attach it to the questionnaire.
7.		past (5) years, have you and/or any affiliated businesses or not-for-profit zations listed in Section 5 in which you have been a principal owner or officer:
	a.	Been debarred by any government agency from entering into contracts with that agency? YES NO If Yes, provide details for each such instance.
	b.	Been declared in default and/or terminated for cause on any contract, and/or had any contracts cancelled for cause? YES NO If Yes, provide details for each such instance.
	C.	Been denied the award of a contract and/or the opportunity to bid on a contract, including, but not limited to, failure to meet pre-qualification standards? YESNO If Yes, provide details for each such instance.
	d.	Been suspended by any government agency from entering into any contract with it; and/or is any action pending that could formally debar or otherwise affect such business's ability to bid or propose on contract? YES NO _\overline{\nu}_ If Yes, provide details for each such instance.
8.	bankru the par bankru any su initiate questio	any of the businesses or organizations listed in response to Question 5 filed a aptrox petition and/or been the subject of involuntary bankruptcy proceedings during st 7 years, and/or for any portion of the last 7 year period, been in a state of aptrox as a result of bankruptcy proceedings initiated more than 7 years ago and/or is chosen business now the subject of any pending bankruptcy proceedings, whenever d? If 'Yes', provide details for each such instance. (Provide a detailed response to all ons checked "YES". If you need more space, photocopy the appropriate page and it to the questionnaire.)
	a)	Is there any felony charge pending against you? YES NO If Yes, provide details for each such charge.
	b)	Is there any misdemeanor charge pending against you? YES NO If Yes, provide details for each such charge.
	c)	Is there any administrative charge pending against you? YES NO VES _ NO If Yes, provide details for each such charge.
	d)	In the past 10 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of any felony, or of any other crime, an element of which relates to truthfulness or the underlying facts of which related to the conduct of business? YES NO If Yes, provide details for each such conviction.

	6)	misdemeanor? YES NO If Yes, provide details for each such conviction.
	f)	In the past 5 years, have you been found in violation of any administrative or statutory charges? YES NO If Yes, provide details for each such occurrence.
9.	years, investi subjec for, or	ition to the information provided in response to the previous questions, in the past 5 have you been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust gation by any federal, state or local prosecuting or investigative agency and/or the t of an investigation where such investigation was related to activities performed at, on behalf of the submitting business entity and/or an affiliated business listed in use to Question 5? YES NO If Yes, provide details for each such gation.
10.	listed in anti-tru includir	tion to the information provided, in the past 5 years has any business or organization response to Question 5, been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil st investigation and/or any other type of investigation by any government agency, age but not limited to federal, state, and local regulatory agencies while you were a all owner or officer? YES NO If Yes; provide details for each such gation.
11.	respon procee	past 5 years, have you or this business, or any other affiliated business listed in se to Question 5 had any sanction imposed as a result of judicial or administrative dings with respect to any professional license held? YES NO If Yes; a details for each such instance.
12.	applica	past 5 tax years, have you failed to file any required tax returns or failed to pay any ble federal, state or local taxes or other assessed charges, including but not limited and sewer charges? YES NO $\underline{\hspace{0.1cm} \nu}$ If Yes, provide details for each such

CERTIFICATION

Date

A MATERIALLY FALSE STATEMENT WILLFULLY OR FRAUDULENTLY MADE IN CONNECTION WITH THIS QUESTIONNAIRE MAY RESULT IN RENDERING THE SUBMITTING BUSINESS ENTITY NOT RESPONSIBLE WITH RESPECT TO THE PRESENT BID OR FUTURE BIDS, AND, IN ADDITION, MAY SUBJECT THE PERSON MAKING THE FALSE STATEMENT TO CRIMINAL CHARGES.

I, Momas F. Bonadio, being duly sworn, state that I have read and understand all the items contained in the foregoing pages of this questionnaire and the following pages of attachments; that I supplied full and complete answers to each item therein to the best of my knowledge, information and belief; that I will notify the County in writing of any change in circumstances occurring after the submission of this questionnaire and before the execution of the contract; and that all information supplied by me is true to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I understand that the County will rely on the information supplied in this questionnaire as additional inducement to enter into a contract with the submitting business entity.

	ne County will rely on the information supplied in enter into a contract with the submitting busine
Sworn to before me this to day of Dee	emfe2016
\sim \sim Λ	••
Notary Public	ELLEN R. SAPORITO
Bonadio 4 Co., LLP	Notary Public in the State of New York Qualified in Monroe County No. 4942358 My Commission Expires September 19.
Name of submitting business	
Thomas F. Bonadio	
Print name	
•	
Signature	
C EO	
Title	
12,20,16	

PRINCIPAL QUESTIONNAIRE FORM

All questions on these questionnaires must be answered by all officers and any individuals who hold a ten percent (10%) or greater ownership interest in the proposer. Answers typewritten or printed in ink. If you need more space to answer any question, make as many photocopies of the appropriate page(s) as necessary and attach them to the questionnaire.

COMPLETE THIS QUESTIONNAIRE CAREFULLY AND COMPLETELY. FAILURE TO SUBMIT A COMPLETE QUESTIONNAIRE MAY MEAN THAT YOUR BID OR PROPOSAL WILL BE REJECTED AS NON-RESPONSIVE AND IT WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED FOR AWARD

1.	Principal Name Robert Enright
	Date of birth 8 /17 / 67
	Home address
	City/state/zipNY_14
	Business address 171 Sully's Trail
	City/state/zip PHsford, NY 14534
	Telephone 585 - 349 - 2842
	Other present address(es)
	City/state/zip
	Telephone
	List of other addresses and telephone numbers attached
2.	Positions held in submitting business and starting date of each (check all applicable)
	President/ Treasurer/
	Chairman of Board/ Shareholder/
	Chief Exec. Officer// Secretary//
	Chief Financial Officer/ Partner/
	Vice President/
	(Other) Co O
3.	Do you have an equity interest in the business submitting the questionnaire? YES NO If Yes, provide details.
4.	Are there any outstanding loans, guarantees or any other form of security or lease or any other type of contribution made in whole or in part between you and the business submitting the questionnaire? YES NO If Yes, provide details.
5.	Within the past 3 years, have you been a principal owner or officer of any business or not-for-profit organization other than the one submitting the questionnaire? YES NO ; If Yes, provide details. President, Ronald McDonald House Charities of Rochester

			·

6.	Has any governmental entity awarded any contracts to a business or organization listed in Section 5 in the past 3 years while you were a principal owner or officer? YES NO/ If Yes, provide details.				
op Pro	eration ovide a	n affirmative answer is required below whether the sanction arose automatically, by of law, or as a result of any action taken by a government agency. detailed response to all questions checked "YES". If you need more space, photocopy priate page and attach it to the questionnaire.			
7.	in the organi	past (5) years, have you and/or any affiliated businesses or not-for-profit izations listed in Section 5 in which you have been a principal owner or officer:			
	a.	Been debarred by any government agency from entering into contracts with that agency? YES NO If Yes, provide details for each such instance.			
	b.	Been declared in default and/or terminated for cause on any contract, and/or had any contracts cancelled for cause? YES NO If Yes, provide details for each such instance.			
	C.	Been denied the award of a contract and/or the opportunity to bid on a contract, including, but not limited to, failure to meet pre-qualification standards? YES NO If Yes, provide details for each such instance.			
	d.	Been suspended by any government agency from entering into any contract with it; and/or is any action pending that could formally debar or otherwise affect such business's ability to bid or propose on contract? YES NO If Yes, provide details for each such instance.			
	bankru the par bankru any su initiate questic	any of the businesses or organizations listed in response to Question 5 filed a uptcy petition and/or been the subject of involuntary bankruptcy proceedings during st 7 years, and/or for any portion of the last 7 year period, been in a state of uptcy as a result of bankruptcy proceedings initiated more than 7 years ago and/or is such business now the subject of any pending bankruptcy proceedings, whenever d? If 'Yes', provide details for each such instance. (Provide a detailed response to all ons checked "YES". If you need more space, photocopy the appropriate page and it to the questionnaire.)			
	a)	Is there any felony charge pending against you? YES NO $\underline{\hspace{0.1cm} \vee}\hspace{0.1cm}$ If Yes, provide details for each such charge.			
	b)	Is there any misdemeanor charge pending against you? YES NO $_\checkmark$ If Yes, provide details for each such charge.			
	c)	Is there any administrative charge pending against you? YES NO If Yes, provide details for each such charge.			
	d)	In the past 10 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of any felony, or of any other crime, an element of which relates to truthfulness or the underlying facts of which related to the conduct of business? YES NO If Yes, provide details for each such conviction.			

	е)	misdemeanor?
		YES NO If Yes, provide details for each such conviction.
	f)	In the past 5 years, have you been found in violation of any administrative or statutory charges? YES NO If Yes, provide details for each such occurrence.
9.	years, investig subject for, or	ition to the information provided in response to the previous questions, in the past 5 have you been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust gation by any federal, state or local prosecuting or investigative agency and/or the t of an investigation where such investigation was related to activities performed at, on behalf of the submitting business entity and/or an affiliated business listed in use to Question 5? YES NO If Yes, provide details for each such gation.
10.	listed in anti-tru includir	ition to the information provided, in the past 5 years has any business or organization in response to Question 5, been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil list investigation and/or any other type of investigation by any government agency, and but not limited to federal, state, and local regulatory agencies while you were a all owner or officer? YES NO If Yes; provide details for each such gation.
11.	respon procee	past 5 years, have you or this business, or any other affiliated business listed in se to Question 5 had any sanction imposed as a result of judicial or administrative dings with respect to any professional license held? YES NO If Yes; a details for each such instance.
12.	applica	past 5 tax years, have you failed to file any required tax returns or failed to pay any able federal, state or local taxes or other assessed charges, including but not limited ar and sewer charges? YES NO v If Yes, provide details for each such

		,	

CERTIFICATION

A MATERIALLY FALSE STATEMENT WILLFULLY OR FRAUDULENTLY MADE IN CONNECTION WITH THIS QUESTIONNAIRE MAY RESULT IN RENDERING THE SUBMITTING BUSINESS ENTITY NOT RESPONSIBLE WITH RESPECT TO THE PRESENT BID OR FUTURE BIDS, AND, IN ADDITION, MAY SUBJECT THE PERSON MAKING THE FALSE STATEMENT TO CRIMINAL CHARGES.

I, Robert Enright, being duly sworn, state that I have read and understand all the items contained in the foregoing pages of this questionnaire and the following pages of attachments; that I supplied full and complete answers to each item therein to the best of my knowledge, information and belief; that I will notify the County in writing of any change in circumstances occurring after the submission of this questionnaire and before the execution of the contract; and that all information supplied by me is true to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I understand that the County will rely on the information supplied in this questionnaire as additional inducement to enter into a contract with the submitting business entity.

Sworn to before me this potential and the county will rely on the information supplied in this questionnaire as additional inducement to enter into a contract with the submitting business entity.

Notary Public

ELLEN R. SAPORITO
Notary Public in the State of New York
Onalified in Monroe County No. 4942358
Wy Commission Expires September 19, 2018

Name of submitting business

Robert Enright

Print name

Bonaclio (100., LLP

Signature

<u>C0</u>

12 / 20 / 1/p

·		

PRINCIPAL QUESTIONNAIRE FORM

All questions on these questionnaires must be answered by all officers and any individuals who hold a ten percent (10%) or greater ownership interest in the proposer. Answers typewritten or printed in ink. If you need more space to answer any question, make as many photocopies of the appropriate page(s) as necessary and attach them to the questionnaire.

COMPLETE THIS QUESTIONNAIRE CAREFULLY AND COMPLETELY. FAILURE TO SUBMIT A COMPLETE QUESTIONNAIRE MAY MEAN THAT YOUR BID OR PROPOSAL WILL BE REJECTED AS NON-RESPONSIVE AND IT WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED FOR AWARD

1.	Principal Name Monica J. Savino
	Date of birth 10 / 13 / 1960
	Home address
	City/state/zip \vee Y 14
	Business address 171 Sully's Trail
	City/state/zip Pittstord, NY 14534
	Telephone 585 - 249 - 2747
	Other present address(es)
	City/state/zip
	Telephone
	List of other addresses and telephone numbers attached
2.	Positions held in submitting business and starting date of each (check all applicable)
	President/ Treasurer/
	Chairman of Board/ Shareholder//
	Chief Exec. Officer/_ / Secretary/ /
	Chief Financial Officer 1 / 1 / 11 Partner / /
	Vice President//
	(Other)
3.	Do you have an equity interest in the business submitting the questionnaire? YES NO If Yes, provide details.
4.	Are there any outstanding loans, guarantees or any other form of security or lease or any other type of contribution made in whole or in part between you and the business submitting the questionnaire? YES NO If Yes, provide details.
5.	Within the past 3 years, have you been a principal owner or officer of any business or not-for-profit organization other than the one submitting the questionnaire? YES NO If Yes, provide details.

		·

6.	Has any governmental entity awarded any contracts to a business or organization listed in Section 5 in the past 3 years while you were a principal owner or officer? YES NO If Yes, provide details.					
op Pro	eration ovide a	n affirmative answer is required below whether the sanction arose automatically, by of law, or as a result of any action taken by a government agency. detailed response to all questions checked "YES". If you need more space, photocopy oriate page and attach it to the questionnaire.				
7.		past (5) years, have you and/or any affiliated businesses or not-for-profit zations listed in Section 5 in which you have been a principal owner or officer:				
	a.	Been debarred by any government agency from entering into contracts with that agency? YES NO /_ If Yes, provide details for each such instance.				
	b.	Been declared in default and/or terminated for cause on any contract, and/or had any contracts cancelled for cause? YES NO If Yes, provide details for each such instance.				
	C.	Been denied the award of a contract and/or the opportunity to bid on a contract, including, but not limited to, failure to meet pre-qualification standards? YES NO If Yes, provide details for each such instance.				
	d.	Been suspended by any government agency from entering into any contract with it; and/or is any action pending that could formally debar or otherwise affect such business's ability to bid or propose on contract? YES NO If Yes, provide details for each such instance.				
8.	bankru the par bankru any su initiate question	any of the businesses or organizations listed in response to Question 5 filed a aptroxy petition and/or been the subject of involuntary bankruptcy proceedings during st 7 years, and/or for any portion of the last 7 year period, been in a state of aptroxy as a result of bankruptcy proceedings initiated more than 7 years ago and/or is chosen business now the subject of any pending bankruptcy proceedings, whenever d? If 'Yes', provide details for each such instance. (Provide a detailed response to all ons checked "YES". If you need more space, photocopy the appropriate page and it to the questionnaire.)				
	a)	Is there any felony charge pending against you? YES NO \checkmark If Yes, provide details for each such charge.				
	b)	Is there any misdemeanor charge pending against you? YES NO $\underline{}$ If Yes, provide details for each such charge.				
	c)	Is there any administrative charge pending against you? YES NO $\underline{\nu}$ If Yes, provide details for each such charge.				
	d)	In the past 10 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of any felony, or of any other crime, an element of which relates to truthfulness or the underlying facts of which related to the conduct of business? YES NO If Yes, provide details for each such conviction.				

		·	

	G)	misdemeanor? YES NO If Yes, provide details for each such conviction.
	f)	In the past 5 years, have you been found in violation of any administrative or statutory charges? YES NO If Yes, provide details for each such occurrence.
9.	years, investi subject for, or respor	ition to the information provided in response to the previous questions, in the past 5 have you been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust gation by any federal, state or local prosecuting or investigative agency and/or the t of an investigation where such investigation was related to activities performed at, on behalf of the submitting business entity and/or an affiliated business listed in use to Question 5? YES NO If Yes, provide details for each such gation.
10	listed i anti-tru includi	ition to the information provided, in the past 5 years has any business or organization in response to Question 5, been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil list investigation and/or any other type of investigation by any government agency, ing but not limited to federal, state, and local regulatory agencies while you were a all owner or officer? YES NO _V _ If Yes; provide details for each such gation.
11.	respon procee	past 5 years, have you or this business, or any other affiliated business listed in use to Question 5 had any sanction imposed as a result of judicial or administrative edings with respect to any professional license held? YES NO If Yes; a details for each such instance.
12.	applica	e past 5 tax years, have you failed to file any required tax returns or failed to pay any able federal, state or local taxes or other assessed charges, including but not limited er and sewer charges? YES NO If Yes, provide details for each such

A MATERIALLY FALSE STATEMENT WILLFULI CONNECTION WITH THIS QUESTIONNAIRE M SUBMITTING BUSINESS ENTITY NOT RESPOI BID OR FUTURE BIDS, AND, IN ADDITION, MA FALSE STATEMENT TO CRIMINAL CHARGES.	IAY RESULT IN RENDERING THE NSIBLE WITH RESPECT TO THE PRESENT Y SUBJECT THE PERSON MAKING THE
I,, being duly so the items contained in the foregoing pages of this attachments; that I supplied full and complete ans knowledge, information and belief; that I will notify circumstances occurring after the submission of the contract; and that all information supplied by information and belief. I understand that the Cour questionnaire as additional inducement to enter in entity.	swers to each item therein to the best of my y the County in writing of any change in his questionnaire and before the execution of me is true to the best of my knowledge, hty will rely on the information supplied in this
Sworn to before me this 21 day of December	20 <u> </u>
1	
Notary Public	ELLEN R. SAPORITO Notary Public in the State of New York Qualified in Monroe County No. 4942358 My Commission Expires September 19, 2018
Bonadio (Ce., LLP) Name of submitting business	
. A	
Montar J Savino	
Print name	
0. 1	
Signature	
Title	
TIUC	

	•	

PRINCIPAL QUESTIONNAIRE FORM

All questions on these questionnaires must be answered by all officers and any individuals who hold a ten percent (10%) or greater ownership interest in the proposer. Answers typewritten or printed in ink. If you need more space to answer any question, make as many photocopies of the appropriate page(s) as necessary and attach them to the questionnaire.

COMPLETE THIS QUESTIONNAIRE CAREFULLY AND COMPLETELY. FAILURE TO SUBMIT A COMPLETE QUESTIONNAIRE MAY MEAN THAT YOUR BID OR PROPOSAL WILL BE REJECTED AS NON-RESPONSIVE AND IT WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED FOR AWARD

1.	Principal Name Mario P. Urso
	Date of birth <u>8 / & チ / らん</u>
	Home address
	City/state/zip NY 14
	Business address 171 Sully's Trail
	City/state/zip Pittsford, NY 14534
	Telephone 585 - 381 - 1000
	Other present address(es) \(\eta/\alpha\)
	City/state/zip
	Telephone
	List of other addresses and telephone numbers attached
2.	Positions held in submitting business and starting date of each (check all applicable) President/ Treasurer/ Chairman of BoardDS_/_D 1 / 1 b Shareholder/ Chief Exec. Officer/ Secretary/ Chief Financial Officer/ PartnerO 1 / O 1 / [9] [Vice President/ / (Other)
3.	Do you have an equity interest in the business submitting the questionnaire? YES X NO If Yes, provide details.
4.	Are there any outstanding loans, guarantees or any other form of security or lease or any other type of contribution made in whole or in part between you and the business submitting the questionnaire? YES NO $\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ $
5.	Within the past 3 years, have you been a principal owner or officer of any business or not-for-profit organization other than the one submitting the questionnaire? YES NO X If Yes, provide details.

6.	Section	ny governmental entity awarded any contracts to a business or organization listed in on 5 in the past 3 years while you were a principal owner or officer? YES NO _x, provide details.			
op Pr	eration ovide a	n affirmative answer is required below whether the sanction arose automatically, by of law, or as a result of any action taken by a government agency. detailed response to all questions checked "YES". If you need more space, photocopy priate page and attach it to the questionnaire.			
7.	In the past (5) years, have you and/or any affiliated businesses or not-for-profit organizations listed in Section 5 in which you have been a principal owner or officer:				
	a.	Been debarred by any government agency from entering into contracts with that agency? YES NO _X			
	b.	Been declared in default and/or terminated for cause on any contract, and/or had any contracts cancelled for cause? YES NO $\underline{\hspace{0.1cm}\hspace{0.1cm}\hspace{0.1cm}\hspace{0.1cm}}$ If Yes, provide details for each such instance.			
	c.	Been denied the award of a contract and/or the opportunity to bid on a contract, including, but not limited to, failure to meet pre-qualification standards? YES NO _X_ If Yes, provide details for each such instance.			
	d.	Been suspended by any government agency from entering into any contract with it; and/or is any action pending that could formally debar or otherwise affect such business's ability to bid or propose on contract? YES NO _X If Yes, provide details for each such instance.			
8.	bankru the pas bankru any su initiate questic	any of the businesses or organizations listed in response to Question 5 filed a aptroxy petition and/or been the subject of involuntary bankruptcy proceedings during st 7 years, and/or for any portion of the last 7 year period, been in a state of aptroxy as a result of bankruptcy proceedings initiated more than 7 years ago and/or is chosen business now the subject of any pending bankruptcy proceedings, whenever d? If 'Yes', provide details for each such instance. (Provide a detailed response to all ons checked "YES". If you need more space, photocopy the appropriate page and it to the questionnaire.)			
	a)	Is there any felony charge pending against you? YES NO $\underline{\ \ \ }$ If Yes, provide details for each such charge.			
	b)	Is there any misdemeanor charge pending against you? YES NO $\underline{\hspace{0.1cm}}^{\hspace{0.1cm} \chi}$ If Yes, provide details for each such charge.			
	c)	Is there any administrative charge pending against you? YES NO $\underline{\chi}$ If Yes, provide details for each such charge.			
	d)	In the past 10 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of any felony, or of any other crime, an element of which relates to truthfulness or the underlying facts of which related to the conduct of business? YES NO \underline{X} If Yes, provide details for each such conviction.			

	e)	misdemeanor?
		YES NO X If Yes, provide details for each such conviction.
	f)	In the past 5 years, have you been found in violation of any administrative or statutory charges? YES NO $\underline{\chi}$ If Yes, provide details for each such occurrence.
9.	years, investi subject for, or	ition to the information provided in response to the previous questions, in the past 5 have you been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust gation by any federal, state or local prosecuting or investigative agency and/or the t of an investigation where such investigation was related to activities performed at, on behalf of the submitting business entity and/or an affiliated business listed in use to Question 5? YES NO $\underline{\chi}$ If Yes, provide details for each such gation.
10	listed in anti-tru includir	ition to the information provided, in the past 5 years has any business or organization n response to Question 5, been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil st investigation and/or any other type of investigation by any government agency, ng but not limited to federal, state, and local regulatory agencies while you were a all owner or officer? YES NO $\underline{\times}$ If Yes; provide details for each such gation.
11.	respon procee	past 5 years, have you or this business, or any other affiliated business listed in use to Question 5 had any sanction imposed as a result of judicial or administrative dings with respect to any professional license held? YES NO \times If Yes; e details for each such instance.
12.	applica	e past 5 tax years, have you failed to file any required tax returns or failed to pay any able federal, state or local taxes or other assessed charges, including but not limited er and sewer charges? YES NO _X_ If Yes, provide details for each such

CERTIFICATION

Date

A MATERIALLY FALSE STATEMENT WILLFULLY OR FRAUDULENTLY MADE IN CONNECTION WITH THIS QUESTIONNAIRE MAY RESULT IN RENDERING THE SUBMITTING BUSINESS ENTITY NOT RESPONSIBLE WITH RESPECT TO THE PRESENT BID OR FUTURE BIDS, AND, IN ADDITION, MAY SUBJECT THE PERSON MAKING THE FALSE STATEMENT TO CRIMINAL CHARGES.

PALSE STATEMENT TO CRIMINAL CHAP	IGES.
knowledge, information and belief; that I will circumstances occurring after the submission the contract; and that all information supplied information and belief. I understand that the	duly sworn, state that I have read and understand all of this questionnaire and the following pages of ste answers to each item therein to the best of my I notify the County in writing of any change in on of this questionnaire and before the execution of ed by me is true to the best of my knowledge, a County will rely on the information supplied in this enter into a contract with the submitting business
Sworn to before me this a stay of Decem	ber 2016
Notary Public	LEA ANN GAMMIERO Notary Public in the State of New York Monroe County Commission Expires May 31, 20_19
Name of submitting business Mario P. Wrso	
Print name	
Signature Char nan Title	
12 / 21 / 2016	

Business History Form

The contract shall be awarded to the responsible proposer who, at the discretion of the County, taking into consideration the reliability of the proposer and the capacity of the proposer to perform the services required by the County, offers the best value to the County and who will best promote the public interest.

In addition to the submission of proposals, each proposer shall complete and submit this questionnaire. The questionnaire shall be filled out by the owner of a sole proprietorship or by an authorized representative of the firm, corporation or partnership submitting the Proposal.

NOTE: All questions require a response, even if response is "none" or "not-applicable." No blanks.

ÒΙ	SEADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY TO FULLY ANSWER THE FOLLOWING DESTIONS). ,
Da	te: 1/3/2017
	Proposer's Legal Name: Bonadio a Co., LLP
2)	Address of Place of Business: 171 Sully's Trail, Pittoford, NY 14534
Lis H	tall other business addresses used within last five years; other offices in bany, Batavia, Buffolo, Genera, Nyc, Syracuse, Utica Ny and Rutland, UT
3)	Malling Address (If different): Bame as ガス abovc
Ph	one: 585 - 381-1000
Do	es the business own or rent its facilities? Rent
4)	Dun and Bradstreet number: 03 - 985 - 5032
5)	Federal I.D. Number: EIN 16-1131146
6)	The proposer is a (check one): Sole Proprietorship Partnership Corporation Other (Describe)
7)	Does this business share office space, staff, or equipment expenses with any other business? Yes X No If Yes, please provide details: Several subsidiaries rent office space. From Banadion Co In our Rochester, Bullato and Albany offices.
8)	Does this business control one or more other businesses? Yes X No If Yes, please provide details: Our Subsidiaries: Bonadio Receivable Solutions, Gem 150, Alberia, Roradio Financina, Bonadio Wealth Advisors

9)	Does this business have one or more affiliates, and/or is it a subsidiary of, or controlled by, any other business? Yes No _X If Yes, provide details
10)	Has the proposer ever had a bond or surety cancelled or forfeited, or a contract with Nassau County or any other government entity terminated? Yes No _X If Yes, state the name of bonding agency, (if a bond), date, amount of bond and reason for such cancellation or forfeiture; or details regarding the termination (if a contract)
11)	Has the proposer, during the past seven years, been declared bankrupt? Yes No If Yes, state date, court jurisdiction, amount of liabilities and amount of assets
	In the past five years, has this business and/or any of its owners and/or officers and/or any affiliated business, been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust investigation by any federal, state or local prosecuting or investigative agency? And/or, in the past 5 years, have any owner and/or officer of any affiliated business been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust investigation by any federal, state or local prosecuting or investigative agency, where such investigation was related to activities performed at, for, or on bahalf of an affiliated business, Yes No _X If Yes, provide details for each such investigation
	In the past 5 years, has this business and/or any of its owners and/or officers and/or any affillated business been the subject of an investigation by any government agency, including but not limited to federal, state and local regulatory agencies? And/or, in the past 5 years, has any owner and/or officer of an affiliated business been the subject of an investigation by any government agency, including but not limited to federal, state and local regulatory agencies, for matters perfaining to that individual's position at or relationship to an affiliated business. Yes No if Yes, provide details for each such investigation.
14)	Has any current or former director, owner or officer or managerial employee of this business had, either before or during such person's employment, or since such employment if the charges pertained to events that allegedly occurred during the time of employment by the submitting business, and allegedly related to the conduct of that business: a) Any felony charge pending? Yes No If Yes, provide details for
	b) Any misdemeanor charge pending? Yes No 😢 If Yes, provide details for each such charge:
	c) In the past 10 years, you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of any felony and/or any other crime, an element of which relates to truthfulness or the underlying facts of which related to the conduct of business? Yes No X

	If Yes, provide details for each such conviction
	d) In the past 5 years, been convicted, after trial or by plea, of a misdemeanor? Yes No If Yes, provide details for each such conviction
	e) In the past 5 years, been found in violation of any administrative, statutory, or regulatory provisions? Yes No If Yes, provide details for each such occurrence.
respect to	st (5) years, has this business or any of its owners or officers, or any other affiliated had any sanction imposed as a result of judicial or administrative proceedings with o any professional license held? Yes No 🛆; If Yes, provide details for the instance.
limited to such year	ast (5) tax years, has this business falled to file any required tax returns or failed to applicable federal, state or local taxes or other assessed charges, including but not water and sewer charges? Yes No _X If Yes, provide details for each r. Provide a detailed response to all questions checked 'YES'. If you need more notocopy the appropriate page and attach it to the questionnaire
rovide a dei hotocopy th	talled response to all questions checked "YES". If you need more space, e appropriate page and attach it to the questionnaire.
7) Conflict o a)	
	(ii) Any family relationship that any employee of your firm has with any County public servant that may create a conflict of interest or the appearance of a conflict of interest in acting on behalf of Nassau County.
	(iii) Any other matter that your firm believes may create a conflict of interest or the appearance of a conflict of interest in acting on behalf of Nassau County.
b)	Please describe any procedures your firm has, or would adopt, to assure the County that a conflict of interest would not exist for your firm in the future. Should a potential conflict of interest arise, we will confact the County and be guided according to

,			

Attachment #1

Bonadio & Co., LLP, founded in 1978 in Rochester, NY with two partners and one part-time employee, has grown to become the largest independent provider of accounting, consulting and financial services in Upstate New York, currently employing approximately 768 professionals and with annual revenues of \$107M.

Bonadio & Co., LLP currently provides expert Medicaid Compliance Auditing Services to Suffolk and Niagara Counties. We were the first contractors to have an audit plan approved by OMIG, first to conduct a Medicaid provider audit, first to issue a final audit report and first to defend our audit results at Administrative hearing. We are the only provider to have the same personnel conducting Medicaid Compliance audits today as attended the original OMIG sponsored training on the County Demonstration Program before its inception. Clearly, we have significant hands-on practical experience navigating the audit process and working with staff at all levels at OMIG. We also have significant experience in dealing with the various strategies used by defense attorneys. Our audits have resulted in cases being referred to the NYS Attorney General's office and our audits have uncovered issues which resulted in our conducting special investigations for possible 145(b) litigation.

Our strength is in conducting Medicaid Compliance audits and fraud investigation. Our Medicaid Compliance audits and our fraud investigation projects have a similar objective of uncovering potential abuse of taxpayer dollars for unsubstantiated Medicaid service, with documented proof subjected to rigorous scrutiny and submitted to the County for further action.

Our Partners are listed on the following pages.

Attachment #2

		Bonadio & Co, LLP		
		Partners and Executive Vice I	Presidents	
**************************************		Jul-05		
Last Name	First Name	Title	Residence City	Office Location
Anderson	Christopher	Partner	Liverpool	Syracuse
Archibald	Gerald	Partner	Honeoye	Rochester
Bevilacqua	John	Partner	Orchard Park	Buffalo
Bevilacqua	Susan	Partner	Orchard Park	Buffalo
Bonadio	Thomas	Managing Partner	Rochester	Rochester
Bruckel	Thomas	Partner	Avon	Rochester
Cadregari	Carl	Executive Vice President	Webster	Rochester
Clark	Kristen	Partner	Pittsford	Rochester
Close	Jean	Partner	Webster	Rochester
Corey	Jeffrey	Partner	Mendon	Rochester
Couchman	Jeffrey	Partner	Lancaster	Amherst
Cresswell	Scott	Partner	Pittsford	Rochester
Discenza	Frank	Partner	Jamesville	Syracuse
Doyle	Timothy	Partner	East Greenbush	Albany
Dubiel	John	Partner	Liverpool	Syracuse
Duffy	Anthony	Partner	Troy	Albany
Eichenauer	Donald	Partner	Rush	Rochester
Enright	Robert	Chief Operating Officer	Penfield	Rochester
Evans	Gregg	Partner	Cicero	Rochester
Fabian	David	Partner	West Seneca	Buffalo
Fellinger	Robert	Partner	Pittsford	Rochester
Fries	Paul	Partner	Victor	Rochester
Gamble	Tamara	Partner	Webster	Rochester
Genovese	Gregg	Partner	Penfield	Rochester
Gianatasio	Thomas	Partner	Schenectady	Albany
Giglio	Thomas	Executive Vice President	Utica	Syracuse
Gueli	Denise	Partner	Williamsville	Buffalo
Henry	Paul	Partner	Rochester	Rochester
Jordan	Scott	Partner	Lancaster	Amherst
Kamide	Thomas	Partner	Baldwinsville	Syracuse
Keefe	James	Partner	E. Amherst	Buffalo
Keiser	Jamie	Partner	Cleveland	Syracuse
Kinsella	Gail	Partner	Syracuse	Syracuse
Knapp	Edward	Partner	Clifton Park	Albany
Konopko	Stanley	Partner	Rochester	Rochester
Koscielny	Daniel	Partner	Cheektowaga	Amherst
Kriner	Robert	Partner	Elmira	Amherst
Lafountain	Brian	Partner	Rochester	Rochester
Leggiero	Heather	Partner	Niskayuna	Albany
Lewis	Jeffrey	Partner	Penfield	Rochester
Lipphardt	Bettina	Partner	West Monroe	Syracuse
Mangione Mangione	Janine	Partner	Fairport	Rochester

Attachment #2 continued

Last Name	First Name	Title	Residence City	Office Location
Mann	Philip	Partner	Orchard Park	Buffalo
Marshall	John	Partner	Fayetteville	Syracuse
McCurdy	John	Partner	Webster	Rochester
Nasoni	Karen	Partner	Baldwinsville	Syracuse
Neamon	Denise	Partner	East Aurora	Amherst
Olsen	John	Partner	Troy	Albany
Paille	Jeffrey	Partner	Penfield	Rochester
Parrinello	Michael	Partner	Pittsford	Rochester
Pierce	Timothy	Partner	Glenmont	Albany
Pink	Kenneth	Partner	Rochester	Rochester
Powell	Leah	Partner	Honeoye Falls	Rochester
Prout	Cheryl	Partner	Lancaster	Amherst
Semmler	Eileen	Partner	Rochester	Rochester
Shepard	Randall	Partner	Fairport	Rochester
Smith	Michael	Partner	Stillwater	Albany
Snyder	Nancy	Partner	Hilton	Rochester
Stevens	Craig	Partner	Pittsford	Rochester
Surace	Rocco	Partner	Lancaster	Amherst
Taylor	Donald	Partner	Fayetteville	Syracuse
Terrigino	Steven	Partner	Webster	Rochester
Trubia	Jeffrey	Partner	Cicero	Syracuse
Upton	Roger	Partner	Pittsford	Rochester
Urban	Robert	Partner	Clifton Park	Albany
Urso	Mario	Partner	Pittsford	Rochester
Walther	Alan	Partner	Clifton Park	Albany
Wexler	Jeffrey	Partner	Pittsford	Rochester
Wojciechowski	Richard	Partner	Clarence	Amherst
Wood	Charles	Executive Vice President	Rochester	Rochester
Zicari	Bruce	Partner	Rochester	Rochester
Zielinski	James	Partner	Honeoye Falls	Rochester
Zweifel	Richard	Partner	Waterville	Utica

Attachment #3

Bonadio & Co., LLP Officers and Directors

First Name	Last Name	Title	Office Location	Residence
Thomas	Bonadio	CEO	171 Sully's Trail Pittsford, NY 14534	Rochester, NY
Robert	Enright	COO	171 Sully's Trail Pittsford, NY 14534	Penfield, NY
Monica	Savino	CFO	171 Sully's Trail Pittsford, NY 14534	Pittsford, NY
Alan	Walther	Board of Diretors	6 Wembley Court, Albany, NY	Clifton Park, NY
Bruce	Zicari	Board of Dirctors	171 Sully's Trail Pittsford, NY 14534	Pittsford, NY
Bob	Enright	Board of Dirctors	171 Sully's Trail Pittsford, NY 14534	Penfield, NY
Tom	Bonadio	Board of Dirctors	171 Sully's Trail Pittsford, NY 14534	Rochester, NY
Mario	Urso	Board of Dirctors	171 Sully's Trail Pittsford, NY 14534	Pittsford, NY
Steve	Terrigino	Board of Dirctors	171 Sully's Trail Pittsford, NY 14534	Webster, NY
Frank	Discenza	Board of Diretors	432 N. Franklin St. Syracuse, NY 13204	Jamesville, NY
Stan	Konopko	Board of Dirctors	171 Sully's Trail Pittsford, NY 14534	Victor, NY
Rocco	Surace	Board of Dirctors	100 Corporate Pkwy, Amherst, NY 14226	Lockport, NY
Kristen	Clark	Board of Dirctors	171 Sully's Trail Pittsford, NY 14534	Pittsford, NY
John	Olsen	Board of Dirctors	6 Wembley Court, Albany, NY	Troy, NY
Tom	Bruckel	Board of Diretors	171 Sully's Trail Pittsford, NY 14534	Avon, NY

	,	



Office of the Professions

Verification Searches

The Information furnished at this web site is from the Office of Professions' official database and is updated daily, Monday through Friday. The Office of Professions considers this information to be a secure, primary source for license verification.

Business Entity Information *

02/14/2017

Name: BONADIO & CO LLP Street Address: CORPORATE CROSSINGS SUITE 201 171 SULLY'S TRAIL PITTSFORD, NY 145340000

Business Entity: Certified Public Accountancy Partnership

Partnership ID#: 029532 Board Approval Date: 06/15/95 Current through: 10/31/18

Partners: Click on license number link to the left of professional's name for detailed information.

 07 031936
 BONADIO THOMAS F

 07 032160
 MARSHALL JOHN D

 07 034664
 KEEFE JAMES T

 07 036270
 KRINER ROBERT A

07 036359 ARCHIBALD GERALD - 07 037736 DISCENZA FRANK P -

07 038273 BEVILACQUA SUSAN GRIFFIN -

07 038434 BEVILACQUA JOHN J JR -

07.039009 EICHENAUER DONALD T -

07 039799 CLOSE JEAN C -

07 039904 KONOPKO STANLEY D -

07 040385 ZIELINSKI JAMES J -

07 041319 OLSEN JOHN C -

07 043629 URSO MARIO P -

07 044710 ANDERSON CHRISTOPHER P -

07 045631 KOSCIELNY DANIEL R -

07 045725 WOJCIECHOWSKI RICHARD W -

07 045940 PINK KENNETH J -

07 046777 SEMMLER EILEEN C -

07 046886 DUFFY ANTHONY G -

07.047873 UPTON ROGER D -

07 048172 SURACE ROCCO -

07 049835 TAYLOR DONALD R -07 051067 BRUCKEL THOMAS RICHARD -

07 051215 PIERCE TIMOTHY F -

07 051477 KAMIDE THOMAS J JR -

07 054107 KNAPP EDWARD STANLEY -

07 055803 MANN PHILIP ANTHONY -

07 057944 ZWEIFEL RICHARD F -

07 062099 WALTHER ALAN S -

		,

- 07 062229 HENRY PAUL J -
- 07 062910 SNYDER NANCY J -
- 07 063900 JORDAN SCOTT THOMAS -
- 07 064424 CLARK KRISTEN M -
- 07 064607 POWELL LEAH -
- 07 064612 DUBIEL JOHN BERNARD -
- 07 064990 CRESSWELL SCOTT WILLIAM -
- 07 065406 KINSELLA GAIL M -
- 07 067086 NASONI KAREN LYNN -
- 07 067196 TERRIGINO STEVEN MICHAEL -
- 07 069606 GUELI DENISE M -
- 07 070134 FABIAN DAVID ANGELO -
- 07 070614 STEVENS CRAIG MICHAEL -
- 07 072349 ZICARI BRUCE B II -
- 07 072829 PAILLE JEFFREY FRANCIS -
- 07 073093 WEXLER JEFFREY MARK -
- 07 076393 FRIES PAUL E -
- 07 076413 COUCHMAN JEFFREY HAROLD -
- 07 076927 GAMBLE TAMARA L -
- 07 078691 PROUT CHERYL ANN -
- 07 078809 URBAN ROBERT J -
- 07 081102 MANGIONE JANINE ELLEN -
- 07 081701 LEWIS JEFFREY GLENN -
- 07 082250 GIANATASIO THOMAS JOHN -
- 07 083013 LEGGIERO-GROSSMAN HEATHER JUSTIN -
- 07 083050 SHEPARD RANDALL ROY -
- 07 083800 EVANS GREGG H -
- 07 083846 FELLINGER ROBERT CHRISTOPHER -
- 07 084408 LIPPHARDT BETTINA LEE -
- 07 085013 GENOVESE GREGG JOSEPH -
- 07 086134 SMITH MICHAEL ALAN -
- 07 086340 COREY JEFFREY RICHARD -
- 07 087713 DOYLE TIMOTHY JOSEPH -
- 07 088726 NEAMON DENISE MARIE -
- 07 089126 TRUBIA JEFFREY ERIC -
- 07 097550 MCCURDY JOHN DAVID -
- 07 098108 PARRINELLO MICHAEL R -
- 07 101462 KEISER JAMIE LYN -
- 07 106413 LAFOUNTAIN BRIAN SCOTT -

- . Use your browser's back key to return to establishment list.
- · You may search to see if there has been recent disciplinary action against this registered establishment.



^{*} Use of this online verification service signifies that you have read and agree to the <u>terms and conditions of use</u>. See <u>HELP glossary</u> for further explanations of terms used on this page.

A.	demor	e a resume or detailed description of the Proposer's professional qualifications, instrating extensive experience in your profession. Any prior similar experiences, and suits of these experiences, must be identified.
	Should	the proposer be other than an Individual, the Proposal MUST include:
	1).	Date of formation; See attached #1 alivli7 nick
	li)	Name, addresses, and position of all persons having a financial interest in the company, including shareholders, members, general or limited partner;
	III)	Name, address and position of all officers and directors of the company: See a the ched #3
	iv)	INCL.
	v)	The number of employees in the firm; See attached #) 3/4/17 mek
	vi)	The number of employees in the firm; See attached #1 2/14/17 mek Annual revenue of firm; See attached #1 2/14/17 mek Annual revenue of firm; See attached #1 2/14/17 mek
	vii)	Outside amount and an investment and an investment of the control
	viii)	Copies of all state and local licenses and permits See attacked
В,	Indicat	e number of years in business. See attached #1 2/14/17 mek
		e any other information which would be appropriate and helpful in determining the series capacity and reliability to perform these services. שלא פונים און בין ויך אינע
	Provide has pro	e names and addresses for no fewer than three references for whom the Proposer pylded similar services or who are qualified to evaluate the Proposer's capability to his work.
	Compa	iny N'icegrana County
	Contac	ony <u>A'iagrara County</u> ot Person Leo Bu-lera
	Addres	s 301 Tenth St. P.O. Box 865
	City/St	ate Niagara Falls, NY 14302
	Teleph	one 716-278-6815
	Fax#_	716-278-8633
	E-Mall	Address lear butera O niagara county. com
	<u>.</u>	

Company		County	p\$S	
Contact Person	William of Special I Veterans Mer	Hobbs		
Address 3085	Veterans Mer	norial th	thon's ahway	
City/State Ror	ikonkoma,	NYI	17-7-9	
Telephone	631-854-	9289		
Fax #	631-854 -	9083	egyphysiation de 100 gibbs	
E-Mall Address	William, Hobb	s (suffe	IKCOUNTYNY. gov	
and the second s	And the second s			
Company NYS	s office of	Medica	id Inspector Genera	.(
	_		id Inspector Genera	_{_
Contact Person	_	nway	,	.[
Contact Person	Stagon Co	street		J
Contact Person	Stayon Co O N. Pearl	Street 1 1221		_[
Contact Person	Snayon Co o N. Pearl Illany, Ny	street 1 12-21 1252		_{
Contact Person Address 80 City/State A Telephone Fax #	Stayon Co O N. Pearl Many Ny 518-486-4	Street 1 1221 1252 5969		_(

CERTIFICATION

A MATERIALLY FALSE STATEMENT WILLFULLY OR FRAUDULENTLY MADE IN CONNECTION WITH THIS QUESTIONNAIRE MAY RESULT IN RENDERING THE SUBMITTING BUSINESS ENTITY NOT RESPONSIBLE WITH RESPECT TO THE PRESENT BID OR FUTURE BIDS, AND, IN ADDITION, MAY SUBJECT THE PERSON MAKING THE FALSE STATEMENT TO CRIMINAL CHARGES.
I,
Sworn to before me this 3rd day of January 2017
1 A
Notary Public LEA AMM GAMMIERO Notary Public in the State of New York Monroe County Commission Expires May 31, 20/9
Name of submitting business:
By: Brian Latountain
Signature
Title
<u> </u>

COUNTY OF NASSAU

CONSULTANT'S, CONTRACTOR'S AND VENDOR'S DISCLOSURE FORM

1. Name of the Entity: Bonadio & Co., LLP
Address: 171 Sully's Trail
City, State and Zip Code: Pittsford, NY 14534
2. Entity's Vendor Identification Number: 161131146
3. Type of Business:Public CorpPartnershipJoint Venture
Ltd. Liability CoClosely Held CorpOther (specify)
4. List names and addresses of all principals; that is, all individuals serving on the Board of Directors or comparable body, all partners and limited partners, all corporate officers, all parties of Joint Ventures, and all members and officers of limited liability companies (attach additional sheets if necessary):
Please see enclosed lists of Partners,
Please see enclosed lists of Partners, Officers and Directors
5. List names and addresses of all shareholders, members, or partners of the firm. If the shareholder is not an individual, list the individual shareholders/partners/members. If a Publicly held Corporation, include a copy of the 10K in lieu of completing this section. Please see enclosed list of Partners.

	•		

Page 2 of 4	
	_
6. List all affiliated and related companies and their relationship to the firm entered on line 1. above (if none, enter "None"). Attach a separate disclosure form for each affiliated or subsidiary company that may take part in the performance of this contract. Such disclosure she updated to include affiliated or subsidiary companies not previously disclosed that particing the performance of the contract.	shall ipate
None	
bid, post-bid, etc.). If none, enter "None." The term "lobbyist" means any and every person organization retained, employed or designated by any client to influence - or promote a matter before - Nassau County, its agencies, boards, commissions, department heads, legislators or committees, including but not limited to the Open Space and Parks Advisory Committee and Planning Commission. Such matters include, but are not limited to, requests for proposals, development or improvement of real property subject to County regulation, procurements. Therm "lobbyist" does not include any officer, director, trustee, employee, counsel or agent of County of Nassau, or State of New York, when discharging his or her official duties. (a) Name, title, business address and telephone number of lobbyist(s):	ter i
None	
None	-
None	
None	
None	

Page 3 of 4

(b) Describe lobbying activity of each lobbyist. See below for a complete description of lobbying activities.
None
(c) List whether and where the person/organization is registered as a lobbyist (e.g., Nassau County, New York State):
No lobbyist utilized
VERIFICATION: This section must be signed by a principal of the consultant, contractor or Vendor authorized as a signatory of the firm for the purpose of executing Contract
The undersigned affirms and so swears that he/she has read and understood the foregoing statements and they are, to his/her knowledge, true and accurate.
Dated: 1/3/2017 Signed:
Print Name: Bran Valountein
Title: Partner

Page 4 of 4

The term lobbying shall mean any attempt to influence: any determination made by the Nassau County Legislature, or any member thereof, with respect to the introduction, passage, defeat, or substance of any local legislation or resolution; any determination by the County Executive to support, oppose, approve or disapprove any local legislation or resolution, whether or not such legislation has been introduced in the County Legislature; any determination by an elected County official or an officer or employee of the County with respect to the procurement of goods, services or construction, including the preparation of contract specifications, including by not limited to the preparation of requests for proposals, or solicitation, award or administration of a contract or with respect to the solicitation, award or administration of a grant, loan, or agreement involving the disbursement of public monies; any determination made by the County Executive, County Legislature, or by the County of Nassau, its agencies, boards, commissions, department heads or committees, including but not limited to the Open Space and Parks Advisory Committee, the Planning Commission, with respect to the zoning, use, development or improvement of real property subject to County regulation, or any agencies, boards, commissions, department heads or committees with respect to requests for proposals, bidding, procurement or contracting for services for the County; any determination made by an elected county official or an officer or employee of the county with respect to the terms of the acquisition or disposition by the county of any interest in real property, with respect to a license or permit for the use of real property of or by the county, or with respect to a franchise, concession or revocable consent; the proposal, adoption, amendment or rejection by an agency of any rule having the force and effect of law; the decision to hold, timing or outcome of any rate making proceeding before an agency; the agenda or any determination of a board or commission; any determination regarding the calendaring or scope of any legislature oversight hearing; the issuance, repeal, modification or substance of a County Executive Order; or any determination made by an elected county official or an officer or employee of the county to support or oppose any state or federal legislation, rule or regulation, including any determination made to support or oppose that is contingent on any amendment of such legislation, rule or regulation, whether or not such legislation has been formally introduced and whether or not such rule or regulation has been formally proposed.

Bonadio & Co., LLP, founded in 1978 in Rochester, NY with two partners and one part-time employee, has grown to become the largest independent provider of accounting, consulting and financial services in Upstate New York, currently employing nearly 600 professionals and with annual revenues of \$80M.

Bonadio & Co., LLP currently provides expert Medicaid Compliance Auditing Services to Suffolk and Niagara Counties. We were the first contractors to have an audit plan approved by OMIG, first to conduct a Medicaid provider audit, first to issue a final audit report and first to defend our audit results at Administrative hearing. We are the only provider to have the same personnel conducting Medicaid Compliance audits today as attended the original OMIG sponsored training on the County Demonstration Program before its inception. Clearly, we have significant hands-on practical experience navigating the audit process and working with staff at all levels at OMIG. We also have significant experience in dealing with the various strategies used by defense attorneys. Our audits have resulted in cases being referred to the NYS Attorney General's office and our audits have uncovered issues which resulted in our conducting special investigations for possible 145(b) litigation.

Our strength is in conducting Medicaid Compliance audits and fraud investigation. Our Medicaid Compliance audits and our fraud investigation projects have a similar objective of uncovering potential abuse of taxpayer dollars for unsubstantiated Medicaid service, with documented proof subjected to rigorous scrutiny and submitted to the County for further action.

Our Partners are listed on the following pages.

		Bonadio & Co, LLP		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
		Partners and Executive Vice	Presidents		
		Jul-05			
Last Name	First Name	Title	Residence City	Office Location	
Anderson	Christopher	Partner	Liverpool	Syracuse	
Archibald	Gerald	Partner	Honeoye	Rochester	
Bevilacqua	John	Partner	Orchard Park	Buffalo	
Bevilacqua	Susan	Partner	Orchard Park	Buffalo	
Bonadio	Thomas	Managing Partner	Rochester	Rochester	
Bruckel	Thomas	Partner	Avon	Rochester	
Cadregari	Carl	Executive Vice President	Webster	Rochester	
Clark	Kristen	Partner	Pittsford	Rochester	
Close	Jean	Partner	Webster	Rochester	
Corey	Jeffrey	Partner	Mendon	Rochester	
Couchman	Jeffrey	Partner	Lancaster	Amherst	
Cresswell	Scott	Partner	Pittsford	Rochester	
Discenza	Frank	Partner	Jamesville	Syracuse	
Doyle	Timothy	Partner	East Greenbush	Albany	
Dubiel	John	Partner	Liverpool	Syracuse	
Duffy	Anthony	Partner	Troy	Albany	
Eichenauer	Donald	Partner	Rush	Rochester	
Enright	Robert	Chief Operating Officer	Penfield	Rochester	
Evans	Gregg	Partner	Cicero	Rochester	
Fabian	David	Partner	West Seneca	Buffalo	
Fellinger	Robert	Partner	Pittsford	Rochester	
Fries	Paul	Partner	Victor	Rochester	
Gamble	Tamara	Partner	Webster	Rochester	
Genovese	Gregg	Partner	Penfield	Rochester	
Gianatasio	Thomas	Partner	Schenectady	Albany	
Giglio	Thomas	Executive Vice President	Utica	Syracuse	
Gueli	Denise	Partner	Williamsville	Buffalo	
Іелгу	Paul	Partner	Rochester	Rochester	
ordan	Scott	Partner	Lancaster	Amherst	
Kamide	Thomas	Partner	Baldwinsville	Syracuse	
Keefe	James	Partner	E. Amherst	Buffalo	
Keiser	Jamie	Partner	Cleveland	Syracuse	
Kinsella	Gail	Partner	Syracuse	Syracuse	
Knapp	Edward	Partner	Clifton Park	Albany	
Konopko	Stanley	Partner	Rochester	Rochester	
Koscielny	Daniel	Partner	Cheektowaga	Amherst	
Criner	Robert	Partner	Elmira	Amherst	
_afountain	Brian	Partner	Rochester	Rochester	
<u>eggiero</u>	Heather	Partner	Niskayuna	Albany	
.ewis	Jeffrey	Partner	Penfield	Rochester	
ipphardt	Bettina	Partner	West Monroe	Syracuse	
Mangione	Janine	Partner	Fairport	Rochester	

Last Name	First Name	Title	Residence City	Office Location
Mann	Philip	Partner	Orchard Park	Buffalo
Marshall	John	Partner	Fayetteville	Syracuse
McCurdy	John	Partner	Webster	Rochester
Nasoni	Karen	Partner	Baldwinsville	Syracuse
Neamon	Denise	Partner	East Aurora	Amherst
Olsen	John	Partner	Troy	Albany
Paille	Jeffrey	Partner	Penfield	Rochester
Parrinello	Michael	Partner	Pittsford	Rochester
Pierce	Timothy	Partner	Glenmont	Albany
Pink	Kenneth	Partner	Rochester	Rochester
Powell	Leah	Partner	Honeoye Falls	Rochester
Prout	Cheryl	Partner	Lancaster	Amherst
Semmler	Eileen	Partner	Rochester	Rochester
Shepard	Randall	Partner	Fairport	Rochester
Smith	Michael	Partner	Stillwater	Albany
Snyder	Nancy	Partner	Hilton	Rochester
Stevens	Craig	Partner	Pittsford	Rochester
Surace	Rocco	Partner	Lancaster	Amherst
Taylor	Donald	Partner	Fayetteville	Syracuse
Terrigino	Steven	Partner	Webster	Rochester
Trubia	Jeffrey	Partner	Cicero	Syracuse
Upton	Roger	Partner	Pittsford	Rochester
Urban	Robert	Partner	Clifton Park	Albany
Urso	Mario	Partner	Pittsford	Rochester
Walther	Alan	Partner	Clifton Park	Albany
Wexler	Jeffrey	Partner	Pittsford	Rochester
Wojciechowski	Richard	Partner	Clarence	Amherst
Wood	Charles	Executive Vice President	Rochester	Rochester
Zicari	Bruce	Partner	Rochester	Rochester
Zielinski	James	Partner	Honeoye Falls	Rochester
Zweifel	Richard	Partner	Waterville	Utica

		•	

Bonadio & Co., LLP Officers and Directors

First Name	Last Name	Title	Office Location	Residence
Thomas	Bonadio	CEO	171 Sully's Trail Pittsford, NY 14534	Rochester, NY
Robert	Enright	C00	171 Sully's Trail Pittsford, NY 14534	Penfield, NY
Monica	Savino	CFO	171 Sully's Trail Pittsford, NY 14534	Pittsford, NY
Alan	Walther	Board of Dirctors	6 Wembley Court, Albany, NY	Clifton Park, NY
Bruce	Zicari	Board of Dirctors	171 Sully's Trail Pittsford, NY 14534	Pittsford, NY
Bob	Enright	Board of Dirctors	171 Sully's Trail Pittsford, NY 14534	Penfield, NY
Tom	Bonadio	Board of Dirctors	171 Sully's Trail Pittsford, NY 14534	Rochester, NY
Mario	Urso	Board of Dirctors	171 Sully's Trail Pittsford, NY 14534	Pittsford, NY
Steve	Terrigino	Board of Dirctors	171 Sully's Trail Pittsford, NY 14534	Webster, NY
Frank	Discenza	Board of Dirctors	432 N. Franklin St. Syracuse, NY 13204	Jamesville, NY
Stan	Konopko	Board of Dirctors	171 Sully's Trail Pittsford, NY 14534	Victor, NY
Rocco	Surace	Board of Dirctors	100 Corporate Pkwy, Amherst, NY 14226	Lockport, NY
Kristen	Clark	Board of Dirctors	171 Sully's Trail Pittsford, NY 14534	Pittsford, NY
John	Olsen	Board of Dirctors	6 Wembley Court, Albany, NY	Troy, NY
Tom	Bruckel	Board of Dirctors	171 Sully's Trail Pittsford, NY 14534	Avon, NY

		,





Office of the Professions

Verification Searches

The Information furnished at this web site is from the Office of Professions' official database and is updated daily, Monday through Friday. The Office of Professions considers this information to be a secure, primary source for license verification.

Business Entity Information *

12/19/2016

Name: BONADIO & CO LLP

Street Address:

CORPORATE CROSSINGS

SUITE 201

171 SULLY'S TRAIL

PITTSFORD, NY 145340000

Business Entity: Certified Public Accountancy Partnership

Partnership ID#: 029532

Board Approval Date : 06/15/95 **Current through :** 10/31/18

Partners: Click on license number link to the left of professional's name for detailed information.

07 031936 BONADIO THOMAS F -

07 032160 MARSHALL JOHN D -

07 034664 KEEFE JAMES T -

07 036270 KRINER ROBERT A -

07 036359 ARCHIBALD GERALD -

07 037736 DISCENZA FRANK P -

07 038273 BEVILACQUA SUSAN GRIFFIN -

07 038434 BEVILACQUA JOHN J JR -

07 039009 EICHENAUER DONALD T -

07 039799 CLOSE JEAN C -

07 039904 KONOPKO STANLEY D -

07 040385 ZIELINSKI JAMES J -

07 041319 OLSEN JOHN C -

07 043629 URSO MARIO P -

07 044710 ANDERSON CHRISTOPHER P -

07 045631 KOSCIELNY DANIEL R -

07 045725 WOJCIECHOWSKI RICHARD W -

07 045940 PINK KENNETH J -

07 046777 SEMMLER EILEEN C -

07 046886 DUFFY ANTHONY G -

07 047873 UPTON ROGER D -

07 048172 SURACE ROCCO -

07 049835 TAYLOR DONALD R -

07 051067 BRUCKEL THOMAS RICHARD -

07 051215 PIERCE TIMOTHY F -

07.051477 KAMIDE THOMAS J JR -

07 054107 KNAPP EDWARD STANLEY -

07 055803 MANN PHILIP ANTHONY -

07 057944 ZWEIFEL RICHARD F -

07 062099 WALTHER ALAN S -

- 07 062229 HENRY PAUL J
- 07 062910 SNYDER NANCY J -
- 07 063900 JORDAN SCOTT THOMAS -
- 07 064424 CLARK KRISTEN M -
- <u>07 064607</u> POWELL LEAH -
- 07 064612 DUBIEL JOHN BERNARD -
- 07 064990 CRESSWELL SCOTT WILLIAM -
- 07 065406 KINSELLA GAIL M -
- <u>07 067086</u> NASONI KAREN LYNN -
- 07 067196 TERRIGINO STEVEN MICHAEL -
- 07 069606 GUELI DENISE M -
- 07 070134 FABIAN DAVID ANGELO -
- 07 070614 STEVENS CRAIG MICHAEL -
- 07 072349 ZICARI BRUCE B II -
- 07 072829 PAILLE JEFFREY FRANCIS -
- 07 073093 WEXLER JEFFREY MARK -
- 07 076393 FRIES PAUL E -
- 07 076413 COUCHMAN JEFFREY HAROLD -
- 07 076927 GAMBLE TAMARA L -
- 07 078691 PROUT CHERYL ANN -
- 07 078809 URBAN ROBERT J -
- 07 081102 MANGIONE JANINE ELLEN -
- 07 081701 LEWIS JEFFREY GLENN -
- 07 082250 GIANATASIO THOMAS JOHN -
- 07 083013 LEGGIERO-GROSSMAN HEATHER JUSTIN -
- 07 083050 SHEPARD RANDALL ROY -
- 07 083800 EVANS GREGG H -
- 07 083846 FELLINGER ROBERT CHRISTOPHER -
- 07 084408 LIPPHARDT BETTINA LEE -
- 07 085013 GENOVESE GREGG JOSEPH -
- 07 086134 SMITH MICHAEL ALAN -
- 07 086340 COREY JEFFREY RICHARD -
- 07 087713 DOYLE TIMOTHY JOSEPH -
- 07 088726 NEAMON DENISE MARIE -
- 07 089126 TRUBIA JEFFREY ERIC -
- 07 097550 MCCURDY JOHN DAVID -
- 07 098108 PARRINELLO MICHAEL R -
- 07 101462 KEISER JAMIE LYN -
- 07 106413 LAFOUNTAIN BRIAN SCOTT -

- · Use your browser's back key to return to establishment list.
- You may search to see if there has been recent disciplinary action against this registered establishment.



^{*} Use of this online verification service signifies that you have read and agree to the <u>terms and conditions of use</u>. See <u>HELP glossary</u> for further explanations of terms used on this page.

AMENDMENT NO. VIII

This AMENDMENT, dated as of January 1, 2017, (together with the exhibit hereto, this "Amendment"), between (i) Nassau County, a municipal corporation having its principal office at 1550 Franklin Avenue, Mineola, New York 11501 (the "County"), acting for and on behalf of the County Department of Social Services, having its principal office at 60 Charles Lindbergh Blvd., Uniondale, New York 11553 (the "Department"), and (ii) and Bonadio & Co., LLP, a for-profit limited liability partnership, having its principal office at 171 Sully's Trail, Pittsford, New York 14534-4557 (the "Contractor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to County contract number CQSS09000106 between the County and the Contractor, executed on behalf of the County on November 9, 2009 as amended by the amendment executed on behalf of the County on August 3, 2010 as amended by the amendment executed on behalf of the County on November 10, 2010 as amended by the amendment executed on behalf of the County on January 12, 2012 as amended by the amendment executed on behalf of the County on December 12, 2012 as amended by the amendment executed on behalf of the County on September 18, 2014 as amended by the amendment executed on behalf of the County on May 13, 2015 as amended by the amendment executed on behalf of the County on June 27, 2016 (as so amended the "Original Agreement"), the Contractor provides Medicaid Fraud Audit services for the County, which services are more fully described in the Original Agreement (the services contemplated by the Original Agreement, the "Services");

WHEREAS, The term of this Agreement is from August 15, 2009 through December 31, 2016 (the "Original Term);

WHEREAS; the Maximum Amount that the County agreed to reimburse the Contractor for Services under the Original Agreement was One Million Twenty Five Thousand Dollars and 00/100 (\$1,025,000.00) (the "Maximum Amount"); and

WHEREAS; the County and the Contractor desire to extend the Original Agreement,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants contained in this Amendment, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Term Extension</u>. The Original Agreement shall be extended by one (1) year, so that the termination date of the Original Agreement, as amended by this Amendment (the "<u>Amended Agreement</u>"), shall be December 31, 2017.
- 2. <u>Full Force and Effect</u>. All the terms and conditions of the Original Agreement not expressly amended by this Amendment shall remain in full force and effect and govern the relationship of the parties for the term of the Amended Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agency and the County have executed this Agreement as of the date first above written.

BONADIO & CO., LLP

,
By:
Name: Bran Latourton
Title: Partner
Date:
•
NASSAU COUNTY
NASSAU COUNTT
Ву:
Name:
Title: County Executive
☐ Deputy County Executive
Data:

PLEASE EXECUTE IN <u>BLUE</u> INK

131274

STATE OF NEW YORK)
)ss.: COUNTY OF NASSAU)
On the day of in the year 201 before me personally came to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he or she resides in the County of; that he or she is a County Executive of the County of Nassau, the municipal corporation described herein and which
executed the above instrument; and that he or she signed his or her name thereto pursuant to Section 205 of the County Government Law of Nassau County.
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF NEW YORK)
)ss.: COUNTY OF NASSAU) MONROE
On the 3rd day of Jenusy in the year 2017 before me personally came Bran Laforntain to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he or she resides in the County of morroe; that he or she is the Portner of Borsdo Co UP, the corporation described herein
and which executed the above instrument; and that he or she signed his or her name thereto by authority of the board of directors of said corporation.
^ ·
NOTARY PURIC

NOTARY PUBLIC

LEA ANN GAMMIERO
Notary Public in the State of New York
Monroe County
Commission Expires May 31, 2019

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE OFFICE OF JUSTICE PROGRAMS OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion Lower Tier Covered Transactions (Sub-Recipient)

(Sub-Recipient)

This certification is required by the regulations implementing Executive Order 12549, Debarment and Suspension, 28 CFR Part 67, Section 67.510, Participants' responsibilities. The regulations were published as Part VII of the May 26, 1988 Federal Register (pages 19160-19211).

(BEFORE COMPLETING CERTIFICATION, READ INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE)

(1) The prospective lower tier participant certifies, by submission of this proposal, that neither it nor its principals are presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any Federal department of agency.

(2) Where the prospective lower tier participant is unable to certify to any of the statements in this certification, such prospective participant shall attach an explanation to this proposal.

Because Authorized Representative mydyy

Name and Title of Authorized Representative mydyy

Signature mydys

The Constitution of Const

OJP FORM 4061/1 (REV. 2/89) Previous editions are obsolete

	•		

COUNTY OF NASSAU

Inter-Departmental Memo

To: Budget Office

From: Michael A. Kanowitz

Planning & Research

Department of Social Services

Date: February 14, 2017

Subject: Bonadio & Co. LLP, Medicaid Audit Services

Renewal 2017

Pursuant to Section 32 of the Collective Bargaining Agreement, Nassau Local 830 CSEA was notified of this Department's interest in contracting with the above vendor.

Attached please find a letter to Glen Tuifel, Assistant to the President of Nassau Local 830 CSEA, dated December 13, 2016, notifying him of the above fact. A copy of the letter was forwarded to the Nassau County Office of Labor Relations for the appropriate action. No objection letter has been received in response from Nassau Local 830 CSEA.

It is requested that the County proceed with the contract processing.

Att. 10099 132128





NASSAU COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES 60 CHARLES LINDBERGH BLVD., SUITE 160 UNIONDALE, NEW YORK 11553-3686

Phone: 516-227-7474 Fax: 516-227-8432 Web: http://www.nassaucountyny.gov/

December [3, 2016]

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Glen Tuifel Assistant to the President Nassau Local 830 CSEA 400 County Seat Drive Mineola, New York 11501

Re. - Contract: Bonadio & Co. LLP

Medicaid Fraud Audit Services (No Cost Renewal 2017) (NYS Grant)

Dear Mr. Tuifel:

Pursuant to section 32 of the Collective Bargaining Agreement and as a good faith effort to advise the CSEA of the County's needs, this letter is to advise you that the Department of Social Services is considering entering into or renewing contractual services with the above vendor. Pursuant to section 32-3(a), the County's needs are described in the service provisions of the contract including but not limited to appendices and other related attachments.

If you wish to meet or discuss any aspect of this proposed contract, or to discuss alternatives to this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me with that request in writing.

Sincerely,

Michael A. Kanowitz

Quality Management, Research and Planning

cc: Keith Cromwell-Office of Labor Relations Jerry Laricchuita, President Local 830 CSEA Richard Dopkin, Vice President Local 830 CSEA ENCLOSURE 13792



NASSAU COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES 60 CHARLES LINDBERGH BLVD., SUITE 160 UNIONDALE, NEW YORK 11553-3686

Phone: 516-227-7474 Fax: 516-227-8432 Web: http://www.nassaucountyny.gov/

Contractor Evaluation Form

		***************************************	•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
		***************************************	••••
<u>6</u> To: <u>O</u>	stober 31 201		
	100el 31, 2011	<u>5</u>	
UST OIRECT	on (516)	227-77	7 <i>8</i> 8
HAEL KANOWI	ΓΖ, PLANNING 8	RESEAR	CH 227-745
· . • • I		Good	Excellent 5
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
			<u> </u>
			+
		<u> </u>	
	e for the evaluation of contractor per provided one of the evaluation of contractor per provided one of the evaluation o	e for the evaluation period. Upon of contractor performance and a present are provided on the back of the neet. HAEL KANOWITZ, PLANNING & Fair	HAEL KANOWITZ, PLANNING & RESEAR

		:

Definition of Quantitative Scale:

1 = Unsatisfactory 2 = Poor 3 = Fair 4 = Good 5 = Excellent

Unsatisfactory	Performance is not effective.
Poor	Performance is marginally effective.
Fair	Performance is somewhat effective.
Good	Performance is consistently effective.
Excellent	Performance exceeds expectations.

Definition of Rating Factors:

Quality of Service. This factor addresses the quality of service provided by the contractor. In assessing service quality, address the following questions:

- Does the vendor comply with contract requirements?
- Are reports accurate?
- Are vendor staff properly trained and managed?
- Does the vendor exhibit technical proficiency in service delivery?
- Does the vendor understands and embraces service and program goals?
- Is positive feedback received from customers served and DSS staff?

Timeliness of Performance. This factor addresses the timeliness of service delivery. In assessing timeliness of performance, address the following questions:

- Does the vendor meet established schedules for service delivery?
- Is the vendor reliable?
- Does the vendor stays on schedule despite problems?

Cost Effectiveness

- Does the vendor operate within the contract budget?
- Are vendor personnel appropriate for the service provided?
- Does the vendor exhibit an appropriate and efficient use of resources?
- Are billings current, accurate and complete?
- Are costs properly allocated?
- Does the vendor bill unallowable costs?

Responsiveness to DSS Requests

- Are the vendor's communications clear and effective?
- Is the vendor positively responsive to DSS requests?
- Is the vendor positively responsive to DSS special requests?

Number of Complaints

- Have a large number of complaints concerning service delivery been received from:
 - o DSS staff?
 - Other Nassau County departments?
 - o Customers served?

Problem Resolution.

- Is the vendor able to positively address and resolve problems?
- Is the vendor pro-active in anticipating and avoiding or mitigating problems?
- Does the vendor satisfactorily overcome or resolve problems?
- Does the vendor provide prompt notification of problems to DSS?
- Does the vendor provide effective solutions?
- Does the vendor take prompt corrective action?

		•	

8-135-09

Address 60 Charles Lindberg Blvd

Phone 516 227-7452

Contract Details

SERVICE Medicaid Fraud Svcs

NIFS ID#: CQSS09000106	NIFS Entry Date:06/23/09 Term: from 08/15/09 to	04/30/10	
New Renewal Amendment Time Extension Addl. Funds Blanket Resolution RES#	 Mandated Program: Comptroller Approval Form Attached: CSEA Agmt. § 32 Compliance Attached: Vendor Ownership & Mgmt. Disclosure Attached: Insurance Required 	Yes X Yes X Yes X	No
Agency Informati		Yes 🔀	No 🗌
	Vendor ID# 161131146 - 0 1 Department Contact V	Departin Virginia Webb	nentz.
	Contact Person Robert Enright Address 60 Charles	a I i ti	

Phone 585-249-2842

Routing Slip

Pittsford, NY 14534-4557

171 Sully's Trail

Recip	DEPARTMENT	e Internal Ventication	SIGNATURE 457 The Approx
	Department	NIFS Entry (Dept) NIFS Appvl (Dept, Head)	SIGNATURE TESTING APPROVED
···	ОМВ	NIFS Approval	17/6 R Yester No 1
17/09	County Attorney	CA RE & Insurance Verification	Not required if blanket resoluti
	County Attorney	CA Approval as to form	722 / (X)
	Legislative Affairs	Fw'd Original Contract to CA	17/27 C/ G /can
	Rules		D JEJC
	County Attorney	NIFS Approval	W8/10 S/ W/
	Comptroller	NIFS Approval	D POR
	County Executive	Notarization Filed with Clerk of the Leg.	

Contract Summary

Description: Contract Investigation Services
Purpos The New York State Association of Counties and its member counties have been working with the New York State Office of Medicaid Inspector General ("OMIG") on a demonstration project ("Demo Project") designed to assist the State in tackling Medicaid fraud, waste and abuse at the county level. The Vendor will provide is an accounting and consulting company qualified to provide Medicaid compliance services.
Method of Procurement: RFP
Procurement History: This is the first time we are using this vendor.
Description of General Provisions: The services to be provided by the Contractor under this Agreement shall involve the conducting of financial & forensic audits in accordance & compliance with NYS auditing policies and standards and data analysis, utilizing a variety of tools and methods, to assist the County in identifying Medicaid fraud, waste and abuse by providers of Medicaid services. Assist the County in developing leads and identifying appropriate targets for audits using independently obtained information and information provided by the County, including but not limited to information obtained through IBM's VerifyNY reports, information maintained by the State Department
of Health ("DOH") and the Department relating to Medicaid expenditures as well as from other reliable sources of leads and information.
Impact on Funding / Price Analysis: Federal 50 % State 50 % County %
Change in Contract from Prior Procurement: No Change
Recommendation: (approve as submitted)

Advisement Information

BUDGET	ODES
Fund:	GEN
Control:	24
Resp:	2400
Object:	DE500
Transaction:	CQ

RENEW	AL VX
% Increase	
% Decrease	

TOTAL	\$325,000.00
Other	\$
Capital	\$
State	\$ 162,500.00
Federal	\$ 162,500.00
County	\$
Revenue Contract	XXXXXXX
FUNDING SOURCE	AMOUNT

LINE	X INDEX OBJECT CODE	WAMOUNT.
I	GEN2400/DE500	\$325,000.00
2		\$
3		\$
4		\$
5		\$
6		\$
	TOTAL	\$325,000.00

		•
Document Prepared By:	Date:	

i is	NIFS Centification	** A PAC omptroller Certification *** ********************************	. X C. e. County Precitive Approviles was a second
	certify that this document was accepted into NIFS.	I certify that an unencumbered balance sufficient to cover this contract is present in the appropriation to be charged.	Name MM
Name	(By)	Name	Date G
		um	[[[2416]]
Date	0	Date	(For Office Use Only)
	11/4/07		E #:

RULES RESOLUTION NO. 17/2009 Tested of the reinage

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE COUNTY OF NASSAU ACTING ON BEHALF OF THE DEPARTMENT

OF SOCIAL SERVICES AND THE BONADIO GROUP F. 12. 被身份的第一个。

Passed by the Rules Committee Nassau County Legislature By Voice Vote on AUG 1 0 2000 ayes 9 nayes O abstained O recused O Legislators presenti Q.

WHEREAS, the County, on behalf of the Department of Social Services, has negotiated a personal service agreement with The Bonadio Group in relation to Medicaid fraud services, a copy of which is on file with the Clerk of the Legislature; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Rules Committee of the Nassau County Legislature authorizes the County Executive to execute the said agreement with The Bonadio Group with bank

and the second of the second

To any West of a warmen

the and the second copies of the REV for all weeks of charged the evaluation of the second state of the second secon

bandan saw menora anikan radan adi acci,

the state of the s

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE
TO EXECUTE A PERSONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE
COUNTY OF NASSAU ACTING ON BEHALF OF THE DEPARTMENT
OF SOCIAL SERVICES AND THE BONADIO GROUP

WHEREAS, the County, on behalf of the Department of Social Services, has negotiated a personal service agreement with The Bonadio Group in relation to Medicaid fraud services, a copy of which is on file with the Clerk of the Legislature; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Rules Committee of the Nassau County Legislature authorizes the County Executive to execute the said agreement with The Bonadio Group.

CONTRACT FOR SERVICES

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, The New York State Association of Counties and its member counties have been working with the New York State Office of Medicaid Inspector General ("OMIG") on a demonstration project ("Demo Project") designed to assist the State in tackling Medicaid fraud, waste and abuse at the county level; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor is an accounting and consulting company qualified to provide Medicaid compliance services described in this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the County desires to hire the Contractor to perform Medicaid compliance services as more particularly described in this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor desires to perform the services described in this Agreement; and;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants contained in this Agreement, the parties do hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Term.</u> This Agreement shall commence on August 15, 2009, and terminate on April 30, 2010, provided, however, that the County shall have the option to extend this Agreement for three (3) additional one (1) year terms.
- 2. Services. The services to be provided by the Contractor under this Agreement shall include Medicaid Compliance services, as hereinafter defined and related services requested by the County to identify Medicaid fraud, waste and abuse by providers of Medicaid services (hereinafter sometimes referred to as "Services" and/or "Compliance Services"). The Services to be provided by Contractor under this Agreement shall be as follows:
- (a) <u>Medicaid Compliance Services Defined</u>: Services shall involve the conducting of financial and forensic audits in accordance and compliance with New York State auditing policies and standards and data analysis, utilizing a variety of tools and methods as more particularly described herein, to assist the County in identifying Medicaid fraud, waste and abuse by providers of Medicaid services:

		·

(i) <u>Nature of Services Performed</u>. The Contractor shall:

- 1. Assist the County in developing leads and identifying appropriate targets for audits using independently obtained information and information provided by the County, including but not limited to information obtained through IBM's VerifyNY reports, information maintained by the State Department of Health ("DOH") and the Department relating to Medicaid expenditures as well as from other reliable sources of leads and information.
- 2. Appoint a liaison to the County that will be available daily to address any concerns of and/or communications from the County Demo Project Manager (the "Project Manager") or another person designated by the project manager to act on behalf of the County with respect activities conducted pursuant to this Agreement.
- 3. Obtain written approval from the Project Manager prior to commencing any audit work on a target. The Project Manager shall request the Contractor to provide the County with written documentation to support the Contractor's recommendation to audit a target prior to rendering such clearance.
- 4. Submit to the Project Manager for review and approval, a written audit plan prior to commencing any work on an audit (the "Audit Plan"). The Audit Plan shall set forth the nature and scope of Contractor's proposed work, the personnel and resources the Contractor expects to utilize to perform the work and a time line for the proposed work. Any changes to or deviation from an approved Audit Plan shall require prior written approval from the Project Manager by Contractor.
- 5. Assist the County in working with the OMIG through the various phases of the Demo Project, including but not limited to the audit clearance, audit update, audit review, and audit summary phases with the OMIG.
- 6. Upon determining that fraudulent activity by a provider may have occurred, immediately terminate its audit and within twenty-four (24) hours inform the Project Manager. Such Notice to the Project Manager shall be in writing.
- 7. Assist the County by verifying a target's compliance or noncompliance with all applicable fiscal and other rules, regulations and/or statutes where the County has made a fraud referral(s) to the OMIG, New York State Attorney General, Federal Bureau of Investigation, Drug Enforcement Administration and/or any other law enforcement agency or appropriate private insurance provider(s).
- 8. Assist the County with pre-litigation and litigation related activities initiated by the County for the purposes of recovering improperly paid Medicaid benefits pursuant to §145-b of the Social Services Law.
- 9. Assist the County in administrative actions related to Demo Project cases where such action is determined to be appropriate by the OMIG and/or the County.

- 10. Provide support and expert assistance to the County's internal investigation and data mining personnel upon request by the Project Manager or another person authorized by the project manager to make such a request.
- 11. Provide to the Project Manager periodic written updates and attend periodic meetings regarding each audit. The regularity of the written reports and/or meetings will be agreed upon in writing at the beginning of each case and will vary depending on the anticipated scope and length of each particular audit.
- 12. Provide the County with a final report summarizing the Contractor's activities and findings at the conclusion of each audit. Said final report shall be in addition to any other audit report(s) required under this Agreement.
- 13. Provide qualified auditors and medical review staff (physicians, registered nurses, physician assistants, nurse practitioners and pharmacists) as needed to performed audits of targeted service providers involved in questionable ordering and filling activities as identified and approved for audit by the Project Manager. Ordering providers include, but are not limited to, physicians, registered physician assistants and nurse practitioners. Filling providers include, but are not limited to, pharmacists, laboratories, transportation providers and durable medical equipment providers.
- (ii) <u>Data Analysis:</u> Using independently obtained information as well as information provided by the County, including but not limited to information obtained through IBM's VerifyNY reports and information maintained by DOH and the Department relating to Medicaid expenditures and other reliable sources of leads and information, the Contractor shall develop leads and identify appropriate targets for audits. The Contractor shall obtain written approval from the Project Manager, which approval may require the Contractor to provide written documentation to support the Contractor's recommendation to audit a particular target.
- (iii) <u>Pre-On-Site Audit Protocol:</u> (a) The Contractor shall be experienced and familiar with: (1) the terms and conditions of the Demo Project Memorandum of Understanding; (2) the Medicaid Provider Manual(s) for each provider type; (3) any and all relevant statutes, regulations, rules relating to Medicaid and/or NYS auditing policies and standards; and (4) generally accepted auditing standards.
- (b) The Contractor shall, if necessary, be prepared to deploy its staff to pharmacies, doctor offices, health clinics and other locations for purposes of identifying the possibility and extent of Medicaid fraud, waste and/or abuse.
 - (c) The Contractor shall review the audit protocol for each particular provider.
- (d) The Contractor shall review the statistical sample documents prepared and provided by OMIG.

- (e) The Contractor shall develop Medicaid-specific audit protocols for the particular provider type being audited.
- (f) The Contractor shall prepare and submit, for review and approval, to the Project manager a written Audit Plan.
- (g) Contractor shall contact the provider to schedule and conduct an entrance conference.
- (iv) <u>Conducting On-Site Audit:</u> (a) The Contractor shall retrieve from the provider an appropriate number of records as required by the audit protocol for that particular provider.
- (b) The Contractor shall review the provider's records in order to determine whether the provider is in compliance with rules, regulations, policies related to Medicaid billing and payment policy. The review shall be consistent with the audit protocol for that provider. Contractor shall apply forensic auditing techniques, including but not limited to statistical sampling.
- (c) The Contractor shall provide medical review staff (physicians, RNs, NPs, PAs, and/or pharmacists) to review the records as to sufficiency, medical necessity as applicable and appropriateness of claimed services/prescriptions. The Contractor shall communicate in writing to the Project Manager its findings along with the Contractor's recommendations.
- (d) The Contractor shall prepare a preliminary audit finding based on the review.
- (e) The Contractor shall prepare an exit conference summary of audit findings referencing applicable and relevant regulatory citations. The Contractor shall obtain approval from the OMIG and the Project Manager to conduct an exit conference.
- (v) <u>Exit Conference</u>: (a) The Contractor shall hold and exit conference with the provider to discuss audit findings.
- (b) The Contractor shall prepare an exit conference memo noting the outcome of the audit.
- (c) In the event an exit conference results in additional evidence that may have a significant impact on the audit findings (e.g. documents that support Medicaid Claims), the Contractor shall adjust the audit findings as appropriate and review the changes with the Project Manager.
- (vi) <u>Draft Audit Report:</u> The Contractor shall prepare a draft audit report, in a format acceptable to the County and OMIG, which draft audit report shall cite regulatory authority for each adjustment and estimated impact. To the extent possible, the draft audit report shall address the cause(s) for each finding and include recommendations, if any, for corrective action. The

draft audit report shall reflect any impact on findings. The draft audit report shall first be submitted to the Project Manager and then to the OMIG for approval.

- (vii) <u>Final Audit Report</u>: The Contractor shall issue a final audit report in such format acceptable to the County and the OMIG which report shall outline all audit findings as well as provider's rebuttals and/or comments, if any, related to the audit findings.
- (viii) <u>Post-Audit Protocol</u>: The Contractor shall, if necessary, testify as to the audit process and basis for the audit findings in any administrative and/or civil or criminal proceeding. All audit work papers and/or records shall be maintained in accordance with the NYSED Schedule Records Retention and Disposition.
- 3. <u>Staffing Qualifications and Experience</u>. (a) <u>Auditors</u>: (i) The Contractor shall conduct each audit with the assistance of an audit team. The Contractor, if required, shall be able to provide multiple audit teams to complete requested audits. The audit team shall consist of at least one auditor working with one medical review staff person (physician, RN, NP, PA, pharmacist). If the size and scope of an audit requires additional staff in order to complete the audit in a timely and proficient manner, the Contractor shall be able to provide additional auditors for such purposes. The auditors shall have the following minimum qualifications:
 - 1. Bachelor's degree with a major in accounting, business or related field; and
 - 2. Thorough understanding of generally accepted auditing standards, common audit practices and techniques.
- (ii) Auditors possessing an associates degree in accounting, business or a related field may be considered by the County, at its sole discretion, on a case by case basis provided such individuals have a minimum of three (3) years direct experience in conducting audits.
- (iii) Auditors shall be responsible for performing the day-to-day, detailed work required to achieve and support the audit objective, including but limited to performing statistical sampling, interviewing management to better understand provider's business, testing internal controls for effectiveness, and performing analytical and substantive procedures as deemed necessary in order to complete the audit and render findings.
- (iv) Auditors shall report findings related to non-compliance of regulations and unacceptable practices to the Project manager in a prompt, effective and concise manner. Auditors shall be able to review collateral medical reviews and investigative reports for inclusion in the draft and final audit reports.
- (v) Auditors shall be prepared, if necessary, to testify in any subsequent administrative and/or civil or criminal proceeding.
- (b) <u>Medical Review Personnel</u>: (i) Medical reviewers shall work with the auditors, when necessary, to review medical records of providers and/or Medicaid beneficiaries. Such

records include, but are not limited to, prescriptions, laboratory orders, physician records of patients and Medicaid claims.

- (ii) Medical reviewers shall be a physician, RN, PA, NP or pharmacist duly licensed in the State of New York with prior experience in reviewing of medical records.
- (iii) Medical reviewers that are not physicians, RNs, Pas, NPs or pharmacists but have at least four (4) years direct experience in performing medical review of records for government or private insurance companies may be considered by the County on a case-by-case basis at its sole discretion.
- (iv) Medical reviewers shall focus on issues including but not limited to medical necessity and/or appropriateness of records. Medical reviewers shall report his/her findings to the auditor for the purposes of including the medical review findings in the draft and final audit reports.
- (v) Medical reviewers shall be prepared, if necessary, to testify in any subsequent administrative and/or civil or criminal proceeding.

(c) <u>Professional</u>

- (i) The Contractor shall ensure that its auditors comply with professional standards of conduct for auditors as established by professional groups such as Financial Accounting Standards Board.
- (ii) The Contractor shall provide the Department with highly qualified, experienced auditors and medical review staff persons, possessing the required auditing, data analysis and medical review background, as appropriate, to effectively carry out the operations necessary to accomplish the goals of the Department.
- (iii) The above-described qualifications for the auditors and medical review personnel that will be assigned to work with the Department pursuant to this Agreement must be documented with resumes that accurately reflect the education, professional licensing, medical review and Medicaid audit experience of each person.
- (iv) The Contractor shall provide current accreditation and licenses for itself as well as its auditors upon execution of this Agreement and thereafter, upon request of the County.
- (v) The Contractor shall procure and maintain, at its sole cost and expense, any and all permits and/or licenses necessary, to fulfill and carry out all the provisions of this agreement.
- 4. Payment. (a) Amount of Consideration. The amount to be paid to the Contractor as full consideration for the Contractor's Services under this Agreement shall be determined at the daily rate as set forth in the annexed Schedule "A", not to exceed total compensation to the Contractor in the amount **Three Hundred Twenty Five Thousand Dollars and No Cents** (\$325,000.00). The daily rates are inclusive of all Contractor expenses, including but not limited

charges, travel expenses, payments to doctors for office visits and equipment. The Contractor and Contractor Agents shall maintain accurate records of time expended in a form acceptable to the County. Experience, compensation levels and staffing levels for auditors and medical review personnel are further defined in Section 3 above.

- (b) Vouchers; Voucher Review, Approval and Audit. Payments shall be made to the Contractor in arrears and shall be contingent upon (i) the Contractor submitting a claim voucher (the "Voucher") in a form satisfactory to the County, either by utilizing the County's printed form, to be supplied by the County, or another form approved by the County, that (a) states with reasonable specificity the services provided and the payment requested as consideration for such services, (b) certifies that the services rendered and the payment requested are in accordance with this Agreement, and (c) is accompanied by documentation satisfactory to the County supporting the amount claimed, and (ii) review, approval and audit of the Voucher by the Department and/or the County Comptroller or his or her duly designated representative (the "Comptroller").
- (c) Timing of Payment Claims. The Contractor shall submit claims no later than three (3) months following the County's receipt of the services that are the subject of the claim and no more frequently than once a month.
- (d) No Duplication of Payments. Payments under this Agreement shall not duplicate payments for any work performed or to be performed under other agreements between the Contractor and any funding source including the County.
- (e) Payments in Connection with Termination or Notice of Termination. Unless a provision of this Agreement expressly states otherwise, payments to the Contractor following the termination of this Agreement shall not exceed payments made as consideration for services that were (i) performed prior to termination, (ii) authorized by this Agreement to be performed, and (iii) not performed after the Contractor received notice that the County did not desire to receive such services.
- 5. Contract Monitoring. The Department shall monitor the Contractor's provision of the Services. The Department will determine the methods, which it will utilize to monitor the Contractor's compliance with the Services requirement. Monitoring methods may include, but are not limited to, on-site reviews of Contractor's required recordkeeping documentation, establishment of a formal weekly or monthly reporting system, or establishment of monthly Department-Contractor meetings wherein Contractor's required recordkeeping activities are reviewed by the Department. The Department shall designate at least one (1) Department staff member as liaison between the Department and Contractor. It is expressly agreed and understood by the parties, that this monitoring provision is a material part of this Agreement. In the event Contractor fails and/or refuses to participate and assist the Department as provided herein, the Department may terminate this Agreement for Cause, as that term is defined below in paragraph 13.
- 6. <u>Independent Contractor</u>. The Contractor is an independent contractor of the County. The Contractor shall not, nor shall any officer, director, employee, servant, agent or

independent contractor of the Contractor (a "Contractor Agent"), be (i) deemed a County employee, (ii) commit the County to any obligation, or (iii) hold itself, himself, or herself out as a County employee or Person with the authority to commit the County to any obligation. As used in this Agreement the word "Person" means any individual person, entity (including partnerships, corporations and limited liability companies), and government or political subdivision thereof (including agencies, bureaus, offices and departments thereof).

- 7. No Arrears or Default. The Contractor is not in arrears to the County upon any debt or contract and it is not in default as surety, contractor, or otherwise upon any obligation to the County, including any obligation to pay taxes to, or perform services for or on behalf of, the County.
- 8. Compliance With Law. (a) Generally. The Contractor shall comply with any and all applicable Federal, State and local Laws, including, but not limited to those relating to conflicts of interest, discrimination, a living wage, disclosure of information, agency financial controls disclosure, and vendor registration, in connection with its performance under this Agreement. In furtherance of the foregoing, the Contractor is bound by and shall comply with the terms of the HIPAA Business Associate Addendum and Appendices EE and U attached hereto and with the County's vendor registration protocol. Furthermore, Contractor shall comply with the requirements of Exhibit X and the Contractor's Privacy Policy, attached hereto and hereby incorporated by reference. In addition, if the Contractor is a not-for-profit corporation, by executing this Agreement, the Contractor certifies that it has completed, executed and submitted to the Comptroller an Agency Financial Controls Questionnaire. As used in this Agreement the word "Law" includes any and all statutes, local laws, ordinances, rules, regulations, applicable orders, and/or decrees, as the same may be amended from time to time, enacted, or adopted.
- (b) <u>Nassau County Living Wage Law.</u> Pursuant to LL 1-2006, as amended, and to the extent that a waiver has not been obtained in accordance with such law or any rules of the County Executive, the Contractor agrees as follows:
 - (i) Contractor shall comply with the applicable requirements of the Living Wage Law, as amended;
 - (ii) Failure to comply with the Living Wage Law, as amended, constitutes a material breach of this Agreement, the occurrence of which shall be determined solely by the County. Contractor has the right to cure such breach within thirty days of receipt of notice of breach from the County. In the event that such breach is not timely cured, the County may terminate this Agreement as well as exercise any other rights available to the County under applicable law.
 - (iii) It shall be a continuing obligation of the Contractor to inform the County of any material changes in the content of its Certification of Compliance, attached hereto as Exhibit L, and shall provide to the County any information necessary to maintain the certification's accuracy.

- (c) <u>Records Access.</u> The parties acknowledge and agree that all records, information, and data ("<u>Information</u>") acquired in connection with performance or administration of this Agreement shall be used and disclosed solely for the purpose of performance and administration of the contract or as required by law. The Contractor acknowledges that Contractor Information in the County's possession may be subject to disclosure under Article 6 of the New York State Public Officer's Law ("Freedom of Information Law" or "FOIL"). In the event that such a request for disclosure is made, the County shall make reasonable efforts to notify the Contractor of such request prior to disclosure of the Information so that the Contractor may take such action as it deems appropriate.
- (d) Protection of Client Information. The Contractor will comply with all State, local and federal laws, rules and regulations concerning the protection and disclosure of information relating to clients, including, but not limited to, provisions of the New York State Social Services Law and the regulations promulgated thereunder and all State and federal Laws concerning confidentiality of medical information. The Contractor shall execute any agreements required by the Department to protect such information.
- (e) Protection of Information Obtained in the Course of Performance. Information obtained by the Contractor in the course of performance under this Agreement is the property of the Department and may be disclosed only with the express permission of the Department or as required by law.
- 9. <u>Minimum Service Standards</u>. Regardless of whether required by Law: (a) The Contractor shall, and shall cause Contractor Agents to, conduct its, his or her activities in connection with this Agreement so as not to endanger or harm any Person or property.
- (b) The Contractor shall deliver Services under this Agreement in a professional manner consistent with the best practices of the industry in which the Contractor operates. The Contractor shall take all actions necessary or appropriate to meet the obligation described in the immediately preceding sentence, including obtaining and maintaining, and causing all Contractor Agents to obtain and maintain, all approvals, licenses, and certifications ("Approvals") necessary or appropriate in connection with this Agreement.
- (c) In connection with the termination or impending termination of this Agreement the Contractor shall, regardless of the reason for termination, take all actions reasonably requested by the County (including those set forth in other provisions of this Agreement) to (i) assist the County in transitioning the Contractor's responsibilities under this Agreement, and (ii) make available Contractor Agents as necessary for testimony or other related activity concerning information obtained during performance under this Agreement.

The provisions of this section shall survive the termination of this Agreement.

10. <u>Indemnification; Defense; Cooperation</u>. (a) The Contractor shall be solely responsible for and shall indemnify and hold harmless the County, the Department and its

officers, employees, and agents (the "Indemnified Parties") from and against any and all liabilities, losses, costs, expenses (including, without limitation, attorneys' fees and disbursements) and damages ("Losses"), arising out of or in connection with any acts or omissions of the Contractor or a Contractor Agent, regardless of whether due to negligence, fault, or default, including Losses in connection with any threatened investigation, litigation or other proceeding or preparing a defense to or prosecuting the same; provided, however, that the Contractor shall not be responsible for that portion, if any, of a Loss that is caused by the negligence of the County.

- (b) The Contractor shall, upon the County's demand and at the County's direction, promptly and diligently defend, at the Contractor's own risk and expense, any and all suits, actions, or proceedings which may be brought or instituted against one or more Indemnified Parties for which the Contractor is responsible under this Section, and, further to the Contractor's indemnification obligations, the Contractor shall pay and satisfy any judgment, decree, loss or settlement in connection therewith.
- (c) The Contractor shall, and shall cause Contractor Agents to, cooperate with the County and the Department in connection with the investigation, defense or prosecution of any action, suit or proceeding in connection with this Agreement, including the acts or omissions of the Contractor and/or a Contractor Agent in connection with this Agreement.

The provisions of this Section shall survive the termination of this Agreement.

- 11. <u>Insurance.</u> (a) Types and Amounts. The Contractor shall obtain and maintain throughout the term of this Agreement, at its own expense: (i) one or more policies for commercial general liability insurance, which policy(ies) shall name "Nassau County" as an additional insured and have a minimum single combined limit of liability of not less than one million dollars (\$1,000,000) per occurrence and two million dollars (\$2,000,000) aggregate coverage, (ii) if contracting in whole or part to provide professional services, one or more policies for professional liability insurance, which policy(ies) shall have a minimum single combined limit liability of not less than one million dollars (\$1,000,000) per occurrence and two million dollars (\$2,000,000) aggregate coverage, (iii) compensation insurance for the benefit of the Contractor's employees ("Workers' Compensation Insurance"), which insurance is in compliance with the New York State Workers' Compensation Law, and (iv) such additional insurance as the County may from time to time specify.
- (b) Acceptability; Deductibles; Subcontractors. All insurance obtained and maintained by the Contractor pursuant to this Agreement shall be (i) written by one or more commercial insurance carriers licensed to do business in New York State and which is acceptable to the County, and (ii) in form and substance acceptable to the County. The Contractor shall be solely responsible for the payment of all deductibles to which such policies are subject. The Contractor shall require any subcontractor hired in connection with this Agreement to carry insurance with the same limits and provisions required to be carried by the Contractor under this Agreement.

- (c) Delivery; Coverage Change; No Inconsistent Action. Prior to the execution of this Agreement, copies of current certificates of insurance evidencing the insurance coverage required by this Agreement shall be delivered to the Department. Not less than thirty (30) days prior to the date of any expiration or renewal of, or actual, proposed or threatened reduction or cancellation of coverage under, any insurance required hereunder, the Contractor shall provide written notice to the Department of the same and deliver to the Department renewal or replacement certificates of insurance. The Contractor shall cause all insurance to remain in full force and effect throughout the term of this Agreement and shall not take or omit to take any action that would suspend or invalidate any of the required coverages. The failure of the Contractor to maintain Workers' Compensation Insurance shall render this contract void and of no effect. The failure of the Contractor to maintain the other required coverages shall be deemed a material breach of this Agreement upon which the County reserves the right to consider this Agreement terminated as of the date of such failure.
- 12. <u>Assignment; Amendment; Waiver; Subcontracting</u>. This Agreement and the rights and obligations hereunder may not be in whole or part (i) assigned, transferred or disposed of, (ii) amended, (iii) waived, or (iv) subcontracted, without the prior written consent of the County Executive or his or her duly designated deputy (the "County Executive"), and any purported assignment, other disposal or modification without such prior written consent shall be null and void. The failure of a party to assert any of its rights under this Agreement, including the right to demand strict performance, shall not constitute a waiver of such rights.
- 13. <u>Termination.</u> (a) Generally. This Agreement may be terminated (i) for any reason by the County upon thirty (30) days' written notice to the Contractor, (ii) for "Cause" by the County immediately upon the receipt by the Contractor of written notice of termination, (iii) upon mutual written Agreement of the County and the Contractor, and (iv) in accordance with any other provisions of this Agreement expressly addressing termination.

As used in this Agreement the word "Cause" includes: (i) a breach of this Agreement; (ii) the failure to obtain and maintain in full force and effect all Approvals required for the services described in this Agreement to be legally and professionally rendered; and (iii) the termination or impending termination of federal or state funding for the services to be provided under this Agreement.

(b) By the Contractor. This Agreement may be terminated by the Contractor if performance becomes impracticable through no fault of the Contractor, where the impracticability relates to the Contractor's ability to perform its obligations and not to a judgment as to convenience or the desirability of continued performance. Termination under this subsection shall be effected by the Contractor delivering to the commissioner or other head of the Department (the "Commissioner"), at least sixty (60) days prior to the termination date (or a shorter period if sixty days' notice is impossible), a notice stating (i) that the Contractor is terminating this Agreement in accordance with this subsection, (ii) the date as of which this Agreement will terminate, and (iii) the facts giving rise to the Contractor's right to terminate under this subsection. A copy of the notice given to the Commissioner shall be given to the Deputy County Executive who oversees the administration of the Department (the "Applicable DCE") on the same day that notice is given to the Commissioner.

- 14. Accounting Procedures; Records. The Contractor shall maintain and retain, for a period of six (6) years following the later of termination of or final payment under this Agreement, complete and accurate records, documents, accounts and other evidence, whether maintained electronically or manually ("Records"), pertinent to performance under this Agreement. Records shall be maintained in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles and, if the Contractor is a non-profit entity, must comply with the accounting guidelines set forth in the federal Office of Management & Budget Circular A-122, "Cost Principles for Non-Profit Organizations." Such Records shall at all times be available for audit and inspection by the Comptroller, the Department, any other governmental authority with jurisdiction over the provision of services hereunder and/or the payment therefore, and any of their duly designated representatives. The provisions of this Section shall survive the termination of this Agreement.
- 15. <u>Limitations on Actions and Special Proceedings against the County.</u> No action or special proceeding shall lie or be prosecuted or maintained against the County upon any claims arising out of or in connection with this Agreement unless:
- (a) Notice. At least thirty (30) days prior to seeking relief the Contractor shall have presented the demand or claim(s) upon which such action or special proceeding is based in writing to the Applicable DCE for adjustment and the County shall have neglected or refused to make an adjustment or payment on the demand or claim for thirty (30) days after presentment. The Contractor shall send or deliver copies of the documents presented to the Applicable DCE under this Section to each of (i) the Department and the (ii) the County Attorney (at the address specified above for the County) on the same day that documents are sent or delivered to the Applicable DCE. The complaint or necessary moving papers of the Contractor shall allege that the above-described actions and inactions preceded the Contractor's action or special proceeding against the County.
- (b) Time Limitation. Such action or special proceeding is commenced within the earlier of (i) one (1) year of the first to occur of (A) final payment under or the termination of this Agreement, and (B) the accrual of the cause of action, and (ii) the time specified in any other provision of this Agreement.
- 16. Work Performance Liability. The Contractor is and shall remain primarily liable for the successful completion of all work in accordance this Agreement irrespective of whether the Contractor is using a Contractor Agent to perform some or all of the work contemplated by this Agreement, and irrespective of whether the use of such Contractor Agent has been approved by the County.
- 17. Consent to Jurisdiction and Venue; Governing Law. Unless otherwise specified in this Agreement or required by Law, exclusive original jurisdiction for all claims or actions with respect to this Agreement shall be in the Supreme Court in Nassau County in New York State and the parties expressly waive any objections to the same on any grounds, including venue and forum non conveniens. This Agreement is intended as a contract under, and shall be

governed and construed in accordance with, the Laws of New York State, without regard to the conflict of laws provisions thereof.

- 18. Notices. Any notice, request, demand or other communication required to be given or made in connection with this Agreement shall be (a) in writing, (b) delivered or sent (i) by hand delivery, evidenced by a signed, dated receipt, (ii) postage prepaid via certified mail, return receipt requested, or (iii) overnight delivery via a nationally recognized courier service, (c) deemed given or made on the date the delivery receipt was signed by a County employee, three (3) business days after it is mailed or one (1) business day after it is released to a courier service, as applicable, and (d)(i) if to the Department, to the attention of the Commissioner at the address specified above for the Department, (ii) if to an Applicable DCE, to the attention of the Applicable DCE (whose name the Contractor shall obtain from the Department) at the address specified above for the County, (iii) if to the Comptroller, to the attention of the Comptroller at 240 Old Country Road, Mineola, NY 11501, and (iv) if to the Contractor, to the attention of the person who executed this Agreement on behalf of the Contractor at the address specified above for the Contractor, or in each case to such other persons or addresses as shall be designated by written notice.
- 19. <u>All Legal Provisions Deemed Included; Severability; Supremacy.</u> (a) Every provision required by Law to be inserted into or referenced by this Agreement is intended to be a part of this Agreement. If any such provision is not inserted or referenced or is not inserted or referenced in correct form then (i) such provision shall be deemed inserted into or referenced by this Agreement for purposes of interpretation and (ii) upon the application of either party this Agreement shall be formally amended to comply strictly with the Law, without prejudice to the rights of either party.
- (b) In the event that any provision of this Agreement shall be held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby.
- (c) Unless the application of this subsection will cause a provision required by Law to be excluded from this Agreement, in the event of an actual conflict between the terms and conditions set forth above the signature page to this Agreement and those contained in any schedule, exhibit, appendix, or attachment to this Agreement, the terms and conditions set forth above the signature page shall control. To the extent possible, all the terms of this Agreement should be read together as not conflicting.
- 20. <u>Section and Other Headings.</u> The section and other headings contained in this Agreement are for reference purposes only and shall not affect the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement.
- 21. <u>Entire Agreement.</u> This Agreement represents the full and entire understanding and agreement between the parties with regard to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior agreements (whether written or oral) of the parties relating to the subject matter of this Agreement.

- 22. <u>Administrative Service Charge.</u> The Contractor agrees to pay the County an administrative service charge of Five Hundred Thirty Three Dollars (\$533.00) for the processing of this Agreement pursuant to Ordinance Number 74-1979, as amended by Ordinance Number 128-2006. The administrative service charge shall be due and payable to the County by the Contractor upon signing this Agreement.
 - 23. Executory Clause. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement:
- (a) Approval and Execution. The County shall have no liability under this Agreement (including any extension or other modification of this Agreement) to any Person unless (i) all County approvals have been obtained, including, if required, approval by the County Legislature, and (ii) this Agreement has been executed by the County Executive (as defined in this Agreement).
- (b) Availability of Funds. The County shall have no liability under this Agreement (including any extension or other modification of this Agreement) to any Person beyond funds appropriated or otherwise lawfully available for this Agreement, and, if any portion of the funds for this Agreement are from the state and/or federal governments, then beyond funds available to the County from the state and/or federal governments.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Contractor and the County have executed this Agreement as of the date first above written.

BONADIO & CO., LLP

By:

Name:

Title: Date:

NASSAU COUNTY

Name:

Title: Deputy County Executive

Date:

PLEASE EXECUTE IN BLUE INK

Docs 77582

STATE OF NEW YORK)
)ss.: COUNTY OF NASSAU)
On the May of
STATE OF NEW YORK))ss.:
COUNTY OF NASSAU)
On the 7 day of in the year 2009 before me personally came and say that he or she resides in the County of; that he or she is a Deputy County Executive of the County of Nassau, the municipal corporation described herein and which executed the above instrument; and that he or she signed his or her name thereto pursuant to Section 205 of the County Government Law of Nassau County.
NOTARY PUBLIC Notary

SCHEDULE A

BONADIO & CO., LLP

Position	Maximum Hourly Rate	Level of <u>Involvement</u>
Partner/Principal	\$220.00	40%
Manager/Senior Auditor	\$197.50	5%
Medical Reviewer	\$197.50	25%
Senior Staff Auditor	\$155.00	15%
Staff Auditor	\$125.00	15%

AVERAGE RATE OF ENGAGEMENT: \$189.66

Appendix EE

Equal Employment Opportunities for Minorities and Women

The provisions of this Appendix EE are hereby made a part of the document to which it is attached.

The Contractor shall comply with all federal, State and local statutory and constitutional anti-discrimination provisions. In addition, Local Law No. 14-2002, entitled "Participation by Minority Group Members and Women in Nassau County Contracts," governs all County Contracts as defined herein and solicitations for bids or proposals for County Contracts. In accordance with Local Law 14-2002:

- (a) The Contractor shall not discriminate against employees or applicants for employment because of race, creed, color, national origin, sex, age, disability or marital status in recruitment, employment, job assignments, promotions, upgradings, demotions, transfers, layoffs, terminations, and rates of pay or other forms of compensation. The Contractor will undertake or continue existing programs related to recruitment, employment, job assignments, promotions, upgradings, transfers, and rates of pay or other forms of compensation to ensure that minority group members and women are afforded equal employment opportunities without discrimination.
- (b) At the request of the County contracting agency, the Contractor shall request each employment agency, labor union, or authorized representative of workers with which it has a collective bargaining or other agreement or understanding, to furnish a written statement that such employment agency, union, or representative will not discriminate on the basis of race, creed, color, national origin, sex, age, disability, or marital status and that such employment agency, labor union, or representative will affirmatively cooperate in the implementation of the Contractor's obligations herein.
- (c) The Contractor shall state, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees, that, in the performance of the County Contract, all qualified applicants will be afforded equal employment opportunities without discrimination because of race, creed, color, national origin, sex, age, disability or marital status.
- (d) The Contractor shall make best efforts to solicit active participation by certified minority or women-owned business enterprises ("Certified M/WBEs") as defined in Section 101 of Local Law No. 14-2002, for the purpose of granting of Subcontracts.
- (e) The Contractor shall, in its advertisements and solicitations for Subcontractors, indicate its interest in receiving bids from Certified M/WBEs and the requirement that Subcontractors must be equal opportunity employers.
- (f) Contractors must notify and receive approval from the respective Department Head prior to issuing any Subcontracts and, at the time of requesting such authorization, must submit a signed Best Efforts Checklist.

- (g) Contractors for projects under the supervision of the County's Department of Public Works shall also submit a utilization plan listing all proposed Subcontractors so that, to the greatest extent feasible, all Subcontractors will be approved prior to commencement of work. Any additions or changes to the list of subcontractors under the utilization plan shall be approved by the Commissioner of the Department of Public Works when made. A copy of the utilization plan any additions or changes thereto shall be submitted by the Contractor to the Office of Minority Affairs simultaneously with the submission to the Department of Public Works.
- (h) At any time after Subcontractor approval has been requested and prior to being granted, the contracting agency may require the Contractor to submit Documentation Demonstrating Best Efforts to Obtain Certified Minority or Women-owned Business Enterprises. In addition, the contracting agency may require the Contractor to submit such documentation at any time after Subcontractor approval when the contracting agency has reasonable cause to believe that the existing Best Efforts Checklist may be inaccurate. Within ten working days (10) of any such request by the contracting agency, the Contractor must submit Documentation.
- (i) In the case where a request is made by the contracting agency or a Deputy County Executive acting on behalf of the contracting agency, the Contractor must, within two (2) working days of such request, submit evidence to demonstrate that it employed Best Efforts to obtain Certified M/WBE participation through proper documentation.
- (j) Award of a County Contract alone shall not be deemed or interpreted as approval of all Contractor's Subcontracts and Contractor's fulfillment of Best Efforts to obtain participation by Certified M/WBEs.
- (k) A Contractor shall maintain Documentation Demonstrating Best Efforts to Obtain Certified Minority or Women-owned Business Enterprises for a period of six (6) years. Failure to maintain such records shall be deemed failure to make Best Efforts to comply with this Appendix EE, evidence of false certification as M/WBE compliant or considered breach of the County Contract.
- (l) The Contractor shall be bound by the provisions of Section 109 of Local Law No. 14-2002 providing for enforcement of violations as follows:
 - a. Upon receipt by the Executive Director of a complaint from a contracting agency that a County Contractor has failed to comply with the provisions of Local Law No. 14-2002, this Appendix EE or any other contractual provisions included in furtherance of Local Law No. 14-2002, the Executive Director will try to resolve the matter.
 - b. If efforts to resolve such matter to the satisfaction of all parties are unsuccessful, the Executive Director shall refer the matter, within thirty days (30) of receipt of the complaint, to the American Arbitration Association for proceeding thereon.

- c. Upon conclusion of the arbitration proceedings, the arbitrator shall submit to the Executive Director his recommendations regarding the imposition of sanctions, fines or penalties. The Executive Director shall either (i) adopt the recommendation of the arbitrator (ii) determine that no sanctions, fines or penalties should be imposed or (iii) modify the recommendation of the arbitrator, provided that such modification shall not expand upon any sanction recommended or impose any new sanction, or increase the amount of any recommended fine or penalty. The Executive Director, within ten days (10) of receipt of the arbitrator's award and recommendations, shall file a determination of such matter and shall cause a copy of such determination to be served upon the respondent by personal service or by certified mail return receipt requested. The award of the arbitrator, and the fines and penalties imposed by the Executive Director, shall be final determinations and may only be vacated or modified as provided in the civil practice law and rules ("CPLR").
- (m) The contractor shall provide contracting agency with information regarding all subcontracts awarded under any County Contract, including the amount of compensation paid to each Subcontractor and shall complete all forms provided by the Executive Director or the Department Head relating to subcontractor utilization and efforts to obtain M/WBE participation.

Failure to comply with provisions (a) through (m) above, as ultimately determined by the Executive Director, shall be a material breach of the contract constituting grounds for immediate termination. Once a final determination of failure to comply has been reached by the Executive Director, the determination of whether to terminate a contract shall rest with the Deputy County Executive with oversight responsibility for the contracting agency.

Provisions (a), (b) and (c) shall not be binding upon Contractors or Subcontractors in the performance of work or the provision of services or any other activity that are unrelated, separate, or distinct from the County Contract as expressed by its terms.

The requirements of the provisions (a), (b) and (c) shall not apply to any employment or application for employment outside of this County or solicitations or advertisements therefore or any existing programs of affirmative action regarding employment outside of this County and the effect of contract provisions required by these provisions (a), (b) and (c) shall be so limited.

The Contractor shall include provisions (a), (b) and (c) in every Subcontract in such a manner that these provisions shall be binding upon each Subcontractor as to work in connection with the County Contract.

As used in this Appendix EE the term "Best Efforts Checklist" shall mean a list signed by the Contractor, listing the procedures it has undertaken to procure Subcontractors in accordance with this Appendix EE.

As used in this Appendix EE the term "County Contract" shall mean (i) a written agreement or purchase order instrument, providing for a total expenditure in excess of twenty-five thousand dollars (\$25,000), whereby a County contracting agency is committed to expend or does expend funds in return for labor, services, supplies, equipment, materials or any combination of the foregoing, to be performed for, or rendered or furnished to the County; or (ii) a written agreement in excess of one hundred thousand dollars (\$100,000), whereby a County contracting agency is committed to expend or does expend funds for the acquisition, construction, demolition, replacement, major repair or renovation of real property and improvements thereon. However, the term "County Contract" does not include agreements or orders for the following services: banking services, insurance policies or contracts, or contracts with a County contracting agency for the sale of bonds, notes or other securities.

As used in this Appendix EE the term "County Contractor" means an individual, business enterprise, including sole proprietorship, partnership, corporation, not-for-profit corporation, or any other person or entity other than the County, whether a contractor, licensor, licensee or any other party, that is (i) a party to a County Contract, (ii) a bidder in connection with the award of a County Contract, or (iii) a proposed party to a County Contract, but shall not include any Subcontractor.

As used in this Appendix EE the term "County Contractor" shall mean a person or firm who will manage and be responsible for an entire contracted project.

As used in this Appendix EE "Documentation Demonstrating Best Efforts to Obtain Certified Minority or Women-owned Business Enterprises" shall include, but is not limited to the following:

- a. Proof of having advertised for bids, where appropriate, in minority publications, trade newspapers/notices and magazines, trade and union publications, and publications of general circulation in Nassau County and surrounding areas or having verbally solicited M/WBEs whom the County Contractor reasonably believed might have the qualifications to do the work. A copy of the advertisement, if used, shall be included to demonstrate that it contained language indicating that the County Contractor welcomed bids and quotes from M/WBE Subcontractors. In addition, proof of the date(s) any such advertisements appeared must be included in the Best Effort Documentation. If verbal solicitation is used, a County Contractor's affidavit with a notary's signature and stamp shall be required as part of the documentation.
- b. Proof of having provided reasonable time for M/WBE Subcontractors to respond to bid opportunities according to industry norms and standards. A chart outlining the schedule/time frame used to obtain bids from M/WBEs is suggested to be included with the Best Effort Documentation

- c. Proof or affidavit of follow-up of telephone calls with potential M/WBE subcontractors encouraging their participation. Telephone logs indicating such action can be included with the Best Effort Documentation
- d. Proof or affidavit that M/WBE Subcontractors were allowed to review bid specifications, blue prints and all other bid/RFP related items at no charge to the M/WBEs, other than reasonable documentation costs incurred by the County Contractor that are passed onto the M/WBE.
- e. Proof or affidavit that sufficient time prior to making award was allowed for M/WBEs to participate effectively, to the extent practicable given the timeframe of the County Contract.
- f. Proof or affidavit that negotiations were held in good faith with interested M/WBEs, and that M/WBEs were not rejected as unqualified or unacceptable without sound business reasons based on (1) a thorough investigation of M/WBE qualifications and capabilities reviewed against industry custom and standards and (2) cost of performance The basis for rejecting any M/WBE deemed unqualified by the County Contractor shall be included in the Best Effort Documentation
- g. If an M/WBE is rejected based on cost, the County Contractor must submit a list of all sub-bidders for each item of work solicited and their bid prices for the work.
- h. The conditions of performance expected of Subcontractors by the County Contractor must also be included with the Best Effort Documentation
- i. County Contractors may include any other type of documentation they feel necessary to further demonstrate their Best Efforts regarding their bid documents.

As used in this Appendix EE the term "Executive Director" shall mean the Executive Director of the Nassau County Office of Minority Affairs; provided, however, that Executive Director shall include a designee of the Executive Director except in the case of final determinations issued pursuant to Section (a) through (l) of these rules.

As used in this Appendix EE the term "Subcontract" shall mean an agreement consisting of part or parts of the contracted work of the County Contractor.

As used in this Appendix EE, the term "Subcontractor" shall mean a person or firm who performs part or parts of the contracted work of a prime contractor providing services, including construction services, to the County pursuant to a county contract. Subcontractor shall include a person or firm that provides labor, professional or other services, materials or supplies to a prime contractor that are necessary for the prime contractor to fulfill its obligations to provide services to the County pursuant to a county contract. Subcontractor shall not include a supplier of

materials to a contractor who has contracted to provide goods but no services to the County, nor a supplier of incidental materials to a contractor, such as office supplies, tools and other items of nominal cost that are utilized in the performance of a service contract.

Provisions requiring contractors to retain or submit documentation of best efforts to utilize certified subcontractors and requiring Department head approval prior to subcontracting shall not apply to inter-governmental agreements. In addition, the tracking of expenditures of County dollars by not-for-profit corporations, other municipalities, States, or the federal government is not required.

Appendix L

Certificate of Compliance

In compliance with Local Law 1-2006, as amended (the "Law"), the Contractor hereby certifies the following:

1.	The sine executive energy of the Contractor is.
	171 Sullys TRAIL Pittsford, NY 14534
(Addr	ess) 171 Sullys TRAIL PITTS FORD, NY 14534
Νι	umber) (S&S) 3&1-1000 (Telephone
2.	The Contractor agrees to either (1) comply with the requirements of the Nassau County Living Wage Law or (2) as applicable, obtain a waiver of the requirements of the Law pursuant to section 9 of the Law. In the event that the Contractor does not comply with the requirements of the Law or obtain a waiver of the requirements of the Law, and such Contractor establishes to the satisfaction of the Department that at the time of execution of this Agreement, it had a reasonable certainty that it would receive such waiver based on the Law and Rules pertaining to waivers, the County will agree to terminate the contract without imposing costs or seeking damages against the Contractor
3.	In the past five years, Contractor has has not been found by a court or a government agency to have violated federal, state, or local laws regulating payment of wages or benefits, labor relations, or occupational safety and health. If a violation has been assessed against the Contractor, describe below:
4.	In the past five years, an administrative proceeding, investigation, or government body-initiated judicial action has has not been commenced against or relating to the Contractor in connection with federal, state, or local laws regulating payment of wages or benefits, labor relations, or occupational safety

	nd health. If such a proceeding, a escribe below:	ction, or investigation has been commenced,
-		
aut	horized County representatives	to work sites and relevant payroll records by for the purpose of monitoring compliance with ting employee complaints of noncompliance.
knowledge		ng statement and, to the best of my I complete. Any statement or representation of the date stated below.
Dated	Thomas & Born	Liv Signature of Chief Executive Officer
Datou		Olgitatale of Other Excounte Ollidor
Y	Homas F. Bonadio	
		Name of Chief Executive Officer
Sworn to be	efore me this	
18 ⁺ day	en T. Refine.	
Notary Publ	en 1. Neprojee	

MAUREEN T. DELOZIER
Notary Public, State of New York
Monroe County 01TA6012292
Commission Expires 2/34/2010

BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM

This addendum ("Addendum") is made part of the Contract for Services to which it is attached (as the same may be amended, modified, or supplemented the "Agreement") by and between Bonadio & Co., LLP, (the "Contractor") and Nassau County, a New York municipal corporation, acting on behalf of the County Department of Social Services (collectively, the "County").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the County wishes to allow the Contractor to have access to Protected Health Information, which is either provided to the Contractor by the County, or received, viewed, or created by the Contractor on behalf of the County in the course of performing the Services hereinafter set forth;

WHEREAS, the Contractor requires access to such PHI to effectively perform the Services;

WHEREAS, the County is required by the Privacy Rule promulgated pursuant to HIPAA to have a written agreement with the Contractor with respect to the use and disclosure of PHI; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to enter into this Addendum to set forth the terms and conditions pursuant to which the PHI will be handled by the Contractor and certain third parties, as applicable, during the duration of the Agreement of which it is a part, and upon that Agreement's termination, cancellation, expiration, or other conclusion.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants set forth herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby mutually acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE I.DEFINITIONS

Capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined, in this Addendum shall have the meaning set forth in the Privacy Rule at 45 CFR §§160.103 and 164.501.

- Section 1.01 <u>Business Associate</u>. "Business Associate" shall have the meaning set forth in 45 C.F.R. §160.103.
- Section 1.02 <u>Designated Record Set</u>. "Designated Record Set" shall have the meaning set forth in 45 C.F.R. §164.501.
- Section 1.03 <u>HHS</u>. "HHS" shall mean the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, or any successor agency thereto.

- Section 1.04 <u>Individual</u>. "Individual" shall have the same meaning as the term "individual" set forth in 45 CFR §164.501 and shall include a person who qualifies as a personal representative in accordance with 45 CFR §164.502(g).
- Section 1.05 <u>Privacy Officer</u>. "Privacy Officer" shall have the meaning set forth in 45 C.F.R. §164.530(a)(1).
- Section 1.06 <u>Privacy Rule</u>. "Privacy Rule" shall mean the Standards for Privacy of Individually Identifiable Health Information provided at 45 CFR Part 160 and Part 164.
- Section 1.07 <u>Protected Health Information</u> or <u>PHI</u>. "Protected Health Information," or "PHI" shall have the same meaning as the term "protected health information" set forth in 45 CFR § 164.501.
- Section 1.08 Required by Law. "Required by Law" shall have the same meaning as the term "required by law" in 45 CFR §164.501.
- Section 1.09 <u>Secretary</u>. "Secretary" shall mean the Secretary of the Department of Health and Human Services or his or her designee, or their respective successors.
- Section 1.10 <u>Standard Transactions</u>. "Standard Transactions" shall have the meaning set forth in 45 C.F.R. §162.103.

ARTICLE II.PERMITTED USES AND DISCLOSURES OF PROTECTED HEALTH INFORMATION BY THE CONTRACTOR

- Section 2.01 <u>Use and Disclosure to Provide the Services to the Contractor</u>. The Contractor provides or will provide to, for, or on behalf of the County certain services (the "Services"), which require the use and/or disclosure of PHI pursuant to and as described in the Agreement, of which this Addendum is made a part thereof. Except as otherwise expressly provided herein, the Contractor may use or disclose PHI in relation to such Services only as necessary to comply with applicable state and federal laws and to satisfy its obligations hereunder, as long as such use or disclosure of PHI would not violate the Privacy Rule if done by the County. All other uses or disclosures of the PHI not expressly authorized herein are strictly prohibited.
- Section 2.02 <u>Use and Disclosure for Management and Administration Purposes.</u> In addition to the uses and disclosures described above, the Contractor may:
- (a) use PHI for management and administration purposes and to satisfy any present or future legal responsibilities of the Contractor provided that such uses are permitted under applicable state and federal laws;
- (b) disclose PHI in its possession to third parties for management and administration purposes and to satisfy any present or future legal responsibilities of the Contractor, provided that the Contractor shall represent to the County, promptly in writing, that: (i) the disclosures are Required by Law, or (ii) the Contractor has obtained

from the third party written assurances regarding its confidential handling of such PHI as required under 45 C.F.R. §164.504(e)(4). For such written assurances to be satisfactory, they must bind the third party to:

- (i) i) maintain the confidentiality of PHI in its possession and limit the use and/or disclosure of such PHI to the purposes for which the Contractor disclosed the PHI to the third party, unless otherwise Required by Law; and
- ii) immediately notify the Contractor (who shall immediately notify the County) of any instance in which the third party learns of any unauthorized use and/or disclosure of such PHI.

ARTICLE III.RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE CONTRACTOR WITH RESPECT TO PHI

- Section 3.01 <u>Contractor's Responsibilities</u>. With respect to any use and/or disclosure of PHI, the Contractor hereby agrees that it shall:
- (a) use and/or disclose PHI only as permitted or required by this Addendum, as required by the Privacy Rule, or as otherwise Required by Law;
- (b) implement comprehensive procedures for mitigating any harmful effects from any unauthorized use and/or disclosure of PHI by the Contractor, its agents or subcontractors;
- (c) report to the County's designated Privacy Officer, in writing, any use and/or disclosure of PHI which is not authorized hereunder of which the Contractor becomes aware or has knowledge within one (1) day of the Contractor's discovery of such unauthorized use and/or disclosure. The Contractor's report of such unauthorized use and/or disclosure shall specify at least: (i) the nature of the unauthorized use and/or disclosure; (ii) the specific PHI that was disclosed; (iii) the party responsible for making the unauthorized use and/or disclosure; (iv) what, if any, actions the Contractor has taken or will take to limit the extent of the unauthorized use(s) and/or disclosure(s), and to mitigate the damage resulting therefrom; (v) what, if any, corrective actions the Contractor has or will take to prevent further unauthorized uses and/or disclosures; (vi) when such corrective measures will be taken (if they have not already been completed), and, as applicable, an explanation of why they have not already been completed; and (vii) provide the County with any other information either reasonably requests;
- (d) develop, implement, maintain and utilize appropriate administrative, technical, and physical safeguards, in compliance with the Social Security Act § 1173(d) (42 U.S.C. § 1320d-2(d)), the Privacy Rule, and any other regulations now in effect or later issued by HHS which implement HIPAA, to preserve the integrity and confidentiality, and to prevent unauthorized use and/or disclosure, of PHI;
- (e) require any of its subcontractors and/or agents that receive, use, or have any access to PHI, as authorized by this Addendum, to enter into a written agreement, which agreement shall contain provisions substantially similar to this

Addendum, to comply with the same obligations and restrictions as are required of the Contractor hereunder;

- (f) provide the Secretary of HHS with access to all records, books, agreements, policies, and procedures relating to the use and/or disclosure of PHI for compliance investigations;
- (g) within ten (10) days of receipt of a written request, provide the County with access to all records, books, agreements, policies, and procedures relating to the use and/or disclosure of PHI for purposes of enabling the County to determine the Contractor's compliance with the terms of this Addendum. Such access shall be at the Contractor's place of business during normal operating hours;
- (h) within five (5) days of receipt of a written request from the County, provide the County with such information as is requested to permit it to respond to a request by an Individual for an accounting of disclosures of all PHI related to the Individual;
- (i) subject to Section 6.4 below, within thirty (30) days of the earlier of the termination of the Agreement or this Addendum, return to the County or destroy all PHI in its possession. The Contractor shall not retain any copies of such information in any form; and
- (j) disclose to its subcontractors, agents, and any other third parties, and request from the County, only the minimum PHI necessary to conduct or fulfill a specific function authorized hereunder.
- Section 3.02 <u>Responsibilities of the Contractor with Respect to Access,</u>
 <u>Amendment, Restrictions, and Accounting of Disclosures of PHI</u>. The Contractor hereby agrees to do the following with respect to providing access to PHI, amending inaccuracies contained in PHI, restrictions regarding PHI, and accounting for disclosures of PHI in its possession:
- (a) at the request of, and in the time and manner designated by the County, provide access to any PHI contained in a Designated Record Set to the County or to the Individual who is the subject of such PHI or his or her authorized representative, as applicable, to satisfy a request for inspection and/or copying under 45 C.F.R. § 164.524;
- (b) at the request of, and in the time and manner designated by the County, make any amendment(s) that the County so directs, or permit the County access to amend, any portion of the PHI pursuant to 45 C.F.R. § 164.526 to allow the County to comply with the Privacy Rule;
- (c) at the request of, and in the time and manner designated by the County, comply with any restrictions that the County has agreed to adhere to with regard to the use and disclosure of PHI of any Individual that materially affects and/or limits the uses and disclosures which are otherwise permitted; and

(d) record each disclosure that the Contractor makes of PHI for the County to respond to an Individual's request for an accounting in accordance with 45 C.F.R. §164.528. Such record shall include, but not be limited to: (i) the date of disclosure; (ii) the name and address of the Individual or organization to whom the disclosure was made; (iii) a description of the PHI disclosed; and (iv) a statement of the purpose for the disclosure (collectively the "disclosure information"). If the Contractor makes repeated multiple disclosures of PHI to the same person or entity for a single purpose, the Contractor may provide: (i) the disclosure information for the first disclosure; (ii) the frequency, periodicity, or number of these repetitive disclosures; and (iii) the date of the last of these repetitive disclosures. Such disclosure information must be kept by the Contractor for a period of not less than six (6) years from the date of disclosure.

ARTICLE IV.RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE COUNTY WITH RESPECT TO PHI

- Section 4.01 <u>Responsibilities of the County</u>. With respect to any use and/or disclosure of PHI, the County hereby undertakes to do the following to the extent material to the PHI held by the Contractor:
- (a) inform the Contractor of any changes in the County's Notice of Privacy Practices (the "Notice"), which the County provides to Individuals pursuant to 45 C.F.R. §164.520, and provide the Contractor a current copy of such Notice and a copy of all updated versions thereof prior to their effective date;
- (b) inform the Contractor of any changes in, or withdrawal of, any relevant authorization provided to the County by Individuals pursuant to 45 C.F.R. §164.508, which impact the Contractor under the Agreement;
- (c) inform the Contractor of any applicable decisions made by any Individual to opt-out of allowing his or her PHI to be used for fundraising activities of the County pursuant to 45 C.F.R. §164.514(f), which impact the Contractor under the Agreement; and
- (d) notify the Contractor, in writing, of any arrangements permitted or required under 45 C.F.R. parts 160 and 164, which impact the use and/or disclosure of PHI by the Contractor under the Agreement, including, but not limited to, restrictions on use and/or disclosure of PHI as provided for in 45 C.F.R. §164.522 agreed to by the County.
- Section 4.02 <u>Responsibilities of the County with Respect to Access,</u>

 <u>Amendment, Restrictions and Accounting of Disclosures of PHI</u>. The County hereby agrees to do the following regarding access to PHI, amendments to inaccuracies contained in PHI, and restrictions regarding PHI in the Contractor 's possession, to the extent material to the PHI held by the Contractor:
- (a) notify the Contractor, in writing, of any PHI that the County seeks to make available to an Individual pursuant to 45 C.F.R. § 164.524 and the time, manner, and form which the Contractor shall provide such access;

- (b) notify the Contractor, in writing, of any amendment(s) to PHI in the possession of the Contractor that the Contractor shall make and inform the Contractor of the time, form, and manner in which such amendment(s) shall be made; and
- (c) notify the Contractor, in writing, of any restrictions that the County has agreed to adhere to with regard to the use and disclosure of PHI of any Individual that materially affects and/or limits the uses and disclosures which are otherwise permitted.

ARTICLE V.COMPLIANCE WITH STANDARD TRANSACTIONS

- Section 5.01 <u>Compliance with Standard Transactions by the Contractor</u>. If the Contractor conducts in whole or in part Standard Transactions for or on behalf of the County, the Contractor shall:
- (a) comply and require all subcontractors and agents of the Contractor to comply with each applicable requirement of 45 C.F.R. Part 162; and
- (b) not enter into, or permit its subcontractors or agents to enter into, any trading partner addendum or agreement in connection with the conduct of Standard Transactions for or on behalf of the County that:
 - i) alters the definition, data condition, or use of any data element or segment in any Standard Transaction;
 - ii) adds any elements or segments to the maximum defined data set;
 - iii) uses any code or data element that is marked "not used" in the Standard Transaction's specifications for execution or is not in the Standard Transaction's specifications for execution; or
 - iv) changes the meaning or intent of the Standard Transaction's specifications for implementation.

ARTICLE VI.TERMS AND TERMINATION

Section 6.01 <u>Term</u>. This Addendum shall become effective as of the date of the last signature to this Addendum, and shall continue in effect until all of the PHI provided by the County to the Contractor, or created or received by the Contractor on behalf of the County, is destroyed or returned to the Department, and all other obligations of the parties have been met, unless terminated by the County as provided in Section 6.2. If it is infeasible to return or destroy such PHI, then such PHI shall continue to be protected as set forth in Section 6.4.

Section 6.02 <u>Termination by the County</u>. As provided for under 45 C.F.R. § 164.504(e)(2)(iii), the County may immediately terminate the Agreement if the County, in its sole discretion, determines that the Contractor has breached a material term of this Addendum. The County may exercise such right to terminate the Agreement by providing the Contractor with written notice of its intent to terminate specifying the material breach of the Agreement that provides the basis for termination. Such termination will be effective immediately, unless another date is specified in such notice.

Section 6.03 Opportunity to Cure. As provided for under 45 C.F.R. § 164.504(e)(2)(iii), the County may terminate the Agreement, after notice and opportunity to cure as herein provided, if the County, in its sole respective discretion, determines that the Contractor has unintentionally breached a material term of this Addendum. The County in such case shall: (i) provide the Contractor with written notice of the existence of an alleged material breach; and (ii) afford the Contractor an opportunity to cure the alleged material breach. Failure to cure within fourteen (14) days shall constitute grounds for the immediate termination of the Agreement by the County.

Section 6.04 <u>Effect of Termination</u>. Upon the termination, cancellation, or any other conclusion of the Agreement, the Contractor shall, if feasible, return to the County or destroy all PHI, in whatever form or medium, pursuant to 45 C.F.R. § 164.504(e)(2)(ii)(I), including, but not limited to, PHI in the possession of its subcontractors and/or agents, within thirty (30) days of the effective date of the termination, cancellation, or other conclusion of the Agreement.

- (a) Once all PHI in the Contractor 's possession or control, including, but not limited to, PHI in the possession or control of its subcontractors and/or agents, has been returned to the County or destroyed, the Contractor shall provide a written certification to the County regarding the return or destruction of such PHI within such thirty (30) day period. Such certification shall be relied upon by the County as a binding representation; and
- (b) if the Contractor believes that return or destruction of PHI in its possession and/or in the possession of its subcontractors or agents is infeasible, the Contractor shall notify the County of such infeasibility in writing. Said notification shall include, but not be limited to: (i) a statement that the Contractor has, in good faith, determined that it is infeasible to return or destroy the PHI in its possession and/or in the possession of its subcontractors or agents, as applicable, (ii) identification of the PHI that the Contractor believes it is infeasible to return or destroy, and (iii) the specific reasons for such determination. In addition to providing such notification, the Contractor shall certify within such thirty (30) day period that it will and will require its subcontractors or agents, as applicable, to limit any further uses and/or disclosures of such PHI to the purposes that make the return or destruction of the PHI infeasible.

ARTICLE VII.INDEMNIFICATION

Section 7.01 <u>Indemnity</u>. The Contractor agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the County and any of its affiliates, officers, directors, employees, attorneys, or agents (collectively, "Indemnitees") from and against any claim, cause of action, liability, damage, cost, or expense, including attorneys' fees and court or proceeding costs, and the fees and costs of enforcement of the indemnification rights provided herein, arising out of or in connection with any non-permitted or violating use or disclosure of PHI or other breach of this Addendum by the Contractor or any subcontractor, agent, person, or entity under the Contractor's control.

Section 7.02 <u>Control of Defense</u>. If any Indemnitees are named a party in any judicial, administrative, or other proceeding arising out of or in connection with any use or disclosure of PHI by the Contractor or any subcontractor, agent, Individual, or organization under the Contractor 's control, and such use or disclosure of PHI was not permitted by this Addendum, then any Indemnitee shall have the option at any time either: (i) to tender defense to the Contractor, in which case the Contractor shall provide qualified attorneys, consultants, and other appropriate professionals to represent the Indemnitee's interests at the Contractor 's expense, or (ii) undertake its own defense, choosing the attorneys, consultants, and other appropriate professionals to represent its interests, in which case the Contractor shall be responsible for and pay the fees and expenses of such attorneys, consultants, and other professionals.

Section 7.03 <u>Control of Resolution</u>. The Indemnitees shall have the sole right and discretion to settle, compromise, or otherwise resolve any and all claims, causes of actions, liabilities, or damages against them, notwithstanding that the Indemnitees may have tendered their defense to the Contractor. Any such resolution will not relieve the Contractor of its obligation to indemnify the Indemnitees under this Section.

ARTICLE VIII.CONFIDENTIALITY

This Addendum does not affect any other obligations in the Agreement to the extent not inconsistent herewith or not involving the confidentiality, use, or disclosure of PHI. This Addendum, however, does supercede all other obligations in the Agreement to the extent they are inconsistent herewith and involve the confidentiality, use, or disclosure of PHI.

ARTICLE IX.MISCELLANEOUS

Section 9.01 <u>Survival</u>. The respective rights and obligations of the Contractor and the County under the provisions of Sections 3, 4, 6.4, and 7, solely with respect to PHI the Contractor retains in accordance with Section 6.4 because it is not feasible to return or destroy such PHI, shall survive the termination of the Agreement indefinitely.

Section 9.02 <u>Amendments</u>. The Agreement (including the terms of this Addendum) may not be modified, nor shall any provision of the Agreement be waived or amended, except in a writing duly signed by authorized representatives of the parties and expressly referencing the Agreement. Notwithstanding anything in the Agreement to the contrary, to the extent that the Privacy Rule, or any other applicable privacy law are materially amended, updated, or revised following the execution of this Addendum, the parties agree to take such action as is necessary to amend this Addendum from time to time as is necessary for the County to comply with the requirements of the Privacy Rule and HIPAA.

Section 9.03 No Third Party Beneficiaries. Nothing contained in the Agreement (including, but not limited to, this Addendum), whether express or implied, is intended to confer, nor shall anything herein confer, upon any person other than the parties and their respective successors or assigns of the parties, any rights, remedies, obligations, or liabilities whatsoever in relation to the disclosure or use of PHI.

Section 9.04 <u>Disputes</u>. If any controversy, dispute, or claim arises between the parties with respect to the Agreement (including, but not limited to, this Addendum), the parties shall make reasonable good faith efforts to resolve such matters informally.

Section 9.05 <u>Regulatory References</u>. Any reference to any part or section of the CFR shall include such part or section as drafted upon the execution date of this Addendum and as it is subsequently updated, amended, supplemented, superceded, or revised.

- 9.6 <u>Conflicts</u>. Any conflicts or inconsistencies between the terms in this Addendum and terms in other parts of the Agreement shall be resolved in favor of the terms in this Addendum.

NASSAU COUNTY	Bonadio & Co., LLP
By: Mardanto	Rv.
Print Name: Marylar 5	Print Name Robert J. Earisht
Title: 1) CE	Title: / Executive Vic President
Date: 119/09	Date: June 16, 2009

The Bonadio Group PRIVACY POLICY STATEMENT

for

County Medicaid Demonstration Project

Purpose:

The HIPAA Privacy Rule requires our covered entity clients to enter into written contracts or other arrangements with business associates which protect the privacy of protected health information; but covered entities are not required to monitor or oversee the means by which their business associates carry out privacy safeguards or the extent to which the business associate abides by the privacy requirements of the contract. Nor is the covered entity (client) liable for the actions of its business associates.

However, if a covered entity discovers a material breach or violation of the contract by the business associate it must take reasonable steps to cure the breach or end the violation, and if unsuccessful, terminate the contract with the business associate. If termination is not feasible (e.g. where there are no other viable business alternatives for the covered entity), the covered entity must report the problem to the Department of Health and Human Services Office for Civil Rights.

By virtue of the fact that we have entered into Business Associate Agreements with our covered entity clients we are bound to certain terms and conditions as regards our use and disclosure of the protected health information shared with us during the course of our client work.

This policy sets forth a summary of the terms to which we have agreed to adhere.

Effective Date: This policy is in effect as of April 14, 2003.

Expiration Date: This policy remains in effect until superceded or cancelled.

Assigning Privacy and Security Responsibilities

It is the policy of The Bonadio Group that specific individuals within our workforce are assigned the responsibility of implementing and maintaining the HIPAA Privacy and Security Rule's requirements. Furthermore, it is the policy of The Bonadio Group that these individuals are provided sufficient resources and authority to fulfill their responsibilities. At a minimum it is the policy of The Bonadio Group that there will be one individual or job description designated as the Privacy Liaison.

Disclosures of Protected Health Information

It is the policy of The Bonadio Group that protected health information obtained for use in conjunction with the County Medicaid Demonstration Project may not be disclosed to any patient, Medicaid beneficiary or other entity requesting Medicaid confidential data. All requests for such Medicaid confidential data, obtained for use in conjunction with the County will be directed back to the Department of Health Office of Health information Programs – Medicaid.

The Bonadio Group routinely uses PHI obtained from our clients to perform financial and other types of audits, to perform internal quality control audits, and as the basis for written reports of findings in conjunction with our work with the client.

It is the policy of The Bonadio Group that privacy protections extend to information concerning deceased individuals.

Business Associate

The Bonadio Group recognizes that, as a business associate of our covered entity clients, we are contractually bound to protect health information to the degree set forth in this policy. We agree to make our practices, records and this policy accessible to our covered entity clients and/or the Secretary of the Department of Health and Human Services to the extent that they relate to our covered entity client.

Minimum Necessary Disclosure of Protected Health Information

It is the policy of The Bonadio Group that all disclosures of protected health information must be limited to the minimum amount of information needed to accomplish the purpose of the disclosure. It is also the policy of this organization that all requests for protected health information must be limited to the minimum amount of information needed to accomplish the purpose of the request.

Access to Protected Health Information

It is the policy of The Bonadio Group that access to protected health information must be granted to our employees or contractor based on the assigned job functions of the employee or contractor. It is also the policy of this organization that such access privileges should not exceed those necessary to accomplish the assigned job function.

Access to Protected Health Information by the Individual

It is the policy of The Bonadio Group that requests for access to Medicaid confidential data, pursuant to the County Demonstration Project, by any person who is the subject of such information will be directed to the Department of Health Office of Health Information Programs – Medicaid.

Disclosure Accounting

It is the policy of The Bonadio Group that an accounting of all disclosures subject to such accounting of protected health information be given to our client whenever such an accounting is requested. For purposes of the County Demonstration Project, "our client" is defined as the county with whom The Bonadio Group has a fully executed contract to conduct the audit or investigation, and is predicated on said county having received explicit written instruction to approve the requested accounting from the Department of Health Office of Health Information Programs – Medicaid. Requests from other than our client for an accounting of disclosures made by The Bonadio Group pursuant to our work under the County Demonstration Project, will be directed to the Department of Health office of Health Information Programs – Medicaid.

Judicial and Administrative Proceedings

It is the policy of The Bonadio Group to forward all such requests, as pertain to the County Demonstration Project, to the Department of Health Office of Health Information Programs – Medicaid.

Complaints

It is the policy of The Bonadio Group that all complaints relating to the protection of health information be investigated and resolved in a timely fashion. Furthermore, it is the policy of

The Bonadio Group that all complaints will be addressed to Molly E. Kommer, RN, BSN (Privacy Liaison) who will be duly authorized to investigate complaints and implement resolutions if the complaint stems from a valid area of non-compliance with the HIPAA Privacy and Security Rule. Any such complaint regarding Confidential Medicaid data, pursuant to the County Demonstration Project will be filed with the Department of Health Office of Health Information Programs – Medicaid.

Prohibited Activities

It is the policy of The Bonadio Group that no employee or contractor may engage in any intimidating or retaliatory acts against persons who file complaints or otherwise exercise their rights under HIPAA regulations.

It is the policy of The Bonadio Group to ensure as much as possible, through contractual means, that our subcontractors safeguard protected health information as though they were The Bonadio Group employees.

It is the policy of The Bonadio Group to report any inappropriate use or disclosure of protected health information to the client. For purposes of this policy the term, "inappropriate uses and disclosures" shall mean any use or disclosure not directly related to the appropriate, public business functions of The Bonadio Group.

Responsibility

It is the policy of The Bonadio Group that the responsibility for designing and implementing procedures to ensure compliance with this policy lies with The Bonadio Group Privacy Liaison.

Verification of Identity

It is the policy of The Bonadio Group that requests for access to Medicaid confidential data, pursuant to the County Demonstration Project, will be directed to the Department of Health Office of Health Information Programs — Medicaid.

Mitigation

It is the policy of The Bonadio Group that the effects of any unauthorized use or disclosure of protected health information be mitigated to the extent possible.

Safeguards

It is the policy of The Bonadio Group that appropriate physical safeguards will be in place to reasonably safeguard protected health information from any intentional or unintentional use or disclosure that is in violation of the HIPAA Privacy Rule. These safeguards will include physical protection of premises and PHI, technical protection of PHI maintained electronically and administrative protection. These safeguards will also extend to the oral communication of PHI. These safeguards will extend to PHI that is removed from this organization.

The Bonadio Group employs the following safeguards to prevent unauthorized access to PHI in our possession:

 Firewalls and intrusion Detection Systems – We use state-of-the-art firewalls and Intrusion Detection System to protect our all internal network systems from any unauthorized access

- Secured Remote Access All methods of remote access, including VPN are secured using digital certificates. Systems are assigned a Secure Certificate ID that identifies the address and enables us to use SSL for secured data transfer.
- Mobile Data Encryption To protect our clients' critical information while in our possession, all critical information such as credit card information, password and personal data are protected. We employ AES 256 Encryption on all mobile devices including notebook computers, mobile phones, and USB Flash drives.
- Virus and Malware All our systems including servers and workstations are protected against virus and malware attacks b utilizing leading security software surveillance and electronic key card access systems.
- Data Protection Our data storage systems are protected by a variety of backup and replication methods to ensure no data loss.
- Access Controls All systems require username and "strong" password authentication. Access to any of our systems is limited to essential personnel only and audits are preformed on a regular basis.
- Disclosure to Third Parties The firm discloses personal information to third parties
 only for the purposes identified in the notice and with implicit or explicit consent of
 the individual.
- Use and Retention The firm limits the use of personal information to the purposes identified in the notice and for which the individual has provided implicit or explicit consent. The firm retains personal information for only as long as necessary to fulfill the stated purposes.
- Locked bins for destruction of sensitive information.
- · Visitors to our offices are escorted by our personnel at all times.

Training and Awareness

It is the policy of The Bonadio Group that all members of our workforce have been trained on the policies and procedures governing protected health information and how we comply with the HIPAA Privacy and Security Rule. It is also the policy of The Bonadio Group that new members of our workforce receive training on these matters within a reasonable time after they have joined the workforce. It is the policy of The Bonadio Group to provide training should any policy or procedure related to the HIPAA Privacy Rule materially change. This training will be provided within a reasonable time after the policy or procedure materially changes.

Sanctions

It is the policy of The Bonadio Group that sanctions will be in effect for any member of the workforce who intentionally or unintentionally violates any of these policies or any procedures related to the fulfillment of these policies.

Retention of Records

We recognize that the HIPAA Privacy Rule requires record retention for six years and agrees that this timeline will be strictly adhered to unless superceded by more stringent federal, state or local law. All records designated by HIPAA in this retention requirement will be maintained in a manner that allows for access within a reasonable period of time. This records retention time requirement may be extended at The Bonadio Group's discretion to meet with other governmental regulations or those requirements imposed by our professional liability carrier.

Cooperation with Privacy Oversight Authorities

It is the policy of The Bonadio Group that oversight agencies such as the Department of Health and Human Services Office for Civil Rights be given full support and cooperation in their efforts to ensure the protection of health information within this organization. It is also the policy of this organization that all personnel must cooperate fully with all privacy compliance reviews and investigations.

Access Request Processing – County Demonstration Project

Policy:

It is the policy of The Bonadio Group that requests for access to Medicaid confidential data, pursuant to the County Demonstration Project, by any person who is the subject of such information will be directed to the Department of Health Office of Health Information Programs – Medicaid.

Procedure:

Responsible Party

Staff person:

Executive Vice President: Privacy Liaison:

Procedure

- Forwards all requests for access to Medicaid Confidential Data to the Executive Vice President..
- Notifies Privacy Liaison
- Forwards request to the Department of Health Office of Health information Programs – Medicaid

(One Commerce Plaza, 99 Washington Ave., Albany, NY 12210)

Business Associate Agreements – County Demonstration Project

Policy:

The Bonadio Group recognizes that, as a business associate of our covered entity clients, we are contractually bound to protect health information to the degree set forth in our Privacy Policy. We agree to make our books, practices, records and this policy accessible to our covered entity clients and/or the Secretary of the Department of Health and Human Services.

Procedure:

Responsible Party	Procedure
Partner on the engagement or other staff:	 Receives Business Associate Agreement (BAA) from client (in duplicate)
	• Forwards both copies of BAA to Partner on the engagement (if not the original recipient of the BAA)
Partner on the engagement	• Reviews BAA to assure no blanks exist (i.e. all dates, lists of services, addresses, etc.) are present
	 Forwards both copies of BAA to Privacy Liaison for review
Privacy Liaison	 Reviews BAA to make signature determination, language modification or clarification
	 Returns both copies BAA to Partner on the engagement for signature with additional notes, if any
Partner on the engagement	 Signs both copies of BAA
Privacy Liaison	Returns both copies of BAA to Privacy Liaison Returns one copy of fully executed BAA to client Returns one copy of fully executed BAA to client
	 Files TBG copy of BAA alphabetically by client in BAA drawer
	Updates BAA Matrix NAA Suun draware
	 Retrieves preceding year's BAA from drawer, replacing it with the current year BAA
	 Files out of date BAA's alphabetically (by client) by year in BAA drawer for six years.
Partner on engagement	Receives request for work with client that involves disclosure to TBG of PHI.
•	 Verifies presence of executed BAA with Privacy
	Liaison • If no executed BAA, requests BAA from client before
	commencing with engagement

Complaint Processing – County Demonstration Project

Policy:

It is the policy of The Bonadio Group that all complaints relating to the protection of health information be investigated and resolved in a timely fashion. Furthermore, it is the policy of this organization that all complaints will be addressed to Molly E. Kommer, RN, BSN, (Privacy Liaison), who will be duly authorized to investigate complaints and implement resolutions if the complaint stems from a valid area of non-compliance with the HIPAA Privacy and Security Rule.

Procedure:

Responsible Party	Procedure
Staff	 Notifies the privacy liaison immediately of every privacy complaint received from a client. Include, at a minimum: Name of the complainant Date and time of the complaint; Name of the staff member who received the complaint.
Privacy Liaison or Designee	 Contact the client making the complaint within one workday of receiving notice by telephone. Document the date and time of their response Request that the client complete a written complaint form (if the original complaint was verbal or written in non-standard format). Investigates the complaint to make a determination as to whether or not a compliance violation is found. File the completed complaint form in the HIPAA complaint form file and not as part of the client's file. Forwards copy of complaint to NYS - DOH - OHIP (One Commerce Plaza, 99 Washington Ave., Albany, NY 12210)

If No Compliance Violation is Found:

Responsible Party	Procedure
Privacy Liaison	 Documents findings of investigation on the complaint form. Meets with the Partner on the engagement and the client to

explain findings of the investigation.

Responsible Party

Procedure

- Provides the Partner on the engagement and the client with a written record of the complaint resolution.
- Document the complainant's response (whether they are satisfied or dissatisfied with the disposition of the complaint) on the complaint form.
- If the patient is dissatisfied with the disposition of the complaint, refers the matter to:
- Professional liability carrier as part of their early warning program;
- Legal counsel; and
- Partner in Charge of Privacy

If Compliance Violation is Found:

Responsible Party

Privacy Liaison

Procedure

- Documents findings of investigation on the complaint form.
- Meet with the Partner on the engagement and Partner in Charge of Privacy as soon as possible to review the violation and develop a remediation plan.
- Document the remediation steps on the complaint form and an action plan established to complete them.
- Advise the appropriate workforce member(s) or other persons who bear responsibility for privacy policy violations and impose the appropriate sanctions on responsible personnel.
- Meet with the client and explain your findings
- Provide the client with a written record of the complaint resolution
- Document the complainant's response (whether they are satisfied or dissatisfied with the disposition of the complaint) on the complaint form.'
- If the patient is dissatisfied with the disposition of the complaint, refers the matter to:
- Professional liability carrier as part of their early warning program;
- Legal counsel; and
- Partner in Charge of Privacy
- Report to the Partner in Charge of Privacy on a weekly basis to report the status of the remediation plan until all corrective activities have been accomplished.

Disclosure Accounting Request Processing – County Demonstration Project

Policy:

It is the policy of The Bonadio Group that an accounting of all disclosures subject to such accounting of protected health information be given to our client whenever such an accounting is requested. For purposes of the County Demonstration Project, "our client" is defined as the county with whom The Bonadio Group has a fully executed contract to conduct the audit or investigation, and is predicated on said county having received explicit written instruction to approve the requested accounting from the Department of Health Office of Health Information Programs – Medicaid.

Requests from other than our client, including but not limited to requests from an individual who is the subject of such information, for an accounting of disclosures made by The Bonadio Group pursuant to our work under the County Demonstration Project, will be directed to the Department of Health office of Health Information Programs – Medicaid.

Procedure:

Responsible Party

Staff person:

Privacy Liaison:

Procedure

- Forwards all requests for disclosure accounting to the Privacy Liaison.
- Determines the source of the request.
- If the request is from other than our client, forwards request to NYS DOH OHIP (One Commerce Plaza, 99 Washington Ave., Albany, NY 12210).
- If the request is from our client, contacts our client who requests a disclosure accounting within ten (10) days of the request
- Reviews Disclosures Accounting form, verifying that the accounting is valid and includes only health information disclosures that are required to be accounted by HIPAA. (See NOTE below)
- Reviews the request to determine if a law enforcement official has requested that disclosures to the law enforcement organization not be included in an accounting of disclosures at this time. (If so, omits the relevant disclosures from the disclosure accounting.)
- Reviews the records and compile a list of every disclosure since April 14, 2003 (for up to six years) subject to an accounting.
- Ensures that each entry contains:
- The date of the disclosure
- The name of the entity or person who received the protected health information and, if known, the address of such entity or person
- A brief description of the protected health information disclosed
- A brief statement of the purpose for each disclosure

Health Information Disclosures Tracking Form

TBG Client Na	ame:		
Patient Name:			
Date of Disclosure	Type of Information Disclosed	Disclosed to	Purpose of Disclosure
		<u> </u>	,

Sanctions for Inappropriate Disclosures – County Demonstration Project

Policy:

It is the policy of The Bonadio Group that sanctions will be in effect for any member of the workforce who intentionally or unintentionally violates any of these policies or any procedures related to the fulfillment of these policies.

Procedure:

Responsible Party Procedure Any Bonadio employee: Identifies potential breach of Bonadio Privacy Policy Notifies Partner on the engagement and Privacy Liaison Privacy Liaison: Documents potential breach of Privacy Policy Discusses potential breach and required sanctions with Partner on the engagement and involved employee Investigates potential breach and documents findings

If breach is substantiated:

Responsible Party	Res	pon	sible	Pa	rtv
-------------------	-----	-----	-------	----	-----

Privacy Liaison:

Partner on the engagement:

Privacy Liaison:

Procedure

Notifies NYS - DOH - OHIP (One Commerce Plaza, 99

- Documents the disclosure on the Disclosures Tracking Log
- Drafts and sends notification letter to the covered entity client
- Notifies Partner on the engagement of findings

Washington Ave., Albany, NY 12210)

- Discusses breach, report of findings and resultant sanctions with involved employee
- Sanctions may include but are not limited to:
 - o Verbal warnings,
 - o Written warnings,
 - o Removal from the engagement,
 - o Removal from all healthcare engagements,
 - Up to and including termination.
- In all cases, The Bonadio Group will maintain compliance with all applicable professional regulations and, where necessary, will seek the involvement of law enforcement and legal counsel.
- Maintains disclosures logs, copies of notification letters, reports of findings, and sanctions imposed in locked cabinet.

If breach is not substantiated:

Responsible Party

Privacy Liaison:

Procedure

- Notifies Partner on the engagement of findings
- Notifies reporter of findings, provides retraining on privacy breaches, as needed
- Maintains reports of findings in locked cabinet

Discussion and Examples of HIPAA Breaches:

The HIPAA Privacy Rule requires that, if a covered entity learns of a material breach or violation of the business associate agreement by the business associate, it must take reasonable steps to cure the breach or end the violation, and if unsuccessful, terminate the contract with the business associate. If termination is not feasible (e.g. where there are no other viable business alternatives for the covered entity), the covered entity must report the problem to the Department of Health and Human Services Office for Civil Rights.

The Business Associate Agreements we have signed stipulate that we have an affirmative obligation to notify our covered entity clients of any inappropriate disclosures that we make or become aware of, unless they are incidental to an appropriate use or disclosure. The following is a list of the types of inappropriate disclosures we are obligated to bring to the attention of our clients.

Type of Breach	Mitigating Circumstances	HIPAA Sanctions to CE
Obtains or discloses individually identifiable health information in violation of HIPAA	Person has received HIPAA training, so person knew that their action was in violation of HIPAA	(\$50,000 fine and up to one year imprisonment)
Examples:		

- Bonadio employee discusses an individual's health condition with other staff in a public place (information was obtained from the client in the course of legitimate business with the client).
 Public places include rest rooms, hallways, restaurants, parking lots, etc. Breach exists even if no complaint is filed.
- Bonadio employee discusses an individual's health condition with the employee's friends and/or
 family (information was obtained from the client in the course of legitimate business with the
 client.) Breach exists even if no complaint is filed.
- Bonadio employee inadvertently leaves client file with work papers in a restaurant, or other public
 place and leaves the scene. This includes leaving a file unattended in a public place to use the
 restroom. Breach exists even when the employee returns within minutes to retrieve the client file.
- Bonadio employee has client file with work papers in the backseat of the car, stops at a store on
 the way home, and leaves the car unattended and unlocked while in the store. Breach exists even
 when the car has not been accessed during the employee's absence.
- Electronic or paper Medicaid Confidential Data pursuant to a County Demonstration Project is left unattended and/or unsecured in any work area while the uses the restroom, goes to lunch or is physically away from the work area for any other reason. Breach exists even when no compliant is filed.

Type of Breach Obtains or discloses individually identifiable health information in violation of HIPAA	Mitigating Circumstances Person used false pretenses to obtain or make the disclosure	HIPAA Sanctions to CE (\$100,000 fine and up to five years imprisonment)
Examples:		

- Bonadio employee intentionally requests significantly more individual health information than is
 needed to perform the legitimate business they are assigned to do, and makes assurances to the
 client that the information is strictly necessary to perform their work. Breach exists even if no
 complaint is filed and the employee does nothing with the information obtained.
- Bonadio employee intentionally accesses client database of individual health information while at client site. Employee tells client that they have been instructed to access this database. Breach exists even if no complaint is filed and employee does nothing with the information.

Type of Breach	Mitigating Circumstances	HIPAA Sanctions to CE
Obtains or discloses individually identifiable health information in violation of HIPAA	Obtained or disclosed information with the intent to sell, transfer, or use the information for commercial advantage, personal gain or malicious harm.	(\$250,000 fine and up to ten years imprisonment)
Examples:		

• Bonadio employee discovers, while performing legitimate Bonadio business with a covered entity client, that a wealthy individual person has a terminal illness and could benefit from estate planning or other service offered by Bonadio subsidiary. Upon their return to the office, the employee tells a Bonadio subsidiary employee about the person, including her name, address, diagnosis and the size of her estate and applies for a Bonadio bonus for finding new work. Breach exists even if the Bonadio subsidiary does not contact the individual and the employee does not receive a bonus.

Ms. Virginia Webb, Legal Department Department of Social Services 60 Charles Lindbergh Blvd., Suite 160 Uniondale, NY 11533-3686

Dear Ms. Webb:

Please be advised that to the best of my knowledge, there are no contracts or conflicts of interest existing between the Officers and Partners of Bonadio & Co., and The County of Nassau.

Sincerely,

BONADIO & Co., LLP

Yohn Magee, COO

Gerald J 8583 North Shore Drive Honeoye NY 14 Thomas F 1 Country Club Drive Rothester NY 14 Heidi M. 765 Yellow Mills Rd Palimyra NY 14 Jeffrey R 5 Fountain Bleu Drive Mendon NY 14 Jeffrey R 5 Fountain Bleu Drive Mendon NY 14 Joseph G 2 Exeter Road Milliamsville NY 14 Joseph Anthony G 5 Deerfield Dr, Troy NY 17 David Anthony G 5 Deerfield Dr, Troy NY 17 Denise J 35 Sylvan Knoll Rush NY 17 Denise J 135 Sylvan Knoll Rush NY 17 Thomas J 206 S. Westoort Rd Schenectady NY 17 Denise J 187 Newcastle Court Williamsville NY 187 Denise J 187 Newcastle Court Williamsville NY 187 James J 206 S. Westoot Rd Schenectady NY 19 John M 108 Cate House Trail Hemburg NY 19 John M 108 Cate House Trail Hemburg NY 19 John C 27 Kestner Lane Troy NY 19 John N 31 Wenham Lane Pritsford NY 18 Roger D 7 Kelleta Street Perry NY 18 Roger D 7 Kaleston Dr. Webster NY 18 Roger D 7 Kaleston Dr. Pittsford NY 18 Roger D 7 Kaleston Dr. Rochester NY 18 Roger D 7 Kaleston Dr. Pittsford NY 18 Roger D 7 Kaleston Dr. Rochester NY 18 Roger D 7 Kaleston Dr.	Title	Last Name	First Name	Œ.	Street Address	City	State	Zip Code
Bruckel Thomas R 64 Lacy St Avon NY 14 Caton Heidi M. 765 Yellow Mills Rd Palmyra NY 14 Caton Heidi M. 765 Yellow Mills Rd Palmyra NY 14 Corey Leffrey R 5 Foundain Bleu Drive Mendon NY 14 Cresswell Soott W 6 Hedgewood Ln Pittsford NY 14 Diffatteo Joseph G2 Exeter Road Williamsville NY 14 Catencater Donald T 35 Sylvan Knoll Rush NY 15 Fries Paul G 5 Deerfield Dr, Rush NY 15 Fries Paul G 5 Deerfield Dr, Rush NY 15 Ganatasio Thomas J 206 S. Westcott Rd Schenectedy NY 16 Ganatasio Thomas J 206 S. Westcott Rd Schenectedy NY 16 Ganatasio Thomas J 206 S. Westcott Rd Schenectedy NY 17 Ganific Thomas J 206 S. Westcott Rd Schenectedy NY 17 Leggiero Heather J 175 Westgate Dr Rochester NY Leggiero Heather J 175 Westgate Dr Rochester NY Leggiero Heather J 175 Westgate Dr Rochester NY Leggiero Michael Mills A 5643 Coachman Ln Hamburg NY Parker Annanda S 3815 St. Helena Street Perry Robbie Gordon S 2 Lintle Drive Baldwinsville NY Pink Kenneth J 43 N. Country Club Drive Rochester NY Pink Kenneth J 43 N. Country Club Drive Webster NY Pink Kenneth J 514 North Ave Baldkon Stewen M 31 Wentham Lane Philipton Roger D 7 Kalleston Dr. Webster NY Herrigino Stewen M 31 Wentham Lane Philipton Roger D 7 Kalleston Dr. Phitsford Mario P 7 Kalleston Dr. Phitsford Mario P 7 Kalleston Dr. Phitsford Mario P 7 Kalleston Way Clifton Park NY Walther Alan S. 7 Madison Way Clifton Park NY X Walther Alan S. 7 Madison Way Clifton Park NY Zielinski James J 75 Friends Lane	tner	Archibald	Gerald	_	8583 North Shore Drive	Honeoye	} Z	14471
Bruckel Thomas R 64 Lacy St Avon Caton Heidi M. 765 Yellow Mills Rd Palmyra NY 14 Caton Heidi M. 765 Yellow Mills Rd Palmyra NY 14 Colose Jeffro C 20 Bright Oaks Circle Rochester NY 14 Colose Jeffro R 5 Fountain Bleu Drive Mendon NY 14 Cresswell Sout W 6 Hedgewood Ln Williamsville NY 14 Duffy Anthony G. 5 Deerfield Dr. Troy NY 15 Enright Robert A 22 Rosewood Drive Penfeld NY 15 Sylvan Knoll Rush NY 15 Faisn Paul B 1310 Strong Road Victor NY 15 Sanders Drive Mendon NY 14 Cadence Court Penfeld NY 15 Sylvan Knoll Rush NY 15 Rosewood Drive West Seneca NY 15 Faisn Paul B 1310 Strong Road Victor NY 16 Januarasio Thomas J. 206 S. Westcott Rd. Schenectady NY 17 Karnide Thomas J. 206 S. Westcott Rd. Schenectady NY 17 Leggiero Heather J. 128 Denise Drive Rochester NY 16 Januarasio Inhun A 108 Gate House Trail Henrietta NY 17 Leggiero Heather J. 128 Denise Drive Rochester NY 17 Magee John Man 108 Gate House Trail Henrietta NY 17 Parker Amanda S 38 JS St. Helena Street Perry NY 170 Parker Amanda S 38 JS St. Helena Street Perry NY 18 Parker Nancy Drive Mario Philip A 5643 Coachman Ln Troy NY 19 Parker Nancy Drive Mario Philip A 5643 Coachman Ln Troy NY 19 Parker Nancy Drive Mario Philip A 13 N. Country Club Drive Rochester NY 19 Stevens Drive Mario Philip A 14 North Ave Ballston Spa NY 18 Walther Alan S. 2 Lintle Drive Pritsford NY 19 Walther Alan S. 2 Madison Way Clifton Park NY 19 Wagge Glenn B 302 Inwood Dr Rochester NY 2 Zielinski James J 75 Friends James Drive Honesoye Falls NY Zielinski James J 75 Friends Lanc	rtner	Bonadio	Thomas	仁	1 Country Club Drive	Rochester	χ	14618
Caton Heidi M. 765 Yellow Mills Rd Palmyra NY 14 Close Jean C 20 Bright Oaks Circle Rochester NY 14 Coresswell Scott W 6 Hedgewood Ln Pittsford NY 14 Duffy Anthony G 5 Dearfield Dr, Troy NY 15 Duffy Anthony G 5 Dearfield Dr, Troy NY 16 Enright Robert A Cadence Court Penfield NY 16 Duffy Anthony G 5 Dearfield Dr, Troy NY 17 Fabian David A Cadence Court Penfield NY 16 Gianatasio Thomas J 206 S. Westcott Rd Scherectady NY 16 Court David Thomas J 206 S. Westcott Rd Scherectady NY 16 Calell David A G 2 Rosewood Drive West Senece NY 16 Gianatasio Thomas J 206 S. Westcott Rd Scherectady NY 16 Calell James T 5620 Kippen Dr. W Rochester NY 16 Cagine James T 5620 Kippen Dr. W E Amherst NY 16 Cagine Heather J 128 Denis Drive Niskayuna NY 1 Cagine Minhae Philip A 5643 Coachman Ln Hamburg NY 1 Cagine Gordon S 2 Little Drive Rochester NY 18 Chon C 27 Kestner Lane Troy NY 1 Calles Gordon S 2 Little Drive Rochester NY 1 Caling Steven M 31 Wenham Lane Pittsford NY 1 Cating Mario Steven M 31 Wenham Lane Pittsford NY 1 Cating Mario Steven M 31 Wenham Lane Pittsford NY 1 Chron C 12 Oak Bridge Way Rochester NY 1 Chron Roger D 7 Kalleston Dr. Webster NY 1 Caling Mario P 7 Familia NY 1 Caling Mario NA 1108 Cate House Trail NY 1 Caling Mario NA 1108 Cate House Trail NY 1 Caling Mario NA 1108 Cate House Trail NY 1 Caling Mario NA 1108 Cate House Patrice NY 1 Caling Mario NA 1108 Cate House Trail NY 1 Caling Nach NA 1108 Cate House Trail NY 1 Caling Mario NA 1108 Cate House Trail NY 1 Cate Mario NA 1108 Cate House Trail NY 1 Cate Mario NA 1108 Cate House Newbester NY 1 Cate Mario NA 1108 Cate House Trail NY 1 Cate Mario NA 1100		Bruckel	Thomas	×	64 Lacy St	Avon	λ Z	14414
Clark Kristen M 10 Forest Knoll Pittsford NY 14 Close Jean C 20 Bright Oaks Circle Rochester NY 14 Corey Jeffrey R 5 Fountain Bleu Drive Mendon NY 14 Duffy Anthony G Exerter Road Williamsville NY 14 Eichenauer Donald T 35 Sylvan Knoll Rush NY 17 Enright Anthony G 5 Deerfield Dr, Troy NY 17 Fries Paul G 1310 Strong Road Victor NY 17 Gianatasio Thomas J 206 S. Westcort Rd. Schencerady NY 17 Gueli David A 62 Fostwood Drive West Seneca NY 17 Gueli David A 62 Fostwood Drive West Seneca NY 17 Gueli David A 62 Fostwood Drive West Seneca NY 17		Caton	Heidi	Σ̈́	765 Yellow Mills Rd	Palmyra	> Z	14522
Close Jean C 20 Bright Oaks Circle Rochester NY 14 Corey Jeffrey R 5 Fountain Bleu Drive Mendon NY 14 Duffy Anthony G 5 Deerfield Dr, Troy NY 17 Eichenauer Donald T 4 Cadence Court Penfield NY 17 Fries Paul A 62 Bosevood Drive West Seneca NY 17 Fries Paul A 62 Rosewood Drive West Seneca NY 17 Gueli David A 62 Rosewood Drive West Seneca NY 17 Gueli David A 62 Rosewood Drive West Seneca NY 17 Gueli David A 62 Rosewood Drive West Seneca NY 17 Gueli David A 62 Rosewood Drive Schenectady NY 17 Gueli David A 62 Rosewood Drive Nathers NY 17 </td <td>rfner</td> <td>Clark</td> <td>Kristen</td> <td>Σ</td> <td>10 Forest Knoll</td> <td>Pittsford</td> <td>> Z</td> <td>14534</td>	rfner	Clark	Kristen	Σ	10 Forest Knoll	Pittsford	> Z	14534
Corey Jeffrey R S Fountain Bleu Drive Mendon NY 14 Cresswell Scott W 6 Hedgewood Ln Pittsford NY 14 Duffy Anthony G. 5 Deerfield Dr, Troy NY 17 Duffy Anthony G. 5 Deerfield Dr, Troy NY 17 Enright Robert A Cadence Court Penfield NY 17 Fisis Paul E 1310 Strong Road Victor NY 17 Gianatasio Thomas J. 206 S. Westcott Rd. Schenectady NY 17 Gianatasio Thomas J. 206 S. Westcott Rd. Schenectady NY 17 Gianatasio Thomas J. 206 S. Westcott Rd. Schenectady NY 17 Gianatasio Thomas J. 206 S. Westcott Rd. Schenectady NY 17 Gianatasio Thomas J. 5220 Kippen Dr. Williamsville NY 17 Kamide Thomas T. 5220 Kippen Dr. W. E. Amherst NY	urtner	Close	Jean	Ü	20 Bright Oaks Circle	Rochester	λ	14624
Cresswell Scott W 6 Hedgewood Ln Pittsford NY 14 Duffy Anthony G. 5 Deerfield Dr, Troy NY 15 Eichenauer Donald T 35 Sylvan Knoll Rush NY 15 Eichenauer Donald T 35 Sylvan Knoll Rush NY 15 Eichenauer Donald T 35 Sylvan Knoll Rush NY 15 Ebright Robert A Cadence Court Penfield NY 15 Fries Paul E 1310 Strong Road Victor NY 16 Gianatasio Thomas J. 206 S. Westcott Rd. Schenectady NY 17 Guell Denise J. 482 Antlers Dr Rochester NY 157 Newastle Court Williamsville NY 157 Newastle Court Williamsville NY 157 Newastle Court Rochester NY 155 Strong Road Stanley D 175 Westgate Dr Rochester NY 155 Garlock Lane Baldwinsville NY 175 Mann 108 Gate House Trail Henrietta NY 176 Newastle Court Mann Philip A 5643 Coachman Ln Troy NY 177 Pink Kenherh J 43 N. Country Club Drive Rochester NY 18cobbie Gordon S. 2 Little Drive Rochester NY 18cobbie Gordon S. 3 Farm Field Lane Pittsford NY 18cobbie Gordon S. 3 Farm Field Lane Pittsford NY 18cobbie Gordon S. 3 Farm Field Lane Pitt	urtner	Corey	Jeffrey	œ	5 Fountain Bleu Drive	Mendon	λ	14506
DilMatteo foseph GE Exeter Road Williamsville NY Libratteo Duffy Anthony G. 5 Deerfield Dr, Troy NY Library Eichenauer Donald T 35 Sylvan Knoll Rush NY Library Robert A Cadence Court Penfield NY Library Gueli David A. 62 Rosewood Drive West Seneca NY Gueli Denise 1310 Strong Road Victor NY Library Paul J. 206 S. Westrout Rd. Schenectady NY Library Paul J. 206 S. Westrout Rd. Schenectady NY Leggiero Hearth J. 482 Antlers Dr Rochester NY Leggiero Hearth J. 128 Denise Drive E. Amberst NY Leggiero Hearth J. 128 Denise Drive E. Amberst NY Leggiero Michael John Man 108 Cate House Trail Henrietta NY Loguidice Michael John Assee John Man 108 Cate House Trail Henrietta NY Pink Kenneth J. 43 N. Country Club Drive Rochester NY Pink Kenneth J. 43 N. Country Club Drive Rochester NY Stevens Craig M. 316 N. M. Hamburg NY Lerrigino Steven M. 312 Oak Bridge Way Rochester NY Stevens Craig M. 314 North Ave Pittsford NY Terrigino Steven M. 912 Old Way Drive Pittsford NY Terrigino Steven M. 912 Old Way Drive Pittsford NY Terrigino Steven M. 912 Old Way Drive Pittsford NY Ny Lorson Mario P. 7 Kalleston Dr. Pittsford NY Ny Lorson Mario P. 7 Kalleston Dr. Pittsford NY Ny Lorson Mario P. 7 Kalleston Dr. Pittsford NY Ny Lorson Mario P. 7 Kalleston Dr. Pittsford Ny Lorson Mario P. 7 Kalleston Dr. Pittsford Ny Lorson Mario P. 7 Kalleston Dr. Pittsford NY Ny Lorson Mario P. 7 Kalleston Dr. Pittsford Ny Walther Alan S. Thriends Lancaster NY Sielinski James J. 75 Friends Lanc	urtner	Cresswell	Scott	≯	6 Hedgewood Ln	Pittsford	λŃ	14534
Duffy Anthony G. 5 Deerfield Dr, Troy NY Eichenauer Donald T 35 Sylvan Knoll Rush NY Eichenauer Donald T 5 Sylvan Knoll Rush NY Eichenauer Donald T 62 Rosewood Drive West Seneca NY Indiano David A. 62 Rosewood Drive West Seneca NY Indiano David A. 62 Rosewood Drive West Seneca NY Indiano David Denise 1310 Strong Road Victor NY Idenise Denise 157 Newcastle Court Williamsville NY Indiano Danise 157 Newcastle Court Williamsville NY Indiano Stanley D. 1265 Westgate Dr Rochester NY Indiano Drive E-Amberst NY Indiano Drive E-Amberst NY Indiano District Notice Nichael John NA 108 Cate House Trail Henrietta NY Indiano John C. 27 Kestner Lane Troy NY Indiano John C. 27 Kestner Lane Troy NY Indiano Drive Renneth J 43 N. Country Club Drive Rochester NY Indiano Steven D 144 North Ave Ballston Spa NY Stevens Craig M 31 Wenham Lane Pittsford NY Intriction Steven M 912 Old Way Drive Pattsford NY Intriction Steven M 912 Old Way Drive Pittsford NY Intriction Steven M 912 Old Way Drive Pittsford NY Intriction Roger D 7 Kalleston Dr. Pittsford NY Walther Alan S 7 Friends Lane Rochester NY Zicaris Bruce B 302 Inwood Dr. Honeoye Falls NY 25 Eiglinski James J 75 Friends Lane	d Partner	DiMatteo	Joseph		62 Exeter Road	Williamsville	λX	14221
Eicherauer Donald T 35 Sylvan Knoll Rush NY Isteries Buright Robert 4 Cadence Court Penfield NY Isteries Paul B 1310 Strong Road Victor NY Isteries Paul B 1310 Strong Road Victor NY Isteries Denise 137 Newcastle Court Williamsville NY Isteries James T 520 Kippen Dr. W. E. Amherst NY Ieggiero Heather J. 128 Denise Dr. W. E. Amherst NY Ieggiero Heather J. 128 Denise Drive Niskayuna NY Ieggiero Heather J. 128 Denise Drive Niskayuna NY Iegwis John M. 108 Gate House Trail Henrietta NY Ipink Kenneth John M. 108 Gate House Trail Henrietta NY Ipink Kenneth J. 31 St. Helena Street Perry Robbie Gordon S. 2. Little Drive Ballston Spa NY Istrugino Steven M. 31 Wenham Lane Prittion Steven M. 31 Wenham Lane Prittsford NY Iterrigino Steven M. 31 Wenham Lane Prittsford NY Iterrigino Steven M. 31 Farm Field Lane Prittsford NY Iterrigino Steven M. 31 Farm Field Lane Prittsford NY Iterrigino Steven M. 31 Farm Field Lane Prittsford NY Iterrigino Steven M. 31 Farm Field Lane Prittsford NY Iterrigino Steven M. 31 Farm Field Lane Prittsford NY Iterrigino Steven M. 31 Farm Field Lane Prittsford NY Iterrigino Steven M. 31 Farm Field Lane Prittsford NY Iterrigino Steven M. 31 Farm Field Lane Prittsford NY Iterrigino Steven M. 31 Farm Field Lane Lancaster NY Iterrigins Bruce B. 302 Inwood Dr. Honeoye Falls NY Iterlinki James J. 75 Friends Lane	arther	Duffy	Anthony	G	5 Deerfield Dr,	Troy	χ	12180
Enright Robert 4 Cadence Court Penfield NY 1stries David A. 62 Rosewood Drive West Seneca NY 1stries Paul E 1310 Strong Road Victor NY 15 Clianatasio Thomas J. 206 S. Westcott Rd. Schenectady NY 157 Newcastle Court Williamsville NY 157 Newcastle Court Rochester NY 157 Newcastle Court Rochester NY 157 Newcastle Court Rochester NY 152 Davis Jeffrey G. 18 Millford Crossing Penfield NY 152 Denise Drive Niskayuna NY 152 Denise Drive Niskayuna NY 154 Denise Drive Niskayuna NY 154 Denise Drive Niskayuna NY 154 Denise Drive Niskayuna NY 155 Newnands S 3815 St. Helena Street Petry NY 157 Newbiel Gordon S. 2 Little Drive Rochester NY 158 North Ave Stevens Craig M 31 Wenham Lane Pittsford NY 1514 North Ave Hilton NY 1514 North Ave Nario P 3 Farm Field Lane Pittsford NY 152 Old Way Drive Webster NY 154 North Ave Nario P 3 Farm Field Lane Pittsford NY 155 North Ave Nario P 3 Farm Field Lane Pittsford NY 155 North Ave Nario P 3 Farm Field Lane Pittsford NY Ny 155 North Ave Nario P 3 Farm Field Lane Pittsford NY Ny 155 North Ave Nario P 3 Farm Field Lane Pittsford NY Ny 155 North Ave Nario P 3 Farm Field Lane Pittsford NY Ny 155 North Ave Nario P 3 Farm Field Lane Pittsford NY Ny 156 North Rochester NY Ny 156 North NY Ny 156 North Ny 1	artner	Eichenauer	Donald	[35 Sylvan Knoll	Rush	λ	14543
Fabian David A. 62 Rosewood Drive West Seneca NY 1- Fries Paul E 1310 Strong Road Victor NY 15 Gueli Denise J. 206 S. Westcort Rd. Schenectady NY 15 Gueli Denise J. 206 S. Westcort Rd. Schenectady NY 15 Henry Paul 1. 206 S. Westcort Rd. Schenectady NY 15 Kamide Thomas 6579 Garlock Lane Baldwinsville NY 15 Konopko Stanley D 175 Westgate Dr Rochester NY 1- Leggiero Heather J. 128 Denise Drive Rochester NY 1- Leggiero Heather J. 128 Denise Drive Rochester NY 1- Leggiero Heather J. 128 Denise Drive Niskayuna NY 1- Lewis Leggiero Michael M. 108 Gate House Trail Henrietta NY 1- Mann John A 5643 Coachman Ln Hamburg NY 1- Pink Kenneth J 43 N. Country Club Drive Rochester NY 1- Schmler Eileen C 122 Oak Bridge Way Rochester NY 1- Stevens Craig M 31 Wenham Lane Pittsford NY 1- Stevens Craig M 31 Wenham Lane Pittsford NY 1- Steven D 7 Kalleston Dr. Pittsford NY 1- Uston Mario P 3 Farm Field Lane Pittsford NY 1- Uston Mario P 3 Farm Field Lane Pittsford NY 1- Wiggle Glenn E 23 Chicory Lane Honeoye Falls NY 2- Zicari James J 75 Friends Lane Honeoye Falls NY 1- Zicari James J 75 Friends Lane Honeoye Falls NY 1- Zicari James J 75 Friends Lane Honeoye Falls NY 1- Zicari James J 75 Friends Lane Honeoye Falls NY 1- Driven Honeoye Falls	artner	Enright	Robert		4 Cadence Court	Penfield	Ž Z	14526
Fries Paul E 1310 Strong Road Victor NY Gueli Denise J. 206 S. Westcott Rd. Schenectady NY Gueli Denise J. 206 S. Westcott Rd. Schenectady NY Gueli Denise J. 206 S. Westcott Rd. Schenectady NY Learnide Thomas J. 205 Styley Dr. W. E. Arnherst NY Leggiero Heather J. 128 Denise Drive E. Arnherst NY Leggiero Heather J. 128 Denise Drive E. Arnherst NY Leggiero Heather J. 128 Denise Drive Penfield NY Loguidice Michael A7 Lynacres Blvd Fayetteville NY I Wagee John M. 108 Gate House Trail Henrietta NY Parker Amanda S 38 15 St. Helena Street Perry NY Pink Kenneth J 43 N. Country Club Drive Rochester NY Semmler Eileen C 122 Oak Bridge Way Rochester NY Semmler Eileen C 122 Oak Bridge Way Rochester NY Terrigino Steven M 31 Wenham Lane Pititon NY Terrigino Steven M 31 Wenham Lane Pititsford NY Hilton NY Terrigino Steven M 31 Wenham Lane Pititsford NY Urso Mario P 3 Farm Field Lane Pititsford NY Walther Alan S. 7 Madison Way Clifton Park NY Lancaster NY Ziclinski James J 75 Friends Lane Honeoye Falls NY Ziclinski James J 75 Friends Lane Honeoye Falls NY	artner	Fabian	David	Ą.	62 Rosewood Drive	West Seneca	Ž	14224
Gianatasio Thomas J. 206 S. Westcott Rd. Schenectady NY Gueli Denise 157 Newcastle Court Williamsville NY Henry Paul 482 Antlers Dr Rochester NY 157 Newcastle Court Rochester NY 15620 Kippen Dr. W. E. Amherst NY 1580 Denise Drive Perfect John M. 108 Gate House Trail Henrietta NY 108 mann John M. 108 Gate House Trail Henrietta NY 108 Denise Drive C. 27 Kestner Lane Troy NY 108 Denise Drive Ballston Spa NY 108 Denise Drive C. 27 Kestner Lane Troy NY 108 Denise Drive Renneth J. 43 N. Country Club Drive Rochester NY 108 Denise Drive Ballston Spa NY 108 Denise Drive Ballston Dr. Denise Drive Ny 108 Denise Drive Ballston Dr. Denise Drive Ballston Dr. Denise Drive Ballston Dr. Denise Drive Denise Drive Ballston Dr. Denise Glenn E. 23 Chicory Lane Bruce B. 302 Inwood Dr. Honeoye Falls NY 216 Inski James J. 75 Friends Lane Honeoye Falls NY 216 Inski James J. 75 Friends Lane Honeoye Falls NY 216 Inski	artner	Fries	Paul	വ	1310 Strong Road	Victor	ΧX	14564
Gueli Denise 157 Newcastle Court Williamsville NY Henry Paul 1, 482 Antlers Dr Rochester NY Kamide Thomas 6579 Garlock Lane Baldwinsville NY 15620 Kippen Dr. W. E. Amherst NY 178 Westgare Dr Rochester NY 128 Denise Drive Baldwinsville NY 128 Denise Drive Niskayuna NY 128 Denise Drive Niskayuna NY 128 Denise Drive Penfield NY 118 Magee Nichael 47 Lynacres Blvd Fayetteville NY 108 Gate House Trail Henrietta NY 108 Gate House Trail Henrietta NY 108 Darker Amanda S 3815 St. Helena Street Perry NY 1 43 N. Country Club Drive Rochester NY 1 80bbie Gordon S. 2 Little Drive Ballston Spa NY 1 80bbie Gordon S. 2 Little Drive Rochester NY 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	artner	Gianatasio	Thomas	_;	206 S. Westcott Rd.	Schenectady	Ž	12306
HenryPaulJ. 482 Antlers DrRochesterNYIvanieKamideThomas6579 Garlock LaneBaldwinsvilleNYIvaniesKonopkoStanleyD. 175 Westgate DrE. AmherstNYIvaniesLeggieroHeatherJ. 128 Denise DriveRochesterNYIvaniesLoguidiceMichael47 Lynacres BlvdFayettevilleNYIvaniesLoguidiceMichaelA7 Lynacres BlvdFayettevilleNYIvaniesMannPhilipA 5643 Coachman LnHenriettaNYIvaniesOlsenJohnC. 27 Kestner LaneTroyNYIvaniesParkerAmandaS 3815 St. Helena StreetPerryNYIvaniesPinkKennethJ 43 N. Country Club Drive RochesterNYIvaniesSemmlerGordonS. 2 Little DriveBallston SpaNYIvaniesStevensCraigM31 Wenham LanePittsfordNYIvaniesUptonRogerD7 Kalleston Dr.PittsfordNYIvaniesWiggleGlennE23 Chicory LaneLancasterNYZicariBruceB302 Inwood DrHoneoye FallsNYZicariJamesJ75 Friends LaneHoneoye FallsNY	artner	Gueli	Denise		157 Newcastle Court	Williamsville	Ž	14221
KamideThomas6579 Garlock LaneBaldwinsvilleNYIKeefeJamesT5620 Kippen Dr. W.E. AmherstNYILeggieroStanleyD175 Westgate DrRochesterNYILeggieroHeatherJ128 Denise DriveNiskayunaNYILewisJeffreyG18 Millford CrossingPenfieldNYILoguidiceMichaelA7 Lynacres BlvdFayettevilleNYIMannPhilipA5643 Coachman LnHamburgNYIOlsenJohnC27 Kestner LaneTroyNYIParkerAmandaS3815 St. Helena StreetPerryNYIPinkKennethJ43 N. Country Club Drive RochesterNYIRobbieGordonS2 Little DriveBallston SpaNYIStevensC122 Oak Bridge WayRochesterNYIStevensC122 Oak Bridge WayRochesterNYIUptonRogerD7 Kalleston Dr.PittsfordNYIUptonRogerD7 Kalleston Dr.PittsfordNYIWiggleGlennE23 Chicory LaneHoneoye FallsNYZicariJamesJ75 Friends LaneHoneoye FallsNY	artner	Henry	Pauí	۲.	482 Antlers Dr	Rochester	ž	14618
Keefe James T. 5620 Kippen Dr. W. E. Amherst NY 1 Leggiero Stanley D 175 Westgate Dr Rochester NY 1 Leggiero Heather J. 128 Deuise Drive Niskayuna NY 1 Loguidice Michael A7 Lynacres Blvd Fayetteville NY 1 Magee John M. 108 Gate House Trail Henrietta NY 1 Nagee John M. 108 Gate House Trail Henrietta NY 1 Olsen John C. 27 Kestner Lane Troy NY 1 Parker Amanda S 3815 St. Helena Street Petry NY 1 Robbie Gordon S. 2 Little Drive Ballston Spa NY 1 Semmler Eileen C 122 Oak Bridge Way Rochester NY 1 Stevens Craig M 31 Wenham Lane Pittsford NY 1 Urso Mario P 3 Farm Field Lane Pittsford NY 1 Urso Mario P 3 Farm Field Lane Pittsford NY 1 Wiggle Glenn E 23 Chicory Lane Lancaster NY Sieari Bruce B 302 Inwood Dr Rochester NY Sieari Steven J 75 Friends Lanc	artner	Kamide	Тһотаѕ		6579 Garlock Lane	Baldwinsville	Ž	13027
Konopko Stanley D 175 Westgate Dr Rochester NY 1- Leggiero Heather J. 128 Denise Drive Niskayuna NY 1 Lewis Jeffrey G. 18 Millford Crossing Penfield NY 1 Loguidice Michael A7 Lynacres Blvd Fayetteville NY 1 Mann Philip A 5643 Coachman Ln Hamburg NY 1 Olsen John C. 27 Kestner Lane Troy NY 1 Parker Amanda S 3815 St. Helena Street Perry NY 1 Pink Kenneth J 43 N. Country Club Drive Rochester NY 1 Robbie Gordon S. 2 Little Drive Ballston Spa NY 1 Semmler Eileen C 122 Oak Bridge Way Rochester NY 1 Stevens Craig M 31 Wenham Lane Pittsford NY 1 Upton Roger D 7 Kalleston Dr. Pittsford NY 1 Urso Mario P 3 Farm Field Lane Pittsford NY 1 Wiggle Glenn E 23 Chicory Lane Laneaster NY Sieari Bruce B 302 Inwood Dr Rochester NY Sieinski James J 75 Friends Lane	arther	Keefe	James	Ŀ	5620 Kippen Dr. W.	E. Amherst	\ Z	14051
Leggiero Heather J. 128 Denise Drive Niskayuna NY Lewis Lewis Jeffrey G. 18 Millford Crossing Penfield NY Loguidice Michael A7 Lynacres Blvd Fayetteville NY I Nagee John M. 108 Gate House Trail Henrietta NY I Olsen John C. 27 Kestner Lane Troy NY I Parker Amanda S 3815 St. Helena Street Perry NY I A3 N. Country Club Drive Rochester NY I Semmler Eileen C 122 Oak Bridge Way Rochester NY I Steyens Craig M 31 Wenham Lane Pittsford NY I Steyens Craig M 31 Wenham Lane Pittsford NY I Terrigino Steven M 712 Old Way Drive Webster NY Urso Mario P 3 Farm Field Lane Pittsford NY Walther Alan S. 7 Madison Way Clifton Park NY Wiggle Glenn E 23 Chicory Lane Rochester NY Sieari Bruce B 302 Inwood Dr Rochester NY Sieari Bruce B 302 Inwood Dr Rochester NY Sieinski James J 75 Friends Lane	artner	Konopko	Stanley	Ω	175 Westgate Dr	Rochester	Ž	14617
Lewis leffrey G. 18 Millford Crossing Penfield NY Loguidice Michael A7 Lynacres Blvd Fayetteville NY 1 108 Gate House Trail Henrietta NY 1 108 Gate House Trail Henrietta NY 1 1 108 Cate House Trail Henrietta NY 1 1 108 Cate House Trail Henrietta NY 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	artner	Leggiero	Heather	Ξ.	128 Denise Drive	Niskayuna	χZ	12309
Loguidice Michael 47 Lynacres Blvd Fayetteville NY 1 Magee John M. 108 Gate House Trail Henrietta NY 1 Mann Philip A 5643 Coachman Ln Hamburg NY 1 Olsen John C. 27 Kestner Lane Troy NY 1 Parker Amanda S 3815 St. Helena Street Perry NY 1 Robbie Gordon S. 2 Little Drive Rochester NY 1 Semmler Eileen C 122 Oak Bridge Way Rochester NY 1 Snyder Nancy J 514 North Ave Hilton NY 1 Stevens Craig M 31 Wenham Lane Pittsford NY 1 Upton Roger D 7 Kalleston Dr. Pittsford NY 1 Upton Roger D 7 Kalleston Dr. Pittsford NY 1 Walther Alan S. 7 Madison Way Clifton Park NY Wiggle Glenn E 23 Chicory Lane Lancaster NY Sicari Bruce B 302 Inwood Dr Rochester NY Sicari James J 75 Friends Lane Honeoye Falls NY	arther	Lewis	Jeffrey	σ	18 Millford Crossing	Penfield	ž	14526
Magee John M. 108 Gate House Trail Henrietta NY I Mann Philip A 5643 Coachman Ln Hamburg NY I Olsen John C. 27 Kestner Lane Troy NY I Pink Kenneth J 43 N. Country Club Drive Rochester NY I Robbie Gordon S. 2 Little Drive Ballston Spa NY I Summler Eileen C 122 Oak Bridge Way Rochester NY I Stevens Craig M 31 Wenham Lane Pittsford NY I Stevens Craig M 31 Wenham Lane Pittsford NY I Terrigino Steven M 912 Old Way Drive Webster NY Urso Mario P 3 Farm Field Lane Pittsford NY Walther Alan S. 7 Madison Way Clifton Park NY Wiggle Glenn E 23 Chicory Lane Lancaster NY Zicari Bruce B 302 Inwood Dr Rochester NY James J 75 Friends Lane Honeoye Falls NY James J 75 Friends Lane	artner	Loguidice			47 Lynacres Blvd	Fayetteville	λ	13066
Mann Philip A \$643 Coachman Ln Hamburg NY I Olsen John C. 27 Kestner Lane Troy NY I Parker Amanda S 3815 St. Helena Street Petry NY I Pink Kenneth J 43 N. Country Club Drive Rochester NY I Robbie Gordon S. 2 Little Drive Ballston Spa NY I Snyder C 122 Oak Bridge Way Rochester NY I Snyder Nancy J 514 North Ave Hilton NY Steyens Craig M 31 Wenham Lane Pittsford NY Upton Steven M 912 Old Way Drive Webster NY Upton Roger D 7 Kalleston Dr. Pittsford NY Urso Mario P 3 Farm Field Lane Lancaster NY Wiggle Glenn E 23 Chicory Lane Honeoye Fall	000/0	Magee		Σ	108 Gate House Trail	Henrietta	ž	14467
Olsen John C. 27 Kestner Lane Troy NY I Parker Amanda S 3815 St. Helena Street Petry NY I Pink Kenneth J 43 N. Country Club Drive Rochester NY I Robbie Gordon S. 2 Little Drive Ballston Spa NY I Smyder Nancy J 514 North Ave Hilton NY I Stevens Craig M 31 Wenham Lane Pittsford NY I Stevens M 912 Old Way Drive Webster NY I Urso Mario P 3 Farm Field Lane Pittsford NY Urso Mario P 3 Farm Field Lane Lancaster NY Wiggle Glenn E 23 Chicory Lane Lancaster NY Zicari Bruce B 302 Inwood Dr Rochester NY Zicari James J 75 Friends Lane Honeoye Falls NY	artner	Mann	Philip	≺	5643 Coachman Ln	Hamburg	ž	14075
Parker Amanda S 3815 St. Helena Street Perry NY 1 Robbie Gordon S. 2 Little Drive Rochester NY 1 Sommler Eileen C 122 Oak Bridge Way Rochester NY 1 Snyder Nancy J 514 North Ave Hilton NY 1 Stevens Craig M 31 Wenham Lane Pittsford NY 1 Terrigino Steven M 912 Old Way Drive Webster NY 1 Upton Roger D 7 Kalleston Dr. Pittsford NY 1 Urso Mario P 3 Farm Field Lane Pittsford NY 1 Walther Alan S 7 Madison Way Cliffon Park NY 1 Wiggle Glenn E 23 Chicory Lane Lancaster NY 2 Zicari Bruce B 302 Inwood Dr Rochester NY 2 Zicari James J 75 Friends Lane Honeoye Falls NY	artner	Olsen	John	ن	27 Kestner Lane	Troy	Ž	12180
Pink Kenneth J 43 N. Country Club Drive Rochester NY Robbie Gordon S. 2 Little Drive Ballston Spa NY Semmler Eileen C 122 Oak Bridge Way Rochester NY Stevens Craig M 31 Wenham Lane Pittsford NY Terrigino Steven M 912 Old Way Drive Webster NY Upton Roger D 7 Kalleston Dr. Pittsford NY Upton Aario P 3 Farm Field Lane Pittsford NY Walther Alan S. 7 Madison Way Clifton Park NY Wiggle Glenn E 23 Chicory Lane Lancaster NY Zicari Bruce B 302 Inwood Dr Rochester NY Zicari James J 75 Friends Lane Honeoye Falls NY	arther	Parker	Amanda	S	3815 St. Helena Street	Perry	χ	14530
Robbie Gordon S. 2 Little Drive Ballston Spa NY I Semmler Eileen C 122 Oak Bridge Way Rochester NY I Stevens Craig M 31 Wenham Lane Pittsford NY I Terrigino Steven M 912 Old Way Drive Webster NY Upton Roger D 7 Kalleston Dr. Pittsford NY Urso Mario P 3 Farm Field Lane Pittsford NY Walther Alan S. 7 Madison Way Clifton Park NY Wiggle Glenn E 23 Chicory Lane Lancaster NY Zicari Bruce B 302 Inwood Dr Rochester NY Zicalinski James J 75 Friends Lane Honeoye Falls NY	artner	Pink	Kenneth	Ь	43 N. Country Club Driv		Z	14618
Semmler Eileen C 122 Oak Bridge Way Rochester NY I Styder Nancy J 514 North Ave Hilton NY Stevens Craig M 31 Wenham Lane Pittsford NY I Terrigino Steven M 912 Old Way Drive Webster NY Upton Roger D 7 Kalleston Dr. Pittsford NY Urso Mario P 3 Farm Field Lane Pittsford NY Walther Alan S. 7 Madison Way Clifton Park NY Wiggle Glenn E 23 Chicory Lane Lancaster NY Zicari Bruce B 302 Inwood Dr Rochester NY Zicalinski James J 75 Friends Lane	Partner	Robbie	Gordon	Ś	2 Little Drive	Ballston Spa	Ž	12020
Stevens Craig M 31 Wenham Lane Fittsford NY 1 Stevens Craig M 31 Wenham Lane Fittsford NY 1 Terrigino Steven M 912 Old Way Drive Webster NY 1 Upton Roger D 7 Kalleston Dr. Fittsford NY 1 Urso Mario P 3 Farm Field Lane Pittsford NY 1 Walther Alan S. 7 Madison Way Clifton Park NY 1 Wiggle Glenn E 23 Chicory Lane Lancaster NY 2 Zicari Bruce B 302 Inwood Dr Rochester NY 2 Zicalinski James J 75 Friends Lane Honeoye Falls NY	Partner	Semmler	Eileen	Ú	122 Oak Bridge Way	Rochester	ž	14612
Stevens Craig M 31 Wenham Lane Pittsford NY I Terrigino Steven M 912 Old Way Drive Webster NY Upton Roger D 7 Kalleston Dr. Pittsford NY Urso Mario P 3 Farm Field Lane Pittsford NY Walther Alan S. 7 Madison Way Clifton Park NY Wiggle Glenn E 23 Chicory Lane Lancaster NY Zicari Bruce B 302 Inwood Dr Rochester NY Zielinski James J 75 Friends Lane	Sartmer	Snyder	Nancy	, _,	514 North Ave	Hilton	χ	14468
Terrigino Steven M 912 Old Way Drive Webster NY Upton Roger D 7 Kalleston Dr. Pittsford NY Urso Mario P 3 Farm Field Lane Pittsford NY Walther Alan S 7 Madison Way Clifton Park NY Wiggle Glenn E 23 Chicory Lane Lancaster NY Zicari Bruce B 302 Inwood Dr Rochester NY Zielinski James J 75 Friends Lane Honeoye Falls NY	Partner	Stevens	Craig ,	Σ	31 Wenham Lane	Pittsford	Ž	14534
Upton Roger D 7 Kalleston Dr. Pittsford NY Urso Mario P 3 Farm Field Lane Pittsford NY Walther Alan S. 7 Madison Way Clifton Park NY Wiggle Glenn E 23 Chicory Lane Lancaster NY Zicari Bruce B 302 Inwood Dr Rochester NY Zielinski James J 75 Friends Lane	Partner	Terrigino	Steven	Σ	912 Old Way Drive	Webster	ž	14580
Urso Mario P 3 Farm Field Lane Pittsford NY Walther Alan S. 7 Madison Way Clifton Park NY Wiggle Glenn E 23 Chicory Lane Lancaster NY Zicari Bruce B 302 Inwood Dr Rochester NY Zielinski James J 75 Friends Lane Honeoye Falls NY	Sartner	Upton	Roger	Ω	7 Kalleston Dr.	Pittsford	ž	14534
Walther Alan S. 7 Madison Way Clifton Park NY Wiggle Glenn E 23 Chicory Lane Lancaster NY Zicari Bruce B 302 Inwood Dr Rochester NY Ziclinski James J 75 Friends Lane Honeoye Falls NY	Partner	Urso	Mario	c.	3 Farm Field Lane	Pittsford	> Z	14534
Wiggle Glenn E 23 Chicory Lane Lancaster NY Zicari Bruce B 302 Inwood Dr Rochester NY Zielinski James J 75 Friends Lane Honeoye Falls NY	Partmer	Walther	A.lan	Ś	7 Madison Way	Clifton Park	ż	12065
Zicari Bruce B 302 Inwood Dr Rochester NY Zielinski James J 75 Friends Lane Honeoye Falls NY	rad Darthar		Glenn	ധ	23 Chicory Lane	Lancaster	ž	14086
Zielinski James J 75 Friends Lane Honeoye Falls NY	Sartiner		Bruce	Œ	302 Inwood Dr	Rochester	χ	14625
	Partner	Zielinski	James		75 Friends Lane	Honeoye Fall		14472

COUNTY OF NASSAU

Inter-Departmental Memo

To:

Andrea Rivera

Deputy County Executive Office

From:

Virginia Webb

Department of Social Services

Date:

November 20, 2009

Subject:

The Bonadio Group CQSS09000106

In reference to the attached contract, there are 2 pages of the New York State Department of Health Data Exchange Agreement the needs Mary's signature, page 9 and page 18. (Page 9 also needs a notary.) Please return to my attention when signed.

Thank You



Exhibit X New York State Department of Health Data Exchange Application and Agreement (DEAA)

This Exhibit is required by the New York State Department of Health in all Agreements in which New York State Department of Health Medicaid Confidential Data will be accessed.

This Exhibit consists of the following 22 pages

DATA EXCHANGE APPLICATION AND AGREEMENT (DEAA)

August 15, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHECKLIST (to be completed before submitting DEAA)2			
1.	APPLICANT INFORMATION3		
2.	PURPOSE OF PROJECT AND DATA USE4		
3.	DELIVERABLES5		
4.	DATA ELEMENTS AND CLAIM FILES REQUESTED5		
5.	DATES OF THIS PROJECT5		
6.	STORAGE AND DISPOSAL OF MEDICAID CLAIMS DATA6		
7.	MODIFICATIONS6		
8.	LIMITATIONS AND LIABILITIES6		
9.	ATTESTATION REGARDING PRIVACY/SECURITY OF MCD7		
10.	EXECUTORY CLAUSE (MUST BE SIGNED)8		
11.	ATTACHMENTS11		
	ATTACHMENT A: Third Party Contractor Language12		
	ATTACHMENT B: HIPAA Business Associate Agreement14		
	ATTACHMENT C: Data Disposal Attestation Form19		
	ATTACHMENT D: Guidelines Pertaining to HIV/AIDS Related Data21		
	ATTACHMENT E: The Bonadio Group PRIVACY POLICY STATEMENT		

DEAA Checklist

Please complete this form and include with completed DEAA. It will help insure that the DEAA is complete before submission to NYSDOH.

	AA NO N/A		
		Have you carefully read all DEAA Sections 1 - 10?	
[X]	[]	Have you provided responses to all the questions in Sections 1 - 10?	
[X]	[][]	Have you attached a copy of your project's study proposal (see Section 2.B)?	
[X]	[]	Have you/your contractors and subcontractors read the Data Security Attestation (Section 9)?	
[X]	[]	Have you signed the Executory Clause (Section 10)?	
[X]	[]	Have your contractors and subcontractors signed the Executory Clause?	
		ATTACHMENTS to the DEAA	
[No	ote: Thes	e may not apply to all requesters. Contact Caryl Shakshober at (518) 473-2230 if unsure.]	
A:	regulator Subcont	arty Contractor Language/Amendment: NYSDOH Counsel has provided the legal and by citations that MUST be included in your Agreement (i.e., MOU; MOA; Contract; tract) with NYSDOH, contractors or sub-contractors, either in the original document or as doment to your Agreement. (See Section 9.)	
в:		Business Associate Agreement: You and your contractors must read and sign ar ied version of this attachment, which is to be submitted with the completed DEAA.	
C:	Data Dis	sposal Attestation Form: To be completed at end of project.	
D:	Guidelines Pertaining to HIV/AIDS-Related Data		
		NYSDOH requires that all vendors be aware of the special rules regarding the release of Medicaid Confidential Data (MCD) concerning persons with AIDS (See Section 9).	
	<u>YES</u> <u>NO</u> [X] []	N/A [] Have you read Attachment A ?	
	[X] []	[] Have you/your contractors read Attachment B?	
	[X] []	[] Have you/your contractors signed Attachment B?	
	[X] []	[] Have you read Attachment C?	
	[X] []	[] Have you read Attachment D?	

1. APPLICANT INFORMATION:

A. Provide the name and title of the individual who can legally bind your company, agency or entity to the terms of this Agreement. The person who is named here must sign the **Executory Clause**. Also be sure to provide the legal name of the company, agency or entity, along with its address and telephone number. (See Section 10.)

Requester Name: Mary Curtis

Title: Deputy County Executive

Agency: Nassau County Department of Social Services Telephone: (516) 227-7444

Address: 1550 Franklin Avenue, Mineola, New York 11501

Requester Name: Robert J. Enright

Title: Executive Vice President

Agency: Bonadio & Co., LLP Telephone: (585) 381-1000

Address: 171 Sully's Trail, Pittsford, New York 14534

B. List the names of all staff, contractors and subcontractors who will have access to the data covered by this agreement. Also, identify staff responsible for the technical handling, data security, storage of the Medicaid Confidential Data/Protected Health Information (MCD/PHI). Please provide telephone numbers of individuals. (Note: You must inform us in writing of any new staff.)

Agency Staff - Nassau County Department of Social Services

- 1) Nicole Watkins, 516-227-7480
- 2) Douglas Russell, 516-227-7105
- 3) Ralph Castro, 516-227-7020
- 4) Robert Franco, 516-227-7825
- 5) Isidro Garcia, 516-227-7861
- 6) Raumert C. Hubert, 516-227-7448
- 7) Thomas Lofaso, 516-227-7798
- 8) Scott Skrynecki, 516-227-7788
- 9) Mark Tynan, 516-227-7864

Contractor Staff - Bonadio & Co., LLP

- 1) Kenneth J. Pink, 585-381-1000
- 2) Robert J. Enright, 585-381-1000
- 3) Molly Kommer, 585-381-1000
- 4) Monisha Nabar, 585-381-1000
- 5) Brian LaFountain, 585-381-1000
- 6) Nedra Keller, 585-381-1000
- 7) Cynthia Carver, 716-633-8885
- 8) Linda Cook, 585-381-1000
- 9) Mark Laskoski, 585-381-1000
- 10) Nora Carney, 585-381-1000
- 11) Paul Mayer, 585-381-1000
- 12) Tim Rickard, 585-381-1000

13) Lindsay Gozzi, 585-381-1000

Technical Staff - responsible for the technical handling, data security, storage of the Medicaid Confidential Data/Protected Health Information (MCD/PHI).

2. PURPOSE OF PROJECT AND DATA USE:

A. Please describe why MCD/PHI is necessary to perform this project. Use of MCD/PHI for any purpose other than that listed is prohibited, unless the prior written approval of the NYSDOH has been obtained. (Many questions can be answered with aggregate data.)

Nassau County will contract with Bonadio & Co., LLP for auditing services in order to analyze Medicaid confidential data for the detection of potential provider and/or recipient fraud, waste or abuse. Nassau will use the services of Bonadio & Co., LLP to detect potentially fraudulent, wasteful or abusive patterns of activity.

B. If this project is a policy analysis/evaluation study, please attach a separately labeled copy of your evaluation design for review.

3. DELIVERABLES:

Please note that publications related to this data must be reviewed and approved by the NYSDOH prior to publication. Approval will not be forthcoming until deliverables are made available to NYSDOH. It shall be noted that conclusions in the publication are not those of the NYSDOH unless NYSDOH agrees to this:

Please provide a brief description of the product to be produced as a result of obtaining Medicaid Confidential Data/Protected Health Information:

Bonadio & Co., LLP, under the direction of the Nassau County Department of Social Services, will analyze and audit Medicaid confidential data in order to detect potential provider and/or recipient fraud, waste or abuse.

Please note the date that draft reports of this project will be transmitted to NYSDOH for review: **Draft audit reports will be submitted periodically as prepared.**

4. DATA ELEMENTS AND CLAIM FILES REQUESTED:

A. Specify the individual Medicaid record level data elements needed for this request:

Access to the claims related tables in the eMedNY data warehouse including claims, denied claims, recipients, providers, diagnoses, procedures, encounters, drugs, and legacy formulary, using the minimum number of data elements for each task.

B. Specify the dates of the claim files requested:

Five years of data.

NOTE: No individual claim specific data in any form shall be PERMANENTLY combined with another database or information sharing and retrieval system. Also, data must be returned or destroyed at the end of this project (See Attachment C - Attestation on Data Disposal).

5. DATES OF THIS PROJECT:

List the beginning and end date of this project:

Begin Date: Approval Date of the Data Exchange Agreement

End Date: October 31, 2014

6. STORAGE & DISPOSAL OF MEDICAID CLAIMS DATA:

A. Storage of Data - How will the data be stored?

For this project, the Medicaid data will be stored in the following manner:

The electronic data will be stored on the Bonadio Group's file server. The physical data collected in connection with the Medicaid audits is secured in locked file cabinets in a secure room. Only the team members assigned to the project have access to the electronic and physical data.

- B. Disposal of Data Confidentiality regulations require that data be stored securely and destroyed, or returned, at the completion of this project:
 - 1. Data will be:

[X]Returned by Bonadio to NCDSS	Date:	October 31, 2014
Destroyed by shredding	Date:	
Destroyed by crushing	. Date:	
Destroyed by forensic cleaning		

- 2. If you elect to destroy the data, you must submit an affidavit specifying the date of destruction and the method/s of destruction. Further, the applicant agrees to accomplish the destruction of the data and the submission of the attestation within 30 days of the date set forth in Sect. 6.B preceding. (See copy of Data Disposal Attestation Form Attachment C.)
- C. NYSDOH requires all agencies handling individual recipient data records to keep a record of data use. Additionally, NYSDOH reserves the right to audit such agency records on data outlined in this request to ensure compliance with this application.
- D. This application shall be terminated by NYSDOH if any of the specified terms and conditions are not adhered to.

7. MODIFICATIONS:

All modifications to this agreement must be submitted in writing to and approved by the New York State Department of Health, Office of Health Insurance Programs.

8. LIMITATIONS & LIABILITIES:

The New York State Department of Health will not be responsible for any loss due to data exchange.

9. ATTESTATION REGARDING PRIVACY/SECURITY OF MEDICAID CONFIDENTIAL DATA:

Applicant, contractors and subcontractors hereby agree to note all and all confidentiality language for Third Party Contractors found in **Attachment A** of the DEAA, and that these citations must be included in all MOU, MOA, Subcontracts or Contract.

Applicant recognizes that all Medicaid Confidential Data/Protected Health Information (MCD/PHI) is owned by NYSDOH, and agrees that applicant is designated as Custodian of the MCD/PHI released under this DEAA. Applicant will be responsible for, in its hands or in the hands of its contractors/subcontractors for use of MCD. Applicant will also be responsible for the establishment and maintenance of security, as specified in an attached HIPAA compliant Security Document, to prevent unauthorized use of MCD. The applicant represents and warrants that such data will not be disclosed, released, revealed or showed, or access granted to any person or entity other than those listed in Section 1 of this DEAA.

Applicant agrees to establish and insure that its contractors/subcontractors, if any, establish appropriate administrative, technical and physical safeguards to protect the confidentiality of the data and to prevent unauthorized use of or access to the data. The safeguards shall provide a level and scope of security that is not less that the level and scope of security established by the Federal Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA).

There should be no release of MCD/PHI unless written permission is received from NYSDOH. No individual claim-specific data in any form shall be combined or become a permanent part of another database or information sharing and retrieval system. Any use of individual recipient record data beyond this application must have the written approval of NYSDOH, Office of Health Insurance Programs.

Applicant, its contractors and subcontractors agree to sign the Federal Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act / Business Associate Agreement (HIPAA/BAA), as found in **Attachment B**, that also meets the standards set by NYSDOH.

Applicant agrees that all staff identified as having access to the MCD/PHI in any BAA, MOU, MOA, Contract, Subcontracts must match the list contained in Section 1 of the DEAA.

Applicant agrees that the statement of work to be done in the BAA, MOU, MOA, Subcontracts or Contract must match that described in Section 2 of the DEAA.

Applicant agrees that the duration of the BAA, MOU, MOA, Subcontracts or Contract must match the "start" and "end" date as stated in the DEAA.

Any description of destruction or return of MCD/PHI must match that as stated in the DEAA.

10. EXECUTO RY CLAUSE: (MUST BE SIGNED):

CONFIDENTIALITY CERTIFICATION BY

("Name of Applicant" and Office Held):

Mary Curtis, Deputy County Executive, Nassau County Department of Social Services

Robert J. Enright, Executive Vice President, Bonadio & Co., LLP

(Executory Clause):

It is understood by and between the parties that this Agreement shall be deemed executory to the extent of the resources available to NYSDOH Medicaid program and no liability on account thereof shall be incurred by the NYSDOH Medicaid beyond the resources available thereof.

To New York State Department of Health ("Department"):

The Applicant has requested the following Medicaid confidential data (describe data): claims related tables in the eMedNY data warehouse including claims, denied claims, recipients, providers, diagnoses, procedures, encounters, drugs, and legacy formulary, using the minimum number of data elements for each task ("the data")

to (state purpose and legal authority): <u>analyze Medicaid confidential data for the detection</u> of potential provider and/or recipient fraud, waste or abuse as part of the administration of the Medicaid program

for periods (dates): <u>approval date of the Data Exchange Agreement</u>, and application will expire on (date): **July 31, 2014.**

Section 1902(a) (7) of the federal Social Security Act and Section 369 (4) of the Assistance Social Services Law, require that Medicaid Confidential Data be treated as confidential and used or disclosed only for a purpose directly connected with the administration of the Medical Assistance program.

The Applicant certifies to the Department that the Applicant, its officers, employees, agents or subcontractors will adhere to these Medicaid confidentiality standards and provisions of the legal authority cited by the applicant. The Applicant will provide the following controls to ensure confidentially of the data:

1. The data may be used only for the purpose listed in this Application.

2. Only listed Applicant staff who require the data to perform functions listed in this Application may be given access to the data. Such staff will be instructed by the Applicant in the confidential nature of the data and its proper handling.

3. The data will be secured in locked storage receptacles when the data are not under the direct and immediate control of an authorized Applicant staff member engaged in

work under this Application.

4. The data, including any copies made by the Applicant, will be returned to the Department by the Applicant upon completion the Application purpose, or with prior written Department approval, the data may be destroyed by the Applicant after its use and a written confirmation provided by the Applicant to the Department of such destruction.

(Applicant): Nassau County Department of Social Services makes this Confidentiality Certification and Executory Clause as a condition for receipt of confidential Medicaid information and to ensure maintenance of confidentiality and security of the data pursuant to the aforementioned laws.
Date: 112409 Signature of Commissioner / CEO: Moyling.
Signer's Name (please print): Mary Curtis, Deputy County Executive
Organization: Nassau County Department of Social Services
Address: 1550 Franklin Avenue, Mineola, New York 11501
State of New York
}ss.:
County of Nassau
Subscribed and sworn to before me on this
Notarization Samual G. Culling 10. 4831903 Colling 10. 4831903 Colling 10. 4831903 Colling 10. 10. Nassau County Colling 10. 2010
(Applicant): Bonadio & Co., LLP makes this Confidentiality Certification and Executory Clause as a condition for receipt of confidential Medicaid information and to ensure maintenance of confidentiality and security of the data pursuant to the aforementioned laws. Date: 6/19/2009 Signature of Commissioner / CEO:
Signer's Name (please print): Robert J. Enright, Executive Vice President
Organization: Bonadio & Co., LLP
Address: 171 Sully's Trail, Pittsford, New York 14534
State of New York
Ss.:
Subscribed and sworn to before me on this 194 day of June, 2009
MAUREEN T. DELOZIER Notarization MAUREEN T. DELOZIER Notary Public, State of New York Monroe County 01TA6012292 Commission Expires 8/84/2010

Please send your completed copy of this application to:

Caryl Shakshober, Privacy Coordinator Bureau of Quality & Evaluation-Medicaid Statistics & Program Analysis NYSDOH/OHIP 99 Washington Avenue – Room 720 Albany, NY 12210

11. ATTACHMENTS:

Attachment A: Third Party Contractor Language

Attachment B: HIPAA Business Associate Agreement

Attachment C: Data Disposal Attestation Form

Attachment D: Guidelines Pertaining to HIV/AIDS Related Data

Attachment E: The Bonadio Group PRIVACY POLICY STATEMENT.....

ATTACHMENT A

CONFIDENTIALITY LANGUAGE FOR THIRD PARTY CONTRACTS

The federal Center for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) requires that all contracts and/or agreements executed between the Department of Health and any second party that will receive Medicaid Confidential Data must include contract language that will bind such parties to ensure that contractor(s) abide by the regulations and laws that govern the protection of individual, Medicaid confidential level data. This notification requires that you include the following language in this contract and all future contracts that will govern the receipt and release of such confidential data:

Medicaid Confidential Data/Protected Health Information includes all information about a recipient or applicant, including enrollment information, eligibility data and protected health information.

You must comply with the following state and federal laws and regulations:

- Section 367b(4) of the NY Social Services Law
- New York State Social Services Law Section 369 (4)
- Article 27-F of the New York Public Health Law
- Social Security Act,42 USC 1396a (a)(7)
- Federal regulations at 42 CFR 431.302, 42 C.F.R. Part 2
- The Health Insurance Portability and Accountability act (HIPAA), at 45 CFR Parts 160 and 164

Please note that MCD released to you may contain AIDS/HIV related confidential information as defined in Section 2780(7) of the New York Public Health Law. As required by New York Public Health Law Section 2782(5), the following notice is provided to you:

"This information has been disclosed to you from confidential records which are protected by state law. State law prohibits you from making any further disclosure of this information without the specific written consent of the person to whom it pertains, or as otherwise permitted by law. Any unauthorized further disclosure in violation of state law may result in a fine or jail sentence or both. A general authorization for the release of medical or other information is NOT sufficient authorization for the release for further disclosure."

Alcohol and Substance Abuse Related Confidentiality Restrictions:

Alcohol and substance abuse information is confidential pursuant to 42 C.F.R. Part 2. General authorizations are ineffective to obtain the release of such data. The federal regulations provide for a specific release for such data.

You agree to ensure that you and any agent, including a subcontractor, to whom you provide MCD/PHI, agrees to the same restrictions and conditions that apply throughout this Agreement. Further, you agree to state in any such agreement, contract or document that the part to whom you are providing the MCD/PHI may not further disclose it without the prior written approval of the New York State Department of Health. You agree to include the notices preceding, as well as references to statutory and regulatory citations set forth above, in any agreement, contract or document that you enter into that involves MCD/PHI.

ANY AGREEMENT, CONTRACT OR DOCUMENT WITH A SUBCONTRACTOR MUST CONTAIN ALL OF THE ABOVE PROVISIONS PERTAINING TO CONFIDENTIALITY. IT MUST CONTAIN THE HIV/AIDS NOTICE AS WELL AS A STATEMENT THAT THE SUBCONTRACTOR MAY NOT USE OR DISCLOSE THE MCD WITHOUT THE PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL OF THE NYSDOH, MCDRC.

Applicant/Contractor
Signature: Date 6 / 19 / 2009
Name Printed: Robert J. Erright
Company: Bonndio + Co. LIP.
Second Applicant/Contractor
Signature: Date/
Name Printed:
Company:
Third Applicant/Contractor
Signature: Date/
Name Printed:
Company:

ATTACHMENT B

HIPAA Business Associate Agreement

Federal Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA)

I. Definitions:

- (a) A "Business Associate" shall mean Bonadio & Co., LLP.
- (b) The "Covered Program," shall mean Nassau County Department of Social Services.
- (c) Other terms used, but not otherwise defined, in this agreement shall have the same meaning as those terms in the federal Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA) and its implementing regulations, including those at 45 CFR Parts 160 and 164.
- (d) "This Agreement" shall mean this Business Associate appendix as well as all other provisions pertaining to confidentiality in the agreement to which it is attached.

II. Obligations and Activities of the Business Associate:

- (a) The Business Associate agrees to not use or further disclose Protected Health Information other than as permitted or required by this Agreement or as required by law.
- (b) The Business Associate agrees to use the appropriate safeguards to prevent use or disclosure of the Protected Health Information other than as provided for by this Agreement and to implement administrative, physical and technical safeguards that reasonably and appropriately protect the confidentiality, integrity and availability of any electronic Protected Health Information that it creates receives, maintains or transmits on behalf of the Covered Entity pursuant to this Agreement.
- (c) The Business Associate agrees to mitigate, to the extent practicable, any harmful effect that is known to the Business Associate of a use or disclosure of Protected Health Information by the Business Associate in violation of the requirements of this Agreement.
- (d) The Business Associate agrees to report to the Covered Program, any use or disclosure of the Protected Health Information not provided for by this Agreement, as soon as reasonably practicable. The Business Associate also agrees to report to the Covered Entity any security incident of which it becomes aware.
- (e) The Business Associate agrees to ensure that any agent, including a subcontractor, to whom it provides Protected Health Information received from, or created or received by the Business Associate on behalf of the Covered Program agrees to the same restrictions and conditions that apply through this Agreement to the Business Associate with respect to such information.

- (f) The Business Associate agrees to provide access, at the request of the Covered Program and in the time and manner designated by the Covered Program to Protected Health Information in a Designated Record Set, to the Covered Program or, as directed by the Covered Program to an Individual in order to meet the requirements under 45 CFR 164.524, if the Business Associate has Protected Health Information in a designated record set.
- (g) The Business Associate agrees to make amendment(s) to Protected Health Information in a designated record set that the Covered Program directs or agrees to pursuant to 45 CFR 164.526 at the request of the Covered Program or an Individual, and in the time and manner designated by Covered Program, if the Business Associate has Protected Health Information in a designated record set.
- (h) The Business Associate agrees to make internal practices, books, and records relating to the use and disclosure of Protected Health Information received from, or created or received by the Business Associate on behalf of, the Covered Program available to the Covered Program, or to the Secretary of Health and Human Services, in a time and manner designated by the Covered Program or the Secretary, for purposes of the Secretary determining the Covered Program's compliance with the Privacy Rule.
- (i) The Business Associate agrees to document such disclosures of Protected Health Information and information related to such disclosures as would be required for Covered Program to respond to a request by an Individual for an accounting of disclosures of Protected Health Information in accordance with 45 CFR 164.528.
- (j) No disclosures shall be made without the prior written permission of the Covered Program.
- (k) The Business Associate agrees to provide to the Covered Program or an Individual, in time and manner designated by Covered Program, information collected in accordance with this Agreement, to permit Covered Program to respond to a request by an Individual for an accounting of disclosures of Protected Health Information in accordance with 45 CFR 164.528.

III. Permitted Uses and Disclosures by Business Associate

(a) General Use and Disclosure Provisions

Except as otherwise limited in this Agreement, the Business Associate may use or disclose Protected Health Information to perform functions, activities, or services for, or on behalf of, the Covered Program as specified in the Agreement to which this is an addendum, provided that such use or disclosure would not violate the Privacy Rule if done by Covered Program.

- (b) Specific Use and Disclosure Provisions:
 - (1) Except as otherwise limited in this Agreement, the Business Associate may disclose Protected Health Information for the proper management and

administration of the Business Associate, provided that disclosures are required by law, or Business Associate obtains reasonable assurances from the person to whom the information is disclosed that it will remain confidential and used or further disclosed only as required by law or for the purpose for which it was disclosed to the person, and the person notifies the Business Associate of any instances of which it is aware in which the confidentiality of the information has been breached.

(2) The Business Associate may use Protected Health Information to report violations of law to appropriate federal and State authorities, consistent with 45 CFR '164.502(j)(1).

IV. Obligations of Covered Program(s)

Provisions for the Covered Program to Inform the Business Associate of Privacy Practices and Restrictions

- (a) The Covered Program shall notify the Business Associate of any limitation(s) in its notice of privacy practices of the Covered Entity in accordance with 45 CFR 164.520, to the extent that such limitation may affect the Business Associate 's use or disclosure of Protected Health Information.
- (b) The Covered Program shall notify the Business Associate of any changes in, or revocation of, permission by the Individual to use or disclose Protected Health Information, to the extent that such changes may affect the Business Associate's use or disclosure of Protected Health Information.
- (c) The Covered Program shall notify the Business Associate of any restriction to the use or disclosure of Protected Health Information that the Covered Program has agreed to in accordance with 45 CFR 164.522, to the extent that such restriction may affect the Business Associate's use or disclosure of Protected Health Information.

V. Permissible Requests by Covered Program

The Covered Program shall not request the Business Associate to use or disclose Protected Health Information in any manner that would not be permissible under the Privacy Rule if done by Covered Program

VI. Term and Termination

- (a) Term. Effective April 21, 2005 in the event of termination for any reason, all of the Protected Health Information provided by Covered Program to Business Associate, or created or received by Business Associate on behalf of Covered Program, shall be destroyed or returned to Covered Program, or, if it is infeasible to return or destroy Protected Health Information, protections are extended to such information, in accordance with the termination provisions in this Agreement.
- (b) Termination for Cause. Upon the Covered Program's knowledge of a material breach by Business Associate, the Covered Program in a contractual relationship with the Business Associate may provide an opportunity for the Business Associate to cure the

breach and end the violation or may terminate this Agreement and the contract if the Business Associate does not cure the breach and end the violation within the time specified by that Covered Program, or the Covered Program, may immediately terminate this Agreement and contract if the Business Associate has breached a material term of this Agreement and cure is not possible.

(c) Effect of Termination.

- (1) Except as provided in paragraph (c)(2) below, upon termination of this Agreement, for any reason, the Business Associate shall return or destroy all Protected Health Information received from the Covered Program, or created or received by the Business Associate on behalf of the Covered Program. This provision shall apply to Protected Health Information that is in the possession of subcontractors or agents of the Business Associate.
- (2) In the event that the Covered Program determines that returning or destroying the Protected Health Information is infeasible, the Business Associate shall provide to the Covered Program, notification of the conditions that make return or destruction infeasible. Upon mutual agreement of the Parties that return or destruction of Protected Health Information is infeasible, the Business Associate shall extend the protections of this Agreement to such Protected Health Information and limit further uses and disclosures of such Protected Health Information to those purposes that make the return or destruction infeasible, for so long as the Business Associate maintains such Protected Health Information.

VII. Violations

- (a) It is further agreed that any violation of this Agreement may cause irreparable harm to the Covered Program, therefore the Covered Program may seek any other remedy, including an injunction or specific performance for such harm, without bond, security or necessity of demonstrating actual damages.
- (b) The Business Associate shall indemnify and hold the Covered Program harmless against all claims and costs resulting from acts/omissions of the Business Associate in connection with the Business Associate's obligations under this agreement. This provision shall survive the expiration or termination of this agreement.

Miscellaneous

- (a) Regulatory References. A reference in this Agreement to a section in the HIPAA Privacy Rule means the section as in effect or as amended, and for which compliance is required.
- (b) Amendment. The Parties agree to take such action as is necessary to amend this Agreement from time to time as is necessary for Covered Program to comply with the requirements of the Privacy Rule and the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act, Public Law 104-191.
- (c) Survival. The respective rights and obligations of the Business Associate under Section VI and VII of this Agreement shall survive the term termination of this Agreement.

- (d) Interpretation. Any ambiguity in this Agreement shall be resolved in favor of a meaning that permits the Covered Program to comply with the HIPAA Privacy Rule.
- (e) If anything in this agreement conflicts with a provision of any other agreement on this matter, this agreement is controlling.
- (f) HIVIAIDS. If HIVIAIDS information is to be disclosed under this agreement, the Bu siness Associate acknowledges that it has been informed of the confidentiality requirements of Public Health Law Article 27-F.

Name: Mary Curtis, Deputy County Executive
Entity: Nassau County Department of Social Services
Signature: Mulub
Date:
Name: Robert J. Enright, Executive Vice President
Entity: Bonadio & Co. LLP
Signature:
Data: (19/2009)

ATTACHMENT C

DATA DISPOSAL ATTESTATION FORM

AFFIDAVIT

Sta	ate of	
Со	unty of	ss.:)
1. [My name is	and I reside at
2. 1	am employed at	, which is located at
3.	Medicaid Confidential Data, i.e	•,
1		rk State Department of Health pursuant to Data Exchange EAA) No This DEAA was entered into for the
- - T		
p a A	ourpose, other than the purpose approval of the New York State	specifically prohibits the use of the Medicaid data for any e of which was stated in the DEAA, without the prior written Department of Health, Office of Health Insurance Programs. eted, I understand that the Medicaid data may no longer be er.
	Please check one of the followi	ng responses regarding the return of Medicaid Confidential
[] Previously returned on:	(Include copy of cover letter to NYSDOH)
Į.] Date to be returned:	(Include date)
Γ] Destroyed on:	(Include date)

- 6. I understand that there are civil and criminal penalties for violations of the following laws and regulations pertaining to the confidential nature of the Medicaid data: Section 367b(4) of the NY Social Services Law.
 - New York State Social Services Law Section 369 (4)
 - Article 27-F of the New York Public Health Law
 - Social Security Act,42 USC 1396a (a)(7)
 - Federal regulations at 42 CFR 431.302.;42 C.F.R. Part 2
 - The Health Insurance Portability and Accountability act (HIPAA), at 45 CFR Parts 160 and 164.
- 7. I have retained none of the MCD/PHI disclosed to me under the above-referenced DEAA and I understand that any MCD/PHI that I might recall from memory remains confidential.

		SIGNATURE
Subscribed and sworn before me on this of, 2008.	day	
NOTARY PUBLIC		

ATTACHMENT D

GUIDELINES PERTAINING TO HIV/AIDS RELATED DATA

INDIVIDUAL LEVEL MEDICAID AIDS DATA PROVISIONS

I. GENERAL PROVISIONS

Applicants must be aware that Medicaid data will include HIV/AIDS related data and information.

HIV/AIDS confidentiality is provided for in Article 27-F of the Public Health Law, Sections 2780 through 2787. Section 2782 (subd. 6, part b) provides in part: "Confidential HIV related information relating to a recipient of [health or social] services may be disclosed in accordance with regulations promulgated pursuant to [Section 2786(2)(a)] of this article to an authorized employee or agent of [a provider of health or Health] or [a federal, state or local government agency supervising or monitoring the provider or administering the program under which the service is provided], when reasonably necessary for such supervision, monitoring, administration, or provision of such service. Section 2782 (sub 5. Paragraph) provides in part: "Whenever disclosure of confidential HIV related information is made pursuant to this article, except for disclosures made pursuant to paragraph (a) of this subdivision one of this section or paragraph (a) or (e) of subdivision four of this section, such disclosure shall be accompanied or followed by a statement in writing which includes the following or substantially similar language: "This information has been disclosed to you from confidential records which are protected by state law. State law prohibits you from making any further disclosure of this information without the specific written consent of the person to whom it pertains, or as otherwise permitted by law. Any unauthorized disclosure in violation of state law may result in a fine or jail sentence or both. A general authorization for the release of medical or other information is NOT sufficient authorization for further disclosure." An oral disclosure shall be accompanied or followed by such a notice within ten days.

In response to the requirements of Section 2786 of the Public Health Law, the New York State Department of Social Services has promulgated a regulation at 18 NYCRR 360-8.1 entitled "Confidentiality of HIV and AIDS related information." This section applies to confidential HIV related information obtained in the course of administering the Medicaid program. Section 360-8.1(c) provides in part:

"Confidential HIV related information can be used or disclosed only for a purpose which is directly connected with the administration of the Medicaid program and consistent with the limitations of section 2782 of the Public Health Law relating to persons to whom or entities to which confidential HIV related information may be disclosed. As applied to this section, such a purpose may include supervision, monitoring, administration or provision of Medicaid care, services and supplies."

Bringing these standards together, then, disclosure of recipient identifiable Medicaid AIDS data is only permissible for a purpose directly connected with Medicaid administration which may include supervision, monitoring, administration or provision of Medicaid care, services and supplies.

IL PRACTICAL CONSIDERATIONS AND CONSTRAINTS

- A. In supplying individual HIV/AIDS data records extracts may be used rather than all claims records/files.
- B. Only encrypted person level data will be shared (no name, scrambled ID), and all records must be handled as confidential because enough information exists on records to compromise recipient identity.
- C. No files will be released until the New York State Department of Health has tested them to assure accuracy.

3			

Contract ID#: CQSS09000106

Contract Details

SERVICE Medicaid Fraud Svcs

NIFS ID #: CLSS10000102

NIFS Entry Date:06/04/10 Term: from 05/01/10 to 10/31/10

New Renewal	1) Mandated Program:	Yes 🖾	No 🗌
Amendment X	2) Comptroller Approval Form Attached:	Yes 🖂	No 🗌
Time Extension	3) CSEA Agmt. § 32 Compliance Attached:	Yes 🗌	No X
Addl. Funds	4) Vendor Ownership & Mgmt. Disclosure Attached:	Yes 🗌	No X
Blanket Resolution RES#	5) Insurance Required	Yes 🛚	No 🗌

Agency Information

Name The Bonadio Group	P Vendor ID# 161131146
Address Corporate Crossings,	Contact Person Robert Enright
Pittsford, NY 14534-4557	Phone 585-249-2842

*County Department
Department Contact Virginia Webb
Address 60 Charles Lindberg Blvd
Phone 516 227-7452

Routing Slip

DATE Rec'd	DEPAREMENT	Internal Verification	DATE Appyda 2 Fy d	SIGNATURE -	Leg. Approval
	Department	NIFS Entry (Dept) NIFS Appvl (Dept. Head)	6/11/10	Andel	
6/15/10	ОМВ	NIFS Approval	6/16	anthona	Yes No Not required if blanket resolution
6/18/10	County Attorney	CA RE & Insurance Verification	6/18/10	almet.	
7 /	County Attorney	CA Approval as to form	G/R	OrwiMn	
	Legislative Affairs	Fw'd Original Contract to CA			
	Rules/ Leg				
	County Attorney	NIFS Approval		Orien Mur	
	Comptroller	NIFS Approval	7/28/10	Hey	
	County Executive	Notarization Filed with Clerk of the Leg.	8310	110	

Intract Summary

Description: Contract Investigation Services
Purpose: The New York State Association of Counties and its member counties have been working with the New York State Office of Medicaid Inspector General ("OMIG") on a demonstration project ("Demo Project") designed to assist the State in tackling Medicaid fraud, waste and abuse at the county level. The Vendor will provide is an accounting and consulting company qualified to provide Medicaid compliance services. (To extend contract for 6 months as vendor did not spend all of the dollars budgeted)
Method of Procurement: RFP
Procurement History: We have been using this vendor since 2009.
Description of Congret Provisional The services to be granted by the Control of the Control of Congret Provisional The services to be granted by the Control of the Control
Description of General Provisions: The services to be provided by the Contractor under this Agreement shall involve the conducting of financial & forensic audits in accordance & compliance with NYS auditing policies and standards and data analysis, utilizing a variety of tools and methods, to assist the County in identifying Medicaid fraud, waste and abuse by providers of Medicaid services. Assist the County in developing leads and identifying appropriate targets for audits using independently obtained information and information provided by the County, including but not limited to information obtained through IBM's VerifyNY reports, information maintained by the State Department of Health ("DOH") and the Department relating to Medicaid expenditures as well as from other reliable sources of leads and information.
Impact on Funding / Price Analysis: Federal <u>50</u> % State <u>50</u> % County <u></u> %
Change in Contract from Prior Procurement: No Change
Recommendation: (approve as submitted)
Advisement Information
BUDGET/GODES Fund: GEN Revenue Contract XXXXXXX SSGEN2400/DE500 S 01

BUDGET	ODES.
Fund:	GEN
Control:	24
Resp:	2400
Object:	DE500
Transaction:	CQ

RENEW	AL +
% Increase	
% Decrease	

FUNDING SOURCE	- AMOUNT
Revenue Contract	XXXXXXX
County	\$
Federal	\$.01
State	\$
Capital	\$
Other	\$
TOTAL	\$.01

SELECTION	NAME AND EXPOSURE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPE	** AMOUNT
1	SSGEN2400/DE500	\$ 01
2 2	1	\$
3-	- 11 - 13 WIND	\$
4.000mm	n. G. Gmal	\$
ATT 5	Series	MATE)
THICK IDA	OF STOTION	\$
*********	TOTAL	\$.01
	10 1 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	<u> </u>

Document Pre	pareg	DV:
--------------	-------	-----

		و المراجع المر	to many the world at Mile Security
傳統學計	NIFS Certification 2 1 4 1 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14	water Compriouer Geruncation 1982 1984	ounty Executive Approval
	i certify that this document was accepted into NIFS.	I certify that an unencumbered balance sufficient to cover this contract is present in the appropriation to be charged.	Name ////
Name	(C)	Name Huy	Date 8/3/10
Date	7 30/10	7/27/B	(For Office Use Only)

550

AMENDMENT NO. I

This AMENDMENT, dated as of May 1, 2010, (together with the exhibit hereto, this "Amendment"), between (i) Nassau County, a municipal corporation having its principal office at 1550 Franklin Avenue, Mineola, New York 11501 (the "County"), acting for and on behalf of the County Department of Social Services, having its principal office at 60 Charles Lindbergh Blvd., Uniondale, New York 11553 (the "Department"), and (ii) and Bonadio & Co., LLP, a for-profit limited liability partnership, having its principal office at 171 Sully's Trail, Pittsford, New York 14534-4557 (the "Contractor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to County contract number CQSS09000106 between the County and the Contractor, executed on behalf of the County on November 9, 2009 (the "Original Agreement"), the Contractor provides Medicaid Fraud Investigation services for the County, which services are more fully described in the Original Agreement (the services contemplated by the Original Agreement, the "Services");

WHEREAS, The term of this Agreement is from August 15, 2009 through April 30, 2010 with an option to renew under the same terms and conditions for three (3) additional one (1) year periods. (the "Original Term);

WHEREAS; the Maximum Amount that the County agreed to reimburse the Contractor for Services under the Original Agreement was Three Hundred Twenty Five Thousand Dollars and 00/100 (\$325,000.00) (the "Maximum Amount"); and

WHEREAS; the County and the Contractor desire to extend the Original Term.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants contained in this Amendment, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Term Extension</u>. The Original Term shall be extended by "six (6) months", so that the termination date of the Original Agreement, as amended by this Amendment (the "<u>Amended Agreement</u>"), shall be October 31, 2010.
- 2. <u>Compliance with Law</u>. The Compliance with Law section contained in the Original Agreement shall continue in full force and effect except that Appendix U and all references to it shall be deemed deleted.
- 3. <u>Full Force and Effect</u>. All the terms and conditions of the Original Agreement not expressly amended by this Amendment shall remain in full force and effect and govern the relationship of the parties for the term of the Amended Agreement.

	•		
·			

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agency and the County have executed this Agreement as of the date first above written.

BONADIO & CO., LLP

3y:____

ame Rubert J. Eng

Title: Exec. U.D

Date: $\frac{5}{127}$

NASSAU COUNTY

By:

Vame:

t h. Walter

Title: Q

Quief Deputy County Executive

Date:

81310

PLEASE EXECUTE IN <u>BLUE</u> INK

87878

STATE OF NEW YORK)	
)ss.: COUNTY OF NASSAU)	
On the 3 day of Physics in the year 2000 before me personal Quality to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did and say that he or she resides in the County of Security Executive of the County of Nassau, the municipal corporation described herein a which executed the above instrument; and that he or she signed his or her name thereto p to Section 205 of the County Government Law of Nassau County.	uty nd
NOTARY PUBLIC Brin R. Nown Not Shake of New York STATE OF NEW YORK) SS.: COUNTY OF NASSAU) No. O/NEG188908 Grp. 06/16/2017	' ~
STATE OF NEW YORK) SSS.: COUNTY OF NASSAU) Alba Cada No. O/NE6188908 Exp. 06/16/2017	
On the day of which in the year 200 before me personal and say that he or she resides in the County of that he or she is the corporation described and which executed the above instrument; and that he or she signed his or her name there authority of the board of directors of said corporation.	ed herein
NOTARY PUBLIC	

DONNA ZACK
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01ZA6117293
Qualified in Monroe County
Commission Expires October 25,

Contract Details

SERVICE Medicaid Fraud Svcs

NIFSID #: CLSS10000116	NIFS Entry Date:09/21/10 Term: from 11/01/10	to 10/31/11	
New Renewal	1) Mandated Program:	Yes 🛛	No 🗌
Amendment T	2) Comptroller Approval Form Attached:	Yes 🖂	No 🗌
Time Extension	3) CSEA Agmt. § 32 Compliance Attached:	Yes 🗌	No 🖂
Addl. Funds	4) Vendor Ownership & Mgmt. Disclosure Attached:	Yes 🗀	No 🖂
Blanket Resolution RES#	5) Insurance Required	Yes 🏻	No 🗌

Agency Information

Vendor				
Name The Bonadio Group	Vendor ID# 161131146			
Address Corporate Crossings,	Contact Person Robert Enright			
171 Sully's Trail	Email: renright@bonadio.com			
Pittsford, NY 14534-4557	Phone 585-249-2842 Phone 585-381-3131			

C	ōúnt	y De	part	men	
Depart	ment Contac	ı Virgii	nia Web	b	Orec mark
Addres	s 60 Cha	rles Lin	idberg B	lvd	
Phone	516 227-	-7452			

Routing Slip

DATE. Rec'd.	DEPARTMENT	Internal Verification	DATE Appy'd& Fy'd	SIGNAT	URE/	Leg. Approval a Required
	Department	NIFS Entry (Dept) NIFS Appvl (Dept. Head)	10/1/10	ma	9	
1015	OMB	NIFS Approval	1015	Que az	Coman	Yes No No Not required if blanket resolution
10/6/10	County Attorney	CA RE & Insurance Verification	10/6/	Q. Cyma	X>	Hed.
1/	County Attorney	CA Approval as to form	106	Orin	Mys	
	Legislative Affairs	Fw'd Original Contract to CA			······································	
	Rules []/ Leg, []					Yes □ No 🌠
	County Attorney	NIFS Approval		OM		
	Comptroller	NIFS Approval	\$ 1009 lo	LRY		and of the second
	County Executive	Notarization Filed with Clerk of the Leg.	lulioli	Ph		
				//		

Contract Summary

Description :	Contract	Investigation Services									
abuse at the	county lev To extend	k State Association of (MIG") on a demonstratel. The Vendor will perfect the Contract for 1 years.	non proj rovide is :	an accounting a	ject") nd con	designed to sulting car) assist th	re State in r			
Procurement	History: W	e have been using this	vendor si	псе 2009.							
methods, to a developing le	assist the C ads and ic ading but	ovisions: The services to cordance & compliance county in identifying M lentifying appropriate to not limited to informati I the Department relati	edicaid for argets for obtain	s auditing polic raud, waste and r audits using in red through IRN	abuse abuse idepen	d standard by provid dently obt	is and da ers of Ma ained inf	ta analysis. edicaid ser ormation a	utilizing a vices. Assis	variety of the Cou ation pro	of tools and onty in vided by the
Impact on Fun	iding / Price	Analysis: Federal 50	%	State50	_%	County	%				
Change in Con	tract from	Prior Procurement: No C	hange								
Recommendati	ion: (approx	re as submitted)									
		nformation									
BUDGET		FUNDING SO	URCE	- ₹AMOUNT		LINE		NDEV/OD	Transa		State of the state
Fund:	GEN	Revenue Contrac	11/24/19/5/19/4/4/4/4/4/5	XXXXXXX	Ž.	a_		NDEX/OB N2400/DE <i>5</i>	economic familia e de la compansión de l	DL。臺聯	AMOUNT
Control:	24	County	<u> </u>	\$	1	2	· ·		00 200	The state of	-\$2280,000.00
Resp:	2400	Federal		\$ 140,000.00	4.85% A.46	TOTAL TOTAL	Set of part	No.	171	1.1.	^\$ ^* \
Object:	DE500	State		\$ 140,000.00	-	4	1	1) 9	101	910	\$ 1
Transaction:	CQ	Capital		\$	852.5	NOWED:	1/1/2	mer	1		\$
	11	Other		\$	Will	(100)		1		100	- \$
RENEW	ÁL		TOTAL	\$ 280,000.00	13.8	A RAINE	<u>d secti</u>	Sec. 10. 10.00	Taribar Sec	<u> </u>	\$
% Increase	<u> </u>		OTAL	3 200,000.00	;] ,,,	-	5 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	A CONTRACTOR	M - 21 - 22	TOTAL	\$ 280,000,00
% Decrease		Document Prepared	Ву:		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Mary A.	No.		Date	122
		nt was accepted into NFS.	Name Date	that an unencumitered ball present in the appro	ance suffici	cation when to cover this cobe charged.		Date	11010	culty e Appre	
L		, , , , ,	1	e al a CIVA	<u> </u>	 -		E #:			

AMENDMENT NO. II

This AMENDMENT, dated as of November 1, 2010, (together with the exhibit hereto, this "Amendment"), between (i) Nassau County, a municipal corporation having its principal office at 1550 Franklin Avenue, Mineola, New York 11501 (the "County"), acting for and on behalf of the County Department of Social Services, having its principal office at 60 Charles Lindbergh Blvd., Uniondale, New York 11553 (the "Department"), and (ii) and Bonadio & Co., LLP, a for-profit limited liability partnership, having its principal office at 171 Sully's Trail, Pittsford, New York 14534-4557 (the "Contractor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to County contract number CQSS09000106 between the County and the Contractor, executed on behalf of the County on November 9, 2009 as amended by the amendment executed on behalf of the County on August 3, 2010 (as so amended the "Original Agreement"), the Contractor provides Medicaid Fraud Investigation services for the County, which services are more fully described in the Original Agreement (the services contemplated by the Original Agreement, the "Services");

WHEREAS, The term of this Agreement is from August 15, 2009 through October 31, 2010 (the "Original Term);

WHEREAS; the Maximum Amount that the County agreed to reimburse the Contractor for Services under the Original Agreement was Three Hundred Twenty Five Thousand Dollars and 00/100 (\$325,000.00) (the "Maximum Amount"); and

WHEREAS; the County and the Contractor desire to renew the Original Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants contained in this Amendment, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Renewal Term</u>. The Original Agreement shall be renewed and thereby extended for one (1) year, so that the termination date of the Original Agreement, as amended by this Amendment (the "<u>Amended Agreement</u>"), shall be October 31, 2011.
- 2. <u>Maximum Amount.</u> The Maximum Amount in the Original Agreement shall be increased by Two Hundred Eighty Thousand Dollars and 00/100 (\$280,000.00), payable for Services rendered during the renewal term, so that the Maximum Amount that the County shall pay to the Contractor as full consideration for all Services provided under the Amended Agreement shall be Six Hundred Five Thousand Dollars and 00/100 (\$605,000.00) (the "<u>Amended Maximum Amount</u>").
- 3. <u>Full Force and Effect</u>. All the terms and conditions of the Original Agreement not expressly amended by this Amendment shall remain in full force and effect and govern the relationship of the parties for the term of the Amended Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agency and the County have executed this Agreement as of the date first above written.

BONADIO & CO., LLP

By: Name: ROBERT J. ENRIGHT

Title: EXECUTIVE VICE-PRESIDENT

Date: 9/20-10

NASSAU COUNTY

By: Kichard (K

Title: Chief Deputy County Executive

Date: / /////

PLEASE EXECUTE IN <u>BLUE</u> INK

91460

STATE OF NEW YORK)	
)ss.: COUNTY OF NASSAU)	
On the U day of Vovember in the November to me personally known, we and say that he or she resides in the County of County Executive of the County of Nassau, the municip which executed the above instrument; and that he or she to Section 205 of the County Government Law of Nassau.	; that he or she is a Deputy all corporation described herein and signed his or her name thereto pursuant
NOTARY PUBLIC DOREI NOT STATE COMMISSIO EXPI	EN R. PENNICA ARY PUBLIC OF NEW YORK ON NO. 01PE6170832 RES 7/23/20.11
STATE OF NEW YORK))ss.: COUNTY OF NASSAU)	·
On the 20 day of Splenber in the Pobort J. English—to me personally known, we and say that he or she resides in the County of mon say that he or she resides in the County of mon said which executed the above instrument; and that he of authority of the board of directors of said corporation.	who, being by me duly sworn, did depose ; that he or she is the
NOTARY PUBLIC	
Duno Back	

DONNA ZACK
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01/ZA6117293
Qualified in Monroe County
Commission Expires October 25,

•			
	•		

9____

Contract Details

SERVICE Medicaid Fraud Sycs

NIFS ID #: CLSS11000109

NIFS Entry Date: 10/21/11

Term: from 11/01/11 to 10/31/12

New Renewal	1) Mandated Program:	Yes 🖂	No 🗌
Amendment 11: 🛛	2) Comptroller Approval Form Attached:	Yes 🖂	№ 🗌
Time Extension	3) CSEA Agmt. § 32 Compliance Attached:	Yes 🗌	No 🗵
Addl. Funds	4) Vendor Ownership & Mgmt. Disclosure Attached:	Yes 🗌	No 🖂
Blanket Resolution RES#	5) Insurance Required	Yes 🖂	No 🗌

Agency Information

V_{ϵ}	endor ***
Name The Bonadio Group	Vendor ID# 161131146
Address Corporate Crossings,	Contact Person Robert Enright
171 Sully's Trail	Email: renright@bonadio.com
Pittsford, NY 14534-4557	Phone 585-249-2842 Phone 585-381-3131

C	ounty Departme	nt_i
Departr	ent Contact Virginia Webb	
Address	60 Charles Lindberg Blvd	
Phone :	16 227-7452	
	···	

Routing Slip

DATE	DEPARTMENT	Internal Verification	DATE Appv'd& Fw'd.	SIGNATURE	Leg. Approval
	Department	NIFS Entry (Dept) NIFS Appvl (Dept. Head)	10/25/11	Inles	(F)
	ОМВ	NIFS Approval	¹ 119	Quel John	Yes No Not required if blanket resolution
11/15/11	County Attorney	CA RE & Insurance Verification	11/15/11	Q. amati	
1 /	County Attorney	CA Approval as to form		IN OS	10 (1 3 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
	Legislative Affairs	Fw'd Original Contract to CA			
	Rules 🔲 / Leg. 🔲				Yes⊡ No 🗗
	County Attorney	NIFS Approval	1/15/1	11/10	20年9年
	Comptroller	NIFS Approval	D by	2	
	County Executive	Notarization Filed with Clerk of the Leg.		1/11	Contra nucleoner arrass (ECC) and a

Contract Summary

Description: Contract Investigation Services					
Purpose: The New York State Association of Counties and its member counties have been working with the New York State Office of Medicaid Inspector General ("OMIG") on a demonstration project ("Demo Project") designed to assist the State in tackling Medicaid fraud, waste and abuse at the county level. The Vendor will provide is an accounting and consulting company qualified to provide Medicaid compliance services. (To extend contract for 1 year under the terms of the original agreement.)					
Method of Procurement: RFP					
Procurement History: We have	been using this vendor since 2009.				
Description of General Provisions: The services to be provided by the Contractor under this Agreement shall involve the conducting of financial & forensic audits in accordance & compliance with NYS auditing policies and standards and data analysis, utilizing a variety of tools and methods, to assist the County in identifying Medicaid fraud, waste and abuse by providers of Medicaid services. Assist the County in developing leads and identifying appropriate targets for audits using independently obtained information and information provided by the County, including but not limited to information obtained through IBM's VerifyNY reports, information maintained by the State Department of Health ("DOH") and the Department relating to Medicaid expenditures as well as from other reliable sources of leads and information.					
Impact on Funding / Price Analy	rsis: Federal <u>50</u> % State <u>_50</u> % County <u></u> %				
Change in Contract from Prior Recommendation: (approve as s					
Advisement Info	rmation				
BUDGET CODES	FUNDING SOURCE AMOUNT. LINE INDEX/OBJECT CODE AMOUNT				
Fund: GEN	Revenue Contract				
Control: 24	County \$ 2				
2400	Federal \$140,000.00 3 SSGEN2400/DE500 \$280,000.00				
Resp: 2400 Object: DE500	State \$ 140,000.00 \$ 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4				
Oojeet.	Jan				
Transaction: CQ	Capital # 1/13/11				
美国的	Other \$ \\ \tag{\figs_1000.00} \\ \tag{\figs_10000.00} \\ \tag{\figs_1000.00} \\ \figs				
RENEWAL	101AL \$200,000.00				
% Increase	March 1975 Section Association Control of the Contr				
% Decrease Document Prepared By:					
NIFS Certification (County Executive Approval					
I certify that this document was	Logotific that an unannumbered between sufficient to court his contract is Name				
Name	Name Nath				
Date	Date Date (Fol Office Use Only) E#:				

AMENDMENT NO. III

This AMENDMENT, dated as of November 1, 2011, (together with the exhibit hereto, this "Amendment"), between (i) Nassau County, a municipal corporation having its principal office at 1550 Franklin Avenue, Mineola, New York 11501 (the "County"), acting for and on behalf of the County Department of Social Services, having its principal office at 60 Charles Lindbergh Blvd., Uniondale, New York 11553 (the "Department"), and (ii) and Bonadio & Co., LLP, a for-profit limited liability partnership, having its principal office at 171 Sully's Trail, Pittsford, New York 14534-4557 (the "Contractor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to County contract number CQSS09000106 between the County and the Contractor, executed on behalf of the County on November 9, 2009 as amended by the amendment executed on behalf of the County on August 3, 2010 as amended by the amendment executed on behalf of the County on November 10, 2010 (as so amended the "Original Agreement"), the Contractor provides Medicaid Fraud Investigation services for the County, which services are more fully described in the Original Agreement (the services contemplated by the Original Agreement, the "Services");

WHEREAS, The term of this Agreement is from August 15, 2009 through October 31, 2011 (the "Original Term);

WHEREAS; the Maximum Amount that the County agreed to reimburse the Contractor for Services under the Original Agreement was Six Hundred Five Thousand Dollars and 00/100 (\$605,000.00) (the "Maximum Amount"); and

WHEREAS; the County and the Contractor desire to renew the Original Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants contained in this Amendment, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Renewal Term</u>. The Original Agreement shall be renewed and thereby extended for one (1) year, so that the termination date of the Original Agreement, as amended by this Amendment (the "<u>Amended Agreement</u>"), shall be October 31, 2012.
- 2. <u>Maximum Amount.</u> The Maximum Amount in the Original Agreement shall be increased by Two Hundred Eighty Thousand Dollars and 00/100 (\$280,000.00), payable for Services rendered during the renewal term, so that the Maximum Amount that the County shall pay to the Contractor as full consideration for all Services provided under the Amended Agreement shall be Eight Hundred Eighty Five Thousand Dollars and 00/100 (\$885,000.00) (the "Amended Maximum Amount").
- 3. <u>Full Force and Effect</u>. All the terms and conditions of the Original Agreement not expressly amended by this Amendment shall remain in full force and effect and govern the relationship of the parties for the term of the Amended Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agency and the County have executed this Agreement as of the date first above written.

BONADIO & CO., LLP

Name: Robert J. Enrique

Title: /Exec. vice President

Date:// white

NASSAU COUNTY

y: Shame Shame Of March

Title: County Executive

☐ Deputy County Executive

Date: 1/12/2012

PLEASE EXECUTE IN <u>BLUE</u> INK

100583

STATE OF NEW YORK)	
)ss.:	
COUNTY OF NASSAU)	
· .	
On the 12 day of Care me personally	in the year 201 2 before me personally came y known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose f Assau ; that he or she is a County
and say that he or she resides in the County o	f VASSQue,; that he or she is a County
Executive of the County of Nassau, the munic	cipal corporation described herein and which
executed the above instrument; and that he or	r she signed his or her name thereto pursuant to
Section 205 of the County Government Law	of Nassau County.
DreamHennica	
NOTARY PUBLIC	DOREEN R. PENNICA
	MOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEW YORK
C	OMMISSION NO. 01PE6 <u>17</u> 0832
STATE OF NEW YORK)	EXPIRES 7/23/20 .15
)ss.:	
COUNTY OF NASSAU)	
On the 17 day of OCTOBES	in the year 201_ before me personally came
and say that he or she resides in the County of	y known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose
and say that he or she resides in the County of	a Co, the corporation described herein
and say that he of she resides in the country of recotuse \sqrt{P} of \sqrt{P} and which executed the above instrument; and	nd that he or she signed his or her name thereto by
authority of the board of directors of said cor	poration.
1 sur Leck	
NOTARY PUBLIC	

DONNA ZACK

Notary Public, State of New York

No. 01ZA6117293

Qualified in Monroe County

Commission Expires October 25,

Contract Details

SERVICE Medicaid Fraud Svcs

NIFS ID #: CLSS12000105	NIFS Entry Date:09/25/12
New Renewal	1) Mandated Program:
Amendment 🖂	2) Comptroller Approval Form
Time Extension	3) CSEA Agmt. § 32 Complian
Addl. Funds	4) Vendor Ownership & Mgmt.
Blanket Resolution	

Term: from 11/01/12 to 04/30/13

1) Mandated Program:	Yes 🖂	No 🗌
2) Comptroller Approval Form Attached:	Yes 🖂	No 🗌
3) CSEA Agmt. § 32 Compliance Attached:	Yes 🗌	No 🖂
4) Vendor Ownership & Mgmt. Disclosure Attached:	Yes [No 🖂
5) Insurance Required	Yes 🖂	No 🗌

Agency Information

RES#

$V\epsilon$	endor
Name The Bonadio Group	Vendor ID# 161131146
Address Corporate Crossings,	Contact Person Robert Enright Email: renright@bonadio.com
Pittsford, NY 14534-4557	Phone 585-249-2842 Phone 585-381-3131

Cou	nty Department
Department C	ontact Virginia Webb
Address 60 (Charles Lindberg Blvd
Phone 516 2	227-7452

Routing Slip

DATE Rec'd.	DEPARTMENT	Internal Verification	DATE Appy'd& SIGNATURE Fw'd.	Leg. Approval Required
	Department	NIFS Entry (Dept) NIFS Appvl (Dept. Head)	- Muyer Smal	
4	ОМВ	NIFS Approval	- 9/20 miles	Yes No Not required if blanket resolution
10/1/12	County Attorney	CA RE & Insurance Verification	1 10/1/12 G. Comato =	
10/12	County Attorney	CA Approval as to form	Diolile & M	
	Legislative Affairs	Fw'd Original Contract to CA		
	Rules 🔲 / Leg. 🔲			Yes□ No 🗹
0/4/12	County Attorney	NIFS Approval	10/0/4/2 D.	
, ,	Comptroller	NIFS Approval	D 1984 D	
	County Executive	Notarization Filed with Clerk of the Leg.	- Walls ///	

Contract Summary

Description: Co	ntract Invest	igation Services				·				
Purpose: The N Inspector Gene abuse at the con services. (To	ew York Stat ral ("OMIG" unty level. T extend con	e Association of Coun on a demonstration he Vendor will provid tract for 6 months	project e is an	("Demo Projec accounting and	t") de consi	signed to as ilting comp	ssist the a	State in tackling N lified to provide M	ledicaid fra	ud, waste and
Method of Procu	rement: RFP			•						
										·
Procurement His	tory: We hav	e been using this vend	or sinc	e 2009.						
& forensic aud methods, to ass developing lead	its in accordatist the Count Is and identif	ns: The services to be nce & compliance wit y in identifying Medic ying appropriate targ mited to information of Department relating t	h NYS aid fra ets for a	auditing policie ud, waste and a audits using ind d through IBM'	s and buse I epend 's Ver	standards a by provider lently obtai ifvNY repo	and data is of Med ined info ints, info	analysis, utilizing licaid services. Ass rmation and infort mation maintaine	a variety of sist the Cour mation prov d by the Sta	tools and ity in ided by the te Department
Impact on Fundi	ng / Price Ana	lysis: Federal <u>50</u>	% S	State 50_	% (County	%			
impact on runo	ing / trice /tha	iydist Touris <u>Ev</u>	/				_	•		
Change in Contr	act from Prior	Procurement: No Chan	ge							
J										P.
								·····		
Recommendatio	n: (approve as	submitted)								
Advisem	ent Info	ormation								
BUDGET C		FUNDING SOUR	CF	AMOUNT		LINE	10.8 om	NDEX/OBJECT C	ODE	AMOUNT
	GEN	Revenue Contract		XXXXXXX		1	1.14 (F. 17)	, DDIA GROUPOT		\$
Fund:	24	County		\$		2				\$
Control:	2400	Federal		\$ 70,000.00		3				\$
Resp:	DE500	State		\$ 70,000.00		. y en4. meening	SSGEN	N2400/DE500	Acquir Value	\$140,000.00
Object:	CQ	Capital		\$. 35%	5		The training	1/12	\$
Transaction:				\$		6-13.	1	Inato 19	1/10-	\$
TO STIP TO THE	Processon.	Other	TAL	\$ 140,000.00	$-\lambda$?	A CONTRACT		,	TOTAL	\$ 140,000.00
RENEW	AL		HAL	\$ 140,000.00	******	- 1 mg mg - mg mg - mg - mg - mg - mg -		The state of the s		1,
% Increase					110		,			
% Decrease		Document Prepared By	" —			<i>ST</i>			Date:	
	NIFS Certifi	cation	To the position	Comptroller	Certif	ication			Executive Appr	oval.
	that this document wa		I certify	that an unencumbered bala	ance suffic	eient to cover this to	ontract is	Name ////	7 304-4	AND SECTION ASSESSMENT OF THE PROPERTY OF THE
	and the equation Ha	(1)	Name \	present in the appro	Dugand E	ue charged.	Description and an artist of the second	Date	1	
Name		((Lb);	· Taine	Lley				12	10-118	_
Date		¥1.1.	Date	1/2//2				•	Office Use Only,	
Į.		- 1N/17.11.11		(U 89/1)				E #:		

AMENDMENT NO. IV

This AMENDMENT, dated as of November 1, 2012, (together with the exhibit hereto, this "Amendment"), between (i) Nassau County, a municipal corporation having its principal office at 1550 Franklin Avenue, Mineola, New York 11501 (the "County"), acting for and on behalf of the County Department of Social Services, having its principal office at 60 Charles Lindbergh Blvd., Uniondale, New York 11553 (the "Department"), and (ii) and Bonadio & Co., LLP, a for-profit limited liability partnership, having its principal office at 171 Sully's Trail, Pittsford, New York 14534-4557 (the "Contractor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to County contract number CQSS09000106 between the County and the Contractor, executed on behalf of the County on November 9, 2009 as amended by the amendment executed on behalf of the County on August 3, 2010 as amended by the amendment executed on behalf of the County on November 10, 2010 as amended by the amendment executed on behalf of the County on January 12, 2012 (as so amended the "Original Agreement"), the Contractor provides Medicaid Fraud Investigation services for the County, which services are more fully described in the Original Agreement (the services contemplated by the Original Agreement, the "Services");

WHEREAS, The term of this Agreement is from August 15, 2009 through October 31, 2012 (the "Original Term);

• WHEREAS; the Maximum Amount that the County agreed to reimburse the Contractor for Services under the Original Agreement was Eight Hundred Eighty Five Thousand Dollars and 00/100 (\$885,000.00) (the "Maximum Amount"); and

WHEREAS; the County and the Contractor desire to renew the Original Agreement,

- 1. <u>Renewal Term.</u> The Original Agreement shall be renewed and thereby extended for six (6) months, so that the termination date of the Original Agreement, as amended by this Amendment (the "<u>Amended Agreement</u>"), shall be April 30, 2013.
- 2. <u>Maximum Amount.</u> The Maximum Amount in the Original Agreement shall be increased by One Hundred Forty Thousand Dollars and 00/100 (\$140,000.00), payable for Services rendered during the renewal term, so that the Maximum Amount that the County shall pay to the Contractor as full consideration for all Services provided under the Amended Agreement shall be One Million Twenty Five Thousand Dollars and 00/100 (\$1,025,000.00) (the "Amended Maximum Amount").
- 3. <u>Full Force and Effect</u>. All the terms and conditions of the Original Agreement not expressly amended by this Amendment shall remain in full force and effect and govern the relationship of the parties for the term of the Amended Agreement.

BONADIO & CO., LLP

Name: Robert J. Enright

Date: 9/20/2012

NASSAU COUNTY

Ву:

Name: // /e/v

Title: County Executi

Deputy County Executive

Date: 12/14/14

PLEASE EXECUTE IN BLUE INK

STATE OF NEW YORK)	
)ss.: COUNTY OF NASSAU)	
On the day of <u>McCombev</u> in the year 201 before me personally can and say that he or she resides in the County of <u>McCall</u> ; that he or she is a County Executive of the County of Nassau, the municipal corporation described herein and which executed the above instrument; and that he or she signed his or her name thereto pursuant to Section 205 of the County Government Law of Nassau County. Matter a Pathawara	ne se
CONCETTA A PETRUCCI Notary Public, State of New York No. 01PE6259026	
Commission Expires April 02, 20STATE OF NEW YORK) State of New York) State of New York)	
COUNTY OF NASSAU)	
On the Ald day of September in the year 201 Z before me personally can represent the country of the corporation described here and which executed the above instrument; and that he or she signed his or her name thereto by authority of the board of directors of said corporation.	ne se ein
KARIN J. GAGLIANO No. 01 GA6088238 Notary Public, State of New York Qualified in Monroe County My Commission Expirac Mar. 3, 20	

Contract Details

SERVICE Medicaid Fraud Svcs

ached: Attached: isclosure Attached:	Yes X Yes X Yes X Yes X Yes X	No \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \
Attached:	Yes ☐	No □
	Yes 🗌	No 🖂
sclosure Attached:		
<u> </u>	Yes 🖂	,, D
Y	_ 	No 🗌
County	Departr	nent
County	Departr	nant
Department Contact I	Michael Kanov	vitz
Address 60 Charle	es Lindberg Bl	vd
ail: renright@bonadio.com one 585-249-2842 Phone 516 227-7452		
-	Department Contact Address 60 Charle	County Departr Department Contact Michael Kanov Address 60 Charles Lindberg BI Phone 516 227-7452

Routing Slip

DATE Rec'd.	DEPARTMENT	Internal Verification	DATE Appv'd& Fy'd.	SIGNATURE	Leg. Approval Required
	Department	NIFS Entry (Dept) NIFS Appvl (Dept, Head)	7/16/14	Smy	
	ОМВ	NIFS Approval	18217 W	Ced Wy	Yes No My Not required if blanket resolution
8/4/14	County Attorney	CA RE & <u>Insurance</u> Verification	E 8/4/14	4 a. amato -	
///	County Attorney	CA Approval as to form	X8/5/	21-N-	
	Legislative Affairs	Fw'd Original Contract to CA			
	Rules 🔲 / Leg. 🔲			_	Yes∏ No 🂢
	County Attorney	NIFS Approval	X [6/5/14	2/2/	
	Comptroller	NIFS Approval		1 By new	
	County Executive	Notarization Filed with Clerk of the Leg.	8918	14 //	

Description :	Contract Inves	stigation Services		·			
abuse at the	county level. audits that w	yon a demonstration prop The Vendor is an accounting ere in their last stage of con	ect ("Demo Proj g and consulting npletion by the C	ect") de compa Contrac	signed to ny qualific tor has be	en working with the New York State O assist the State in tackling Medicaid fr ed to provide Medicaid compliance ser een reviewed again. It has become appa	aud, waste and vices. A review
amount of th	e anticipated s	avings is worth the no cost of	extension to com	plete th	ese last sta	age audits. (To extend contract fo	r 20 months
under the	terms of the	original agreement, a n	o cost extensi	on as	the vendo	or did not spend all of the monies	given in the
previous an	curement: RF	P					
Procurement 1	listory: We ha	ve been using this vendor si	nce 2009,		-		
methods, to a developing le County, inclu	idits in according the count is and identified and identified in the life in t	ance & comphance with NY ty in identifying Medicaid fi fying appropriate targets fo imited to information obtair	S auditing polici raud, waste and r audits using in red through IBM	ies and abuse l depend I's Ver	standards by provide ently obta ifvNV rena	s Agreement shall involve the conduction and data analysis, utilizing a variety cors of Medicaid services. Assist the Coulined information and information proorts, information maintained by the Standther reliable sources of leads and in	f tools and nty in vided by the
Impact on Fun	ding / Price Ana	lysis: Federal <u>50</u> %	State50	% (County	%	
Change in Con	tract from Prior	Procurement: No Change					
Recommendati	on: (approve as	submitted)		-			
Adviser	nent Inf	formation					
BUDGET O		FUNDING SOURCE	AMOUNT) [LINE	TAIDENION INCOME.	
Fund:	GEN	Revenue Contract	XXXXXXX	-	1	INDEX/OBJECT CODE	AMOUNT
Control:	24	County	\$	} -	2		\$
Resp:	2400	Federal	\$,01		3		\$
Object:	DE500	State	\$	-	4	SSGEN2400/DE500	\$
Transaction;	CQ	Capital	\$		<u></u>	33GEN2400/DE300	\$\$.01
	J	Other	\$ 41		1, 6	J. Guals 3/4/4	\$
RENEW	AL	TOTAL	\$.01			TOTAL	\$
% Increase			111	<u> </u>		TOTAL	\$.01
% Decrease		Document Prepared By:				Date;	
1,1	NIES Cartific	ation					
			Comptroller y that an unencumbered bala			County Executive Appr	ovai
	y that this document was		present in the appro			//////////////////////////////////	
Name		Name	7		O:	Date GICILI	
Date		Date	VC JOST	· 🔿	<u> </u>	(For Office Use Only)	
		2/5/14	5/2/	14		E #:	
	118696					······································	

AMENDMENT NO. V

This AMENDMENT, dated as of May 1, 2013, (together with the exhibit hereto, this "Amendment"), between (i) Nassau County, a municipal corporation having its principal office at 1550 Franklin Avenue, Mineola, New York 11501 (the "County"), acting for and on behalf of the County Department of Social Services, having its principal office at 60 Charles Lindbergh Blvd., Uniondale, New York 11553 (the "Department"), and (ii) and Bonadio & Co., LLP, a for-profit limited liability partnership, having its principal office at 171 Sully's Trail, Pittsford, New York 14534-4557 (the "Contractor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to County contract number CQSS09000106 between the County and the Contractor, executed on behalf of the County on November 9, 2009 as amended by the amendment executed on behalf of the County on August 3, 2010 as amended by the amendment executed on behalf of the County on November 10, 2010 as amended by the amendment executed on behalf of the County on January 12, 2012 as amended by the amendment executed on behalf of the County on December 12, 2012 (as so amended the "Original Agreement"), the Contractor provides Medicaid Fraud Investigation services for the County, which services are more fully described in the Original Agreement (the services contemplated by the Original Agreement, the "Services");

WHEREAS, The term of this Agreement is from August 15, 2009 through April 30, 2013 (the "Original Term);

WHEREAS; the Maximum Amount that the County agreed to reimburse the Contractor for Services under the Original Agreement was One Million Twenty Five Thousand Dollars and 00/100 (\$1,025,000.00) (the "Maximum Amount"); and

WHEREAS; the County and the Contractor desire to extend the Original Agreement,

- 1. <u>Term Extension</u>. The Original Agreement shall be extended by "twenty (20) months", so that the termination date of the Original Agreement, as amended by this Amendment (the "<u>Amended Agreement</u>"), shall be December 31, 2014.
- 2. <u>Full Force and Effect</u>. All the terms and conditions of the Original Agreement not expressly amended by this Amendment shall remain in full force and effect and govern the relationship of the parties for the term of the Amended Agreement.

BONADIO & CO., LLP

By: Din Stran Lateuntein CPA, CFE
Title: Principal
Date: 7/1/14

NASSAU COUNTY

By:

Name: Village R. Walky

Title: County Executive

Deputy County Executive

Date: 9 /8/14

PLEASE EXECUTE IN **BLUE** INK

STATE OF NEW YORK)
COUNTY OF NASSAU)
On the Above of Section 201 Louis in the year 201 Louis before me personally came Richard Rowal to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he or she resides in the County of Nassau; that he or she is a County Executive of the County of Nassau, the municipal corporation described herein and which executed the above instrument; and that he or she signed his or her name thereto pursuant to Section 205 of the County Government Law of Nassau County.
NOTARY PUBLIC
CONCETTA A PETRUCCI Rotary Public, State of New York No. 01 PERSE9026
Qualified in Massau Courty /
billie of New Tolky
)ss.: COUNTY OF NASSAU)
On the day of July in the year 2014 before me personally came Man a fountain to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he or she resides in the County of Mande ; that he or she is the Innaigle. of Bundolo & Co. Left the corporation described herein and which executed the above instrument; and that he or she signed his or her name thereto by authority of the board of directors of said corporation.
ELLEN R. SAPORITO Notary Public in the State of New York Oualified in Monroe County No. 4942358 My Commission Expires September 19, 201

		:

Contract Details

SERVICE Medicaid Fraud Svcs

NIFS ID #: CLSS15000029	NIFS Entry Date:03/09/15	Cerm: from 01/01/15	to 12/31/15	;
New Renewal	1) Mandated Program:		Yes 🛛	No 🔲
Amendment	2) Comptroller Approval Form Attach	ed:	Yes 🛚	No 🗌
Time Extension	3) CSEA Agmt. § 32 Compliance Atta	ached:	Yes 🔀	No 🗌
Addl. Funds	4) Vendor Ownership & Mgmt. Discle	osure Attached:	Yes 🗆 🗀	No 🖂
Blanket Resolution RES#	5) Insurance Required Yes No			
Agency Informa Ve	tion ndor	County	Departn	nent
Name The Bonadio Group	Vendor ID# 161131146	Department Contact M	lichael Kanow	vitz
Address Corporate Crossings,	Contact Person Robert Enright Email: renright@bonadio.com	Address 60 Charles	Address 60 Charles Lindberg Blvd	
171 Sully's Trail Pittsford, NY 14534-4557	Phone 585-249-2842 Phone 585-381-3131	Phone 516 227-74:	227-7452	

Routing Slip

DATE Rec¹d,	DEPARTMENT	Internal Verification	DATE Appv'd& Fw'd.	SIGNATURE	Leg. Approval Required
	Department	NIFS Entry (Dept) NIFS Appvl (Dept. Head)	3/23/5	my	
	ОМВ	NIFS Approval	3/23	autten	Yes No No Not required if
4/2/15	County Attorney	CA RE & <u>Insurance</u> Verification	4/2/15	Mingle ?	
4/4/18	County Attorney	CA Approval as to form	D 4/4/15	18.2	
11	Legislative Affairs	Fw'd Original Contract to CA		J	
	Rules []/ Leg. [Yes□ No □
4/2/15	County Attorney	NIFS Approval	4/4/4	-0/4/	
71	Comptroller	NIFS Approval	1/28/18	Meo John	
1/18/15	County Executive	Notarization Filed with Clerk of the Leg.	- 1/10/15	Miss	

Description: Co		•							
Inspector Gene abuse at the co- of the nine (9) a	ral ("OMIG" unty level. Ti udits that we) on a demonstration he Vendor is an acco re in their last stage :	projecunting	t ("Demo Project and consulting colletion by the Co	ct") de compa ontrac	signed to a ny qualifie tor has bee	issist the d to pro en reviev	g with the New York State Of State in tackling Medicaid fra vide Medicaid compliance ser ved again. It has become appa s. (To extend contract for	ud, waste and vices. A review rent that the
under the ter	rms of the c	orioinal aoreement	a no	cost extension	n as i	the vendo	r did n	ot spend all of the monies	given in the
previous ame		rigiriar ağı comem,	, 4 ,,,	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	, 3.3				
Method of Procu									
								·	
Procurement His	story: We have	e been using this ven	dor sin	ce 2009.					
Daniel diameter	ananal Deputator	on. The services to b	n nrovi	ded by the Cont	ractor	under this	Agreen	ent shall involve the conducti	ng of financial
& forensic and	its in accorda.	nce & compliance wi	th NYS	Sauditing policie	es and	standards	and dat	a analysis, utilizing a variety o	f tools and
methods, to ass	sist the County	v in identifying Medi	caid fra	aud, waste and a	ibuse l	by provide:	rs of Me	dicaid services. Assist the Cou	nty in
developing lead	is and identify	ing appropriate targ	gets for	audits using inc	lepend	lently obtai	ined info	ormation and information pro rmation maintained by the St	/ided by the
County, included	ing but not lir IH") and the I	nited to information Denartment relating	obtain to Med	ea through 16M .icaid expenditu	res as '	well as from	m other	reliable sources of leads and in	formation.
or meaning Be	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	opmi till till till till till till till ti		•				•	
Import on Europe	ng / Drigg A ngl	ysis: Federal <u>50</u>	0/2	State 50	% (County	%		
l unbacton conne	ing / Trice Amai	ysis. 1 cuci ai _ <u>50</u>	′°		, ,		_ ``		•
	. C. Dutan	D Cho							
Change in Conti	act from Prior	Procurement: No Cha	uge						
Recommendatio	n: (approve as s	submitted)							
A divisor	ont Inf	ormation		 , ,					
			0.00	LATOTIATE	1	LINE	T .	NDEX/OBJECT CODE	AMOUNT
BUDGET CO		FUNDING SOU	RCE	AMOUNT		LINE		NDEA/OBJECT CODE	\$
Fund:	GEN	Revenue Contract	<u> </u>	XXXXXXX		1			\$
Control:	24	County		\$	-	2	 		\$
Resp:	2400	Federal		\$.01	4	3		N2400/DE500	\$\$.01
Object:	DE500	State		\$	- '	-4	220E	N2400/DE300	\$ 5,01
Transaction:	CQ	Capital		\$	1	5	1 1	N Wy 10 0 2 11 2/15	\$
		Other		\$	1	6		7, 7, 10000 7, 77, 37, 1.3	
RENEW	AL	Te	DTAL	\$.01		L	<u> </u>	TOTAL	\$.01
% Increase									
% Decrease		Document Prepared B	y:					Date:	
	NIFS Certific	ation :		Comptrolle	r Certifi	estion	eg. A reis	County Executive App	roval
-			l certif	y that an unencumbered bal			ontract is	Name	
\$ certify	that this document was	accepted into NIFS.		present in the appro				(000	
Name			Name	120	Juse	1		Date /// /	
Deta		1 1 1	Date		7			(For Office Use Only	
Date		MAJUT	Date	4,	/ > .	115		E#:	
L	122232	11,0111	L	//	<u> </u>	/ / J		1	

AMENDMENT NO. VI

This AMENDMENT, dated as of January 1, 2015, (together with the exhibit hereto, this "Amendment"), between (i) Nassau County, a municipal corporation having its principal office at 1550 Franklin Avenue, Mineola, New York 11501 (the "County"), acting for and on behalf of the County Department of Social Services, having its principal office at 60 Charles Lindbergh Blvd., Uniondale, New York 11553 (the "Department"), and (ii) and Bonadio & Co., LLP, a for-profit limited liability partnership, having its principal office at 171 Sully's Trail, Pittsford, New York 14534-4557 (the "Contractor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to County contract number CQSS09000106 between the County and the Contractor, executed on behalf of the County on November 9, 2009 as amended by the amendment executed on behalf of the County on August 3, 2010 as amended by the amendment executed on behalf of the County on November 10, 2010 as amended by the amendment executed on behalf of the County on January 12, 2012 as amended by the amendment executed on behalf of the County on December 12, 2012 as amended by the amendment executed on behalf of the County on September 18, 2014 (as so amended the "Original Agreement"), the Contractor provides Medicaid Fraud Investigation services for the County, which services are more fully described in the Original Agreement (the services contemplated by the Original Agreement, the "Services");

WHEREAS, The term of this Agreement is from August 15, 2009 through December 31, 2014 (the "Original Term);

WHEREAS; the Maximum Amount that the County agreed to reimburse the Contractor for Services under the Original Agreement was One Million Twenty Five Thousand Dollars and 00/100 (\$1,025,000.00) (the "Maximum Amount"); and

WHEREAS; the County and the Contractor desire to extend the Original Agreement,

- 1. <u>Term Extension</u>. The Original Agreement shall be extended by one (1) year, so that the termination date of the Original Agreement, as amended by this Amendment (the "<u>Amended Agreement</u>"), shall be December 31, 2015.
- 2. <u>Full Force and Effect</u>. All the terms and conditions of the Original Agreement not expressly amended by this Amendment shall remain in full force and effect and govern the relationship of the parties for the term of the Amended Agreement.

BONADIO & CO., LLP	
By: But I Brian Latanta m Brian L Title: farter / farter Date: 2/23/15 / 2/23/19	
NASSAU COUNTY	
By: Name: Chanes Ribando Title: County Executive	murr
☑ Deputy County Executive	

PLEASE EXECUTE IN <u>BLUE</u> INK

STATE OF NEW YORK)	
)ss.: COUNTY OF NASSAU)	
and say that he or she resides in the Executive of the County of Nassa	in the year 2015 before me personally came ne personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose he County of 10380 ; that he or she is a County au, the municipal corporation described herein and which and that he or she signed his or her name thereto pursuant to mment Law of Nassau County.
NOTARY PUBLIC	Concetta a Betrucci Concetta a Betrucci Concetta A Petraugui Notary Public, State of New York No. 01 PEd2 59026 Qualified in Nasseu County
STATE OF NEW YORK)	Commission Expires April 02, 20_{
)ss.: COUNTY OF NASSAU) Mov	(E)
rauther. of	The bound of the year 2015 before me personally came me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose the County of Mark : that he or she is the formula of the County of the corporation described herein strument; and that he or she signed his or her name thereto by so of said corporation.
NOTARY PUBLIC	ELLEN R. SAPORITO Notary Public in the State of New York Qualified in Monroe County No. 4942358 My Commission Expires September

·			

E-140-16

Contract Details

SERVICE Medicaid Fraud Svcs

RIZ

NIFS ID #: CLSS16000032

NIFS Entry Date: 04/25/16

Term: from 01/01/16 to 12/31/16

New Renewal .	1) Mandated Program:	Yes 🖂	No 🗌
Amendment	2) Comptroller Approval Form Attached:	Yes 🖂	No 🗌
Time Extension	3) CSEA Agmt. § 32 Compliance Attached:	Yes 🔀	No 🗌
Addl. Funds	4) Vendor Ownership & Mgmt. Disclosure Attached:	Yes 🗌	No 🖂
Blanket Resolution RES#	5) Insurance Required	Yes 🖂	No 🗌

Agency Information

endor
Vendor ID# 161131146
Contact Person Robert Enright Email: renright@bonadio.com
Phone 585-249-2842
Phone 585-381-3131

County Department
Department Contact Michael Kanowitz
Address 60 Charles Lindbergh Blvd
Phone 516 227-7452

Routing Slip

DATE Rec [†] d.	DEPARTMENT	Internal Verification	DATE Appy'd& "Fw'd.	SIGNATURE	Leg. Approval Required
	Department	NIFS Entry (Dept) NIFS Appvl (Dept, Head)	1/24/10	Fred	
	ОМВ	NIFS Approval	053	auth forman	Yes No Not required his blanket resolution
5916	County Attorney	CA RE & Insurance Verification	1 5 G/16	10 p. 1, 2,	
5/9/16	County Attorney	CA Approval as to form	W 5 9 16	LUCYAL	
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	Legislative Affairs	Fw'd Original Contract to CA			
	Rules/ Leg				Yes No 🗆
4/1/10	County Attorney	NIFS Approval	10/1/3/6	Hacknade	9107
17 2	Comptroller	NIFS Approval	1 6 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	la Bale	Manager and a
	County Executive	Notarization Filed with Clerk of the Leg.	1/1/1/2	la HE	

Contract Summary

PR5254 (8/04)

Description: Contract Ir								
abuse at the county leve	State Association of Coun IIG") on a demonstration I. The Vendor is an accou is one audit ongoing which	project unting a	t ("Demo Projec and consulting c	ct") designed to company qualifi	assist th	e State in tackling Me ovide Medicaid compl	dicaid fra	rud, waste and
and the amount of the a	been advised that there is one audit ongoing which requires completion. The services of the vendor are required under the OMIG program and the amount of the anticipated savings is worth the no cost extension to complete this last stage audit. (To extend contract for 12							
months under the te	rms of the original agre	eemen	t, a no cost e	extension as t	he vend	lor did not spend a	ll of the	monies aiven
in the previous amen	dment.)					•	,	3 ,
Method of Procurement:	RFP							
Procurement History: We	have been using this vend	lor sinc	e 2009.					
methods, to assist the Codeveloping leads and ide County, including but n	evisions: The services to be ordance & compliance with ounty in identifying Medica entifying appropriate targe of limited to information of the Department relating to	th NYS caid francets for a obtained	auditing policie ud, waste and a audits using ind d through IBM'	s and standards buse by provide ependently obta s VerifyNY rep	s and dar ers of Mo ained inf eorts, inf	ta analysis, utilizing a edicaid services. Assist ormation and informa ormation maintained l	variety of t the Cour ation prov	f tools and nty in vided by the
Change in Contract from f	Prior Procurement: No Chang	ge						
Recommendation: (approv	e as submitted)							
Advisement	Information				<u> </u>			
BUDGET CODES	FUNDING SOURCE	CE	AMOUNT	LINE	T	NDEX/OBJECT CO	DE.	AMOUNT
Fund: GEN	Revenue Contract	\Box	XXXXXXX	1				\$
Control: 24	County		\$	2				\$.
Resp: 2400	Federal		\$.01	3				\$
Object: DE500	State		\$	4	SSCE	N2400/DE500		\$.01
Transaction; CQ	Capital		\$	5	3300	112400/12/200		
	Other		\$	6				\$
RENEWAL		TAL	\$.01		<u>.L</u>			\$
% Increase	101	IAL	3,01	L			TOTAL	\$.01
% Decrease	Document Prepared By:			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			Date:	
NIE'S C'e	ertification		Campteollar	Certification		O		
	nt was accepted into NIFS.	certify th	······································	nce sufficient to cover this c	ontract is	Name Name	cutive Appro	oval
Name	(4)	Name	AL.)u	/	Date //		

127945

Date

AMENDMENT NO. VII

This AMENDMENT, dated as of January 1, 2016, (together with the exhibit hereto, this "Amendment"), between (i) Nassau County, a municipal corporation having its principal office at 1550 Franklin Avenue, Mineola, New York 11501 (the "County"), acting for and on behalf of the County Department of Social Services, having its principal office at 60 Charles Lindbergh Blvd., Uniondale, New York 11553 (the "Department"), and (ii) and Bonadio & Co., LLP, a for-profit limited liability partnership, having its principal office at 171 Sully's Trail, Pittsford, New York 14534-4557 (the "Contractor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to County contract number CQSS09000106 between the County and the Contractor, executed on behalf of the County on November 9, 2009 as amended by the amendment executed on behalf of the County on August 3, 2010 as amended by the amendment executed on behalf of the County on November 10, 2010 as amended by the amendment executed on behalf of the County on January 12, 2012 as amended by the amendment executed on behalf of the County on December 12, 2012 as amended by the amendment executed on behalf of the County on September 18, 2014 as amended by the amendment executed on behalf of the County on May 13, 2015 (as so amended the "Original Agreement"), the Contractor provides Medicaid Fraud Investigation services for the County, which services are more fully described in the Original Agreement (the services contemplated by the Original Agreement, the "Services");

WHEREAS, The term of this Agreement is from August 15, 2009 through December 31, 2015 (the "Original Term);

WHEREAS; the Maximum Amount that the County agreed to reimburse the Contractor for Services under the Original Agreement was One Million Twenty Five Thousand Dollars and 00/100 (\$1,025,000.00) (the "Maximum Amount"); and

WHEREAS; the County and the Contractor desire to extend the Original Agreement,

- 1. <u>Term Extension</u>. The Original Agreement shall be extended by one (1) year, so that the termination date of the Original Agreement, as amended by this Amendment (the "<u>Amended Agreement</u>"). shall be December 31, 2016.
- 2. <u>Full Force and Effect</u>. All the terms and conditions of the Original Agreement not expressly amended by this Amendment shall remain in full force and effect and govern the relationship of the parties for the term of the Amended Agreement.

BONADIO & CO., LLP

By: Name: BRAN LAGUNTAIN Title: PARTUER Date: 42216
NASSAU COUNTY
By: Charles Ribard
Title: County Executive Deputy County Executive
Date: 6/43/4

PLEASE EXECUTE IN <u>BLUE</u> INK

TATE OF NEW YORK)
)ss.: COUNTY OF NASSAU)
On the 21 day of () in the year 2010 before me personally came () () () to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose nd say that he or she resides in the County of () (); that he or she is a County executive of the County of Nassau, the municipal corporation described herein and which executed the above instrument; and that he or she signed his or her name thereto pursuant to ection 205 of the County Government Law of Nassau County.
NOTARY PUBLIC PUBLIC Exp. February 04, 2017 NASSAU COUNTY:
TATE OF NEW YORK))ss.: OF NEW YORK)
COUNTY OF NASSAU)
On the 22 day of April in the year 201 before me personally came 3 vian Caramtain to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose nd say that (he) or she resides in the County of Monroe; that he or she is the article of Bonadio 3 O. U.P., the corporation described herein nd which executed the above instrument; and that he or she signed his or her name thereto by uthority of the board of directors of said corporation.
NOTARY PUBLIC Kirsten P. Palmeri Notary Public, State of New York Commission #: 01PA6275258 Qualified in Ontario County Certificate Filed in Monroe County Commission Expires: January 22, 2017

RULES RESOLUTION NO. (722016

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO EXECUTE AN AMENDMENT TO A PERSONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, ACTING ON BEHALF OF THE NASSAU COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES AND BONADIO & CO., LLP

Passed by the Rules Committee
Nassau Consty Legislature
By Voice Vote on C/C/C
VOTING:
ayes C abstrined 3 recused 6
Legislators present:

WHEREAS, the County has negotiated an amendment to a personal services agreement with Bonadio & Co., LLP in relation to Medicaid fraud services, a copy of which is on file with the Clerk of the Legislature; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Rules Committee of the Nassau County
Legislature authorize the County Executive to execute the said amendment
to an agreement with Bonadio & Co., LLP

ACORD

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 9/28/2016 THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURED(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). CONTACT NAME: Tracy Gardner PHONE (A/C, No. Ext): M.P. Caplice Insurance Group, LLC FAX (A/C, No.): (630) 920-0163 (630) 920-0160 15 Spinning Wheel Road Suite 322 ADDRESS: Tracy@MPCaplice.com Hinsdale IL 60521 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE INSURER A: **Hanover Insurance Comp** 22292 INSURED INSURER B: **Navigators Insurance Company** 42307 Bonadio & Company, LLP INSURER C: North River Insurance Company 21105 171 Sully's Trail INSURER D: Suite 201 Pittsord, NY 14534 INSURER E: INSURER F: **COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:** THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER LIMITS (MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DDAYYYY) GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY \$ PREMISES (Ea occurrence) \$ CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) \$ PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$ GENERAL AGGREGATE GEN'I. AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER-\$ PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$ POLICY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY \$ ANY AUTO \$ BODILY INJURY (Per person) ALL OWNED SCHEDULED \$ **AUTOS** AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident) NON-OWNED HIRED AUTOS \$ **AUTOS** (Per accident) \$ IIMBRELLA HAB OCCUR \$ EACH OCCURRENCE EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE \$ AGGREGATE DED RETENTION \$ \$ WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYER'S LIABILITY WC STATU-ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE Y / N OFFICE/MEMBER EXCLUDED? E.L. EACH ACCIDENT (Mandatory in NH) N/A \$ E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below \$ E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY -PER CLAIM \$5,000,000 LHC D053206 00 10/01/2016 10/01/2017 Primary Claims-Made AGGREGATE \$5,000,000 PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY -PER CLAIM \$5,000,000 В CE16APL053752IV 10/01/2016 10/01/2017 Claims-Made AGGREGATE \$5,000,000 PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY -PER CLAIM \$5,000,000 557-102401-2 10/01/2016 10/01/2017 AGGREGATE \$6,000,000 DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required) **Accountants Professional Liability Insurance** Limits of Liability \$15,000,000.00/\$15,000,000.00 **CERTIFICATE HOLDER** CANCELLATION SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE County of Nassau and Nassau County Department of EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE Social Services POLICY PROVISIONS. 60 Charles Lindbergh Blvd., Suite 160 Uniondale, NY 11553-3656 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

•		
		ı
		!

STATE OF NEW YORK WORKERS' COMPENSATION BOARD CERTIFICATE OF NYS WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE COVERAGE

1a. Legal Name and address of Insured (Use street address only)	1b. Business Telephone Number of Insured 585-249-2879			
Bonadio & Company , LLP 171 Sully's Trail Pittsford, NY 14534	1c. NYS Unemployment Insurance Employer Registration Number of Insured			
Work Location of Insured (Only required if coverage is specifically limited to certain locations in New York State, i.e. a Wrap-Up Policy)	1d. Federal Employer Identification Number of Insured or Social Security Number 161131146			
2. Name and Address of the Entity Requesting Proof of Coverage (Entity Being Listed as the Certificate Holder)	3a. Name of Insurance Carrier CHUBB			
County of Nassau & Nassau County Dept of Social Services 60 Charles Lndbergh Blvd, Suite 160	3b. Policy Number of entity listed in box "1a": WC71757666			
Uniondale, NY 11553-3656	3c. Policy effective period: 10/01/16 to 10/01/17			
	3d. The Proprietor, Partners or Executive Officers are:			
	x included. (Only check box if all partners/officers included) all excluded or certain partners/officers excluded.			

This certifies that the insurance carrier indicated above in box "3" insures the business referenced above in box "1a" for workers' compensation under the New York State Workers' Compensation Law. (To use this form, New York (NY) must be listed under Item 3A on the INFORMATION PAGE of the workers' compensation insurance policy). The Insurance Carrier or its licensed agent will send this Certificate of Insurance to the entity listed above as the certificate holder in box "2".

The Insurance Carrier will also notify the above certificate holder within 10 days IF a policy is canceled due to nonpayment of premiums or within 30 days IF there are reasons other than nonpayment of premiums that cancel the policy or eliminate the insured from the coverage indicated on this Certificate. (These notices may be sent by regular mail.) Otherwise, this Certificate is valid for one year after this form is approved by the insurance carrier or its licensed agent, or until the policy expiration date listed in box "3c", whichever is earlier.

Please Note: Upon the cancellation of the workers' compensation policy indicated on this form, if the business continues to be named on a permit, license or contract issued by a certificate holder, the business must provide that certificate holder with a new Certificate of Workers' Compensation Coverage or other authorized proof that the business is complying with the mandatory coverage requirements of the New York State Workers' Compensation Law.

Under penalty of perjury, I certify that I am an authorized representative or licensed agent of the insurance carrier referenced above and that the named insured has the coverage as depicted on this form.

Approved by: Beverly A. Zolnowski

(Print name of authorized representative or licensed agent of insurance carrier)

Approved by:

Leverly A Zalnawske

9/30/16

(Date)

Title: Vice President

Telephone Number of authorized representative or licensed agent of insurance carrier: 716-853-3820

Please Note: Only insurance carriers and their licensed agents are authorized to issue the C-105.2 form. Insurance brokers are NOT authorized to issue it.

C-105.2 (9-07)

STATE OF NEW YORK WORKERS' COMPENSATION BOARD CERTIFICATE OF NYS WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE COVERAGE

1a. Legal Name and address of Insured (Use street address only) Bonadio & Company, LLP 171 Sully's Trail Pittsford, NY 14534	1b. Business Telephone Number of Insured 585-249-2879 1c. NYS Unemployment Insurance Employer Registration Number of Insured
Work Location of Insured (Only required if coverage is specifically limited to certain locations in New York State, i.e. a Wrap-Up Policy)	1d. Federal Employer Identification Number of Insured or Social Security Number 161131146
2. Name and Address of the Entity Requesting Proof of Coverage (Entity Being Listed as the Certificate Holder)	3a. Name of Insurance Carrier CHUBB
County of Nassau 60 Charles Lindbergh Blvd, Ste 160 Uniondale, NY 11553-3686	3b. Policy Number of entity listed in box "1a": WC71757666 3c. Policy effective period:
	3d. The Proprietor, Partners or Executive Officers are:
	x included. (Only check box if all partners/officers included) all excluded or certain partners/officers excluded.

This certifies that the insurance carrier indicated above in box "3" insures the business referenced above in box "1a" for workers' compensation under the New York State Workers' Compensation Law. (To use this form, New York (NY) must be listed under Item 3A on the INFORMATION PAGE of the workers' compensation insurance policy). The Insurance Carrier or its licensed agent will send this Certificate of Insurance to the entity listed above as the certificate holder in box "2".

The Insurance Carrier will also notify the above certificate holder within 10 days IF a policy is canceled due to nonpayment of premiums or within 30 days IF there are reasons other than nonpayment of premiums that cancel the policy or eliminate the insured from the coverage indicated on this Certificate. (These notices may be sent by regular mail.) Otherwise, this Certificate is valid for one year after this form is approved by the insurance carrier or its licensed agent, or until the policy expiration date listed in box "3c", whichever is earlier.

Please Note: Upon the cancellation of the workers' compensation policy indicated on this form, if the business continues to be named on a permit, license or contract issued by a certificate holder, the business must provide that certificate holder with a new Certificate of Workers' Compensation Coverage or other authorized proof that the business is complying with the mandatory coverage requirements of the New York State Workers' Compensation Law.

Under penalty of perjury, I certify that I am an authorized representative or licensed agent of the insurance carrier referenced above and that the named insured has the coverage as depicted on this form.

Approved by: Beverly A. Zolnowski

(Print name of authorized representative or licensed agent of insurance carrier)

Approved by:

Ceverly A Zalnawske (Signature)

10/2/16

(Date)

Title: Vice President

Telephone Number of authorized representative or licensed agent of insurance carrier: 716-853-3820

Please Note: Only insurance carriers and their licensed agents are authorized to issue the C-105.2 form. Insurance brokers are NOT authorized to issue it.

C-105.2 (9-07)

		·

5,000,000



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such andors

PRODUCER	CONTACT NAME:			
Satellite Insurance Agency of NY PO Box 40420		85) 340-1714		
Rochester, NY 14604	E-MAIL ADDRESS: reception@paris-kirwan.com			
	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC#		
	INSURER A: Travelers Indemnity Company	25658		
INSURED	INSURER B : Travelers Casualty & Surety Co	19038		
Bonadio & Co., LLP	INSURER C: Beazley Insurance Co., Inc.			
171 Sully's Trail Sulte 201 Pittsford, NY 14534	INSURER D:			
	INSURER E :			
	INSURER F:			

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: COVERAGES REVISION NUMBER: THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. ADDL SUBR TYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS **POLICY NUMBER** Α X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 1.000.000 EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR 6809376L633-16 300,000 X 10/01/2016 10/01/2017 5,000 MED EXP (Any one person) 1,000,000 PERSONAL & ADV INJURY GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER; 2,000,000 GENERAL AGGREGATE \$ PRO-2,000,000 POLICY PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG 8 OTHER: COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) **AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY** 1,000,000 10/01/2016 10/01/2017 X 68093761 633-16 ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) ALL OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) AUTOS NON-OWNED

PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) HIRED AUTOS AUTOS UMBRELLA LIAB X 5,000,000 OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE EXCESS LIAB 10/01/2016 10/01/2017 CUP531H548A-16 5,000,000 CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE DED X RETENTION\$ 10,000 WORKERS COMPENSATION STATUTE AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? E.L. EACH ACCIDENT \$ (Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$ If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | \$ Empl Practice Liab. 106241342 02/14/2016 | 02/14/2017 |\$25,000 Ded. 1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) Certificate holder is named as an additional insured.

V191331602

CERTIFI	IC:	ATF H	ŧΩ	I DER

Security/Cyber Liab.

C

X

County of Nassau Nassau County Department of Social Services 60 Charles Lindbergh Blvd., Suite 160 Uniondale, NY 11553-3686

CANCELLATION

08/10/2016

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

08/10/2017 \$100,000 Retention

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Lawrence Stanner

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.